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Product Name: BIOPHEN™ FIX

Product Reference: 221801 / 221802 / 221806

FX(h)-FVIII:C
Activator reagent

Substrate
Buffer

In accordance with the Regulation (EC) N° 1907/2006, a Safety Data Sheet is required only for the
Reagents 1 and 2 (see below SDS’s).
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HYPHEN
BioMed

Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

ENGLISH

| SECTION 1: PRODUCT & COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

1.1 Product identifier

Name

Name Product—Reagent Number

FX(h)-FVIII:C

BIOPHEN™ FIX — R1

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

FX(h)-FVIII:C.

1.3 Details of the manufacturer and supplier of the safety data sheet

HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

France
Phone: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
E-mail address: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Emergency telephone number
Phone : +33.1.34.40.65.10 (during normal business hours only)
France
Phone: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Poisons Information Service in France)
Other countries
Contact local authorities
Australia: +61 13 11 26 (Emergency Poison Advice) - 24 hours

| SECTION 2: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
Classification information

This product does not meet the criteria for classification in any hazard class according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 on

classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures (CLP).

2.2 Label elements

The product is not subject to labelling requirements in accordance with current EC guidelines and corresponding national legislation.

2.3 Other hazards
None

| SECTION 3: COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.1 Substances
Not applicable the product is not a substance.

3.2 Mixtures
Hazardous ingredients

Classification of the
Reagent Name of the constituents CAS /EG/REACH substance according to Concentration
1272/2008 (CLP)
R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%
Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 Other information
Do not inject or ingest.
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of first aid measures

General information
If symptoms develop or when in doubt, call a POISON CENTER (show this safety data sheet). Never give anything by mouth to an
unconscious person. Do not leave victim unattended.

After inhalation
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air. Keep warm and at rest. If irritation occurs, get medical advice.

After skin contact
SKIN CONTACT: Wash off immediately with plenty of soap and water water — emergency showers should preferably be used. Take off
immediately all contaminated clothing, send contaminated clothing to a specialist cleaning company before reuse. If skin reaction
occurs, get medical advice.

After eye contact
EYE CONTACT: Rinse immediately with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes holding the eyelids open. If possible. remove contact
lenses. Continue to rinse, get medical advice.

After ingestion
INGESTION: call immediately a POISON CENTER. Do not induce vomiting, rinse mouth. Never give anything by mouth to an
unconscious person.
4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
No data available.
4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No data available.

SECTION 5: FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing media
Suitable extinguishing media
Product itself is non-combustible; adapt fire extinguishing measures to surrounding areas
Unsuitable extinguishing media
Water spray
5.2 Special hazard arising from the substance or mixture
In the event of fire, the following can be released: Carbon dioxide (COz); Carbon monoxide (CO)
5.3 Advice for firefighters
In the event of a fire: Wear protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus.
Do not allow extinguishing water to enter sewerage or any water course. Do not breathe fire/explosion fumes.

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Personal protections, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Refer to protective measures listed in section 7 and 8. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing

Avoid dust formation. Do not breathe gas/mist/vapours.

6.2 Environmental precautions

Prevent further spillage if safe. Do not allow product to enter drains or any water course. Avoid release to the environment.

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Do not place spilled material back in the original container. Collect spilled material with absorbent material. Clean contaminated
surfaces and devices in compliance with all applicable legal requirements and regulations. Transfer to suitable, closed and labelled
containers for storage/disposal.

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Precautions for safe handing
Advice on safe handing
For safe product handling, select and apply appropriate prevention and control measures that will reduce to a minimum the intrinsic risk
hazard. Design and operate processes, insofar as the state of technology permits, in such a way that dangerous substances may not
be released / contact with the skin can be ruled out.
General protective and hygiene measures
Do not eat, drink or smoke during work time. Keep away from food, drink and animal feeding stuffs. Wash hands and skin before
breaks and after work. Do not inhale vapours. Avoid contact whit eyes and skin. Remove soiled or soaked clothing immediately.
Advice on protection against fire and explosion
No special measures necessary.
7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Technical measures and storage conditions
Keep container tightly closed in a cool, well-ventilated place. Store locked up.
Incompatible materials
No data available.
Recommended storage temperature
Value : 2- 8°C
Must not be exposed to temperatures above 50°C / 122°F.
Requirements for storage rooms and vessels
Containers which are opened must be carefully closed and kept upright to prevent leakage.
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

7.3 Specific end uses
Apart from the uses mentioned in section 1.2 no other specific uses are stipulated.

| SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

8.1 Control parameters
Occupational exposure limit values
No data available.
Biological limit values
No data available
8.2 Exposure controls
Appropriate engineering controls
Technical measures and appropriate working operations should be given priority over the use of personal protective equipment. Any
measure taken shall comply with good hygiene practice.
Personal protective equipment
During product handling, wear appropriate protective clothing in compliance with the applicable rules.
Respiratory protection
To handle under an extraction system. If this is not possible, provide for appropriate respiratory and face protection according to the
quantity of product to handle:
- large scale activities / emergency use:
- breathing apparatus tested and certified to EN136— full-face mask and particulate filter tested and certified to EN143
- small scale activities / laboratory use :
- breathing apparatus tested and certified to EN140 — half face particulate (air-purifying) mask / quarter mask and particulate
filter tested and certified to EN 143
- breathing apparatus tested and certified to EN 149 — half face particulate (air-purifying) mask
Use respirators and components tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or CEN (EU).
Hand/skin protection
During handling, wear appropriate protective gloves. Prior to use, check in any case suitability of protective glove for the specific
workplace conditions. Use proper glove removal technique (without touching glove's outer surface) to avoid skin contact with this
product. Dispose of contaminated gloves after use in accordance with applicable laws and good laboratory practices. Always wash
hands properly after use.
Protective gloves must be tested and approved under EN374 standard.
Replace protective gloves immediately when they become worn and damaged.
Eye / face protection
Use equipment for eye and face protection tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or EN
166(EV).

Body protection

The type of protective equipment must be selected according to the concentration and amount of the dangerous substance at the
specific workplace.

Other
No data available

Environmental exposure controls
Prevent further spillage/release of material if safe. Do not allow product to enter drains or any water course. Avoid release to the
environment.

| SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Property R1
Appearance Lyophilised Powder
Color White / Yellow
Odour ND
pH value ND
Boiling point ND
Melting point ND
Decomposition point ND
Flash point ND
Auto-ignition temperature ND
Oxidising properties ND
Explosive properties ND
Flammability ND
Lower flammability or explosive limits ND
Upper flammability or explosive limits ND
Vapour pressure ND
Vapour density ND
Evaporation rate ND
Relative density ND
Solubility in water ND
Solubility ND
Partition coefficient : n-octano/water ND
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HYPHEN
BioMed

Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

Property R1
Viscosity ND
Other information ND

ND : No data available.

9.2 Other information
No data available

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

10.1 Reactivity

No dangerous reactions known if handled in compliance with applicable provisions/under normal conditions of use.

10.2 Chemical stability

The preparation is stable if handled and stored as recommended under section 7.
10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions

None if used for the intended purpose.

10.4 Conditions to avoid

None if used for the intended purpose.

10.5 Incompatible materials

None known.

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products

None if used for the intended purpose.

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

11.1 Information on toxicological effects

Effects R1
Acute oral toxicity ND
Acute dermal toxicity ND
Acute inhalational toxicity ND
Skin corrosion/irritation ND
Serious eye damage/eye irritation ND
Respiratory or skin sensitisation ND
Germ cell mutagenicity ND
Reproductive toxicity ND
Carcinogenicity ND
Specific target organ toxicity : ND
- Single exposure
ND
- Repeated exposure
Aspiration hazard ND
ND : No data available.
| SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
12.1 Toxicity
Toxicity R1
Fish toxicity - Acute ND
-- Chronic
Daphnia toxicity -- Acute ND
-- Chronic ND
Algae toxicity -- Acute ND
-- Chronic
Bacteria toxicity -- Acute ND
-- Chronic
ND : No data available.
12.2 Persistence and degradability
No data available.
12.3 Bio-accumulative potential
No data available.
12.4 Mobility in soil
No data available.
12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
Assessment R1
PBT assessment ND
VPVB assessment ND

ND : No data available.

12.6 Other adverse effects

No data available.

12.7 Other information

Do not discharge product unmonitored into the environment.
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 13: WASTE DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

13.1 Waste treatment methods
Product
Dispose of waste in compliance with national rules and consultation with environmental services. The waste code is established in
consultation with your regional waste disposer.
Avoid release to the environment.
Packaging
Empty properly packaging. Completely emptied packaging or practically empty packaging containing residues shall be disposed of
properly in consultation with your regional waste disposer.
Avoid release to the environment.

| SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

The product is not covered by international regulations on the transport of dangerous goods (IMDG, IATA, ADR/RID).

| SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
EU regulations
This MSDS file is comply to the requirements described on the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) and 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Chemical safety assessment
No data available.

| SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION

16.1 Key literature references and sources for data

Regulation EC 1907/2006(REACH), Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP) its current version.

Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods according to ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA in their current version.
The data sources used to determine physical, toxic and ecotoxic data, are indicated directly in the corresponding section of this SDS.
The above information is based on our present-day knowledge and experience. The information provided above is not a technical
specification and does not guarantee any properties or performance and does not represent any contractual relationship.

HYPHEN BioMed and its appointed agents/distributors or OEM contractors shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from or
from contact with the products included in the kit.

16.2 Abbreviations and acronyms

ADR: European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road

CLP: European Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures

CMR: cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic

IATA-DGR: International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code

NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health in the U.S.

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, Toxic

REACH: European Union Regulation on Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and restriction of CHemicals

RID: International Rule for Transport of Dangerous Substances by Ralil

VvPVB: very Persistent, very Bioaccumulative

6/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN
BioMed

Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

ENGLISH

| SECTION 1: PRODUCT & COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

1.1 Product identifier

Name

Name Product—Reagent Number

Activator reagent

BIOPHEN™ FIX — R2

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Activator reagent.

1.3 Details of the manufacturer and supplier of the safety data sheet

HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

France
Phone: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
E-mail address: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Emergency telephone number
Phone : +33.1.34.40.65.10 (during normal business hours only)
France
Phone: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Poisons Information Service in France)

Other countries
Contact local authorities
Australia: +61 13 11 26 (Emergency Poison Advice) - 24 hours

| SECTION 2: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
Classification information

Reagent Hazard class / category Hazard statements
Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 1C H314
R2 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 1 H318
Reproductive toxicity, Category 1B H360D

2.2 Label elements

Reagent Hazard pictograms Signal Words Hazard statements
Dander H314 : Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
R? 9 H318 : Causes serious eye damage.
Danger H360D : May damage the unborn child
Reagent Precautionary statements

P201 : Obtain special instructions before use.
P260 : Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

R2 water/shower.

easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P280 : Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P303 + P361 + P353 : IF ON SKIN (or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with

P305 + P351 + P338 : IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and

P308 + P313 : IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
P310 : Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician.

2.3 Other hazards
None

7179

D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



mailto:info@hyphen-biomed.com

HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 3: COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.1 Substances
Not applicable the product is not a substance.
3.2 Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients

Classification of the
Reagent Name of the constituents CAS /EG /REACH substance according to Concentration
1272/2008 (CLP)
R2 Imidazole 288-32-4/.../01-2119485825-24 | H302, H314, H318, H360D 21%
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 Other_ information
Do not inject or ingest.

SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of first aid measures

General information
If symptoms develop or when in doubt, call a POISON CENTER (show this safety data sheet). Never give anything by mouth to an
unconscious person. Do not leave victim unattended.

After inhalation
IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air. Keep warm and at rest. If irritation occurs, get medical advice.

After skin contact
SKIN CONTACT: Wash off immediately with plenty of soap and water water — emergency showers should preferably be used. Take off
immediately all contaminated clothing, send contaminated clothing to a specialist cleaning company before reuse. If skin reaction
occurs, get medical advice.

After eye contact
EYE CONTACT: Rinse immediately with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes holding the eyelids open. If possible. remove contact
lenses. Continue to rinse, get medical advice.

After ingestion
INGESTION: call immediately a POISON CENTER. Do not induce vomiting, rinse mouth. Never give anything by mouth to an
unconscious person.
4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
No data available.
4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No data available.

SECTION 5: FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing media
Suitable extinguishing media
Product itself is non-combustible; adapt fire extinguishing measures to surrounding areas
Unsuitable extinguishing media
Water spray
5.2 Special hazard arising from the substance or mixture
In the event of fire, the following can be released: Carbon dioxide (COz); Carbon monoxide (CO)
5.3 Advice for firefighters
In the event of a fire: Wear protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus.
Do not allow extinguishing water to enter sewerage or any water course. Do not breathe fire/explosion fumes.

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

6.1 Personal protections, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Refer to protective measures listed in section 7 and 8. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing

Avoid dust formation. Do not breathe gas/mist/vapours.

6.2 Environmental precautions

Prevent further spillage if safe. Do not allow product to enter drains or any water course. Avoid release to the environment.

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Do not place spilled material back in the original container. Collect spilled material with absorbent material. Clean contaminated
surfaces and devices in compliance with all applicable legal requirements and regulations. Transfer to suitable, closed and labelled
containers for storage/disposal.
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

7.1 Precautions for safe handing
Advice on safe handing
For safe product handling, select and apply appropriate prevention and control measures that will reduce to a minimum the intrinsic risk
hazard. Design and operate processes, insofar as the state of technology permits, in such a way that dangerous substances may not
be released / contact with the skin can be ruled out.
General protective and hygiene measures
Do not eat, drink or smoke during work time. Keep away from food, drink and animal feeding stuffs. Wash hands and skin before
breaks and after work. Do not inhale vapours. Avoid contact whit eyes and skin. Remove soiled or soaked clothing immediately.
Advice on protection against fire and explosion
No special measures necessary.
7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Technical measures and storage conditions
Keep container tightly closed in a cool, well-ventilated place. Store locked up.
Incompatible materials
No data available.
Recommended storage temperature
Value : 2- 8°C
Must not be exposed to temperatures above 50°C / 122°F.
Requirements for storage rooms and vessels
Containers which are opened must be carefully closed and kept upright to prevent leakage.
7.3 Specific end uses
Apart from the uses mentioned in section 1.2 no other specific uses are stipulated.

| SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

8.1 Control parameters
Occupational exposure limit values
No data available.
Biological limit values
No data available
8.2 Exposure controls
Appropriate engineering controls
Technical measures and appropriate working operations should be given priority over the use of personal protective equipment. Any
measure taken shall comply with good hygiene practice.
Personal protective equipment
During product handling, wear appropriate protective clothing in compliance with the applicable rules.
Respiratory protection
To handle under an extraction system. If this is not possible, provide for appropriate respiratory and face protection according to the
quantity of product to handle:
- large scale activities / emergency use:
- breathing apparatus tested and certified to EN136— full-face mask and particulate filter tested and certified to EN143
- small scale activities / laboratory use :
- breathing apparatus tested and certified to EN140 — half face particulate (air-purifying) mask / quarter mask and particulate
filter tested and certified to EN 143
- breathing apparatus tested and certified to EN 149 — half face particulate (air-purifying) mask
Use respirators and components tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or CEN (EU).
Hand/skin protection
During handling, wear appropriate protective gloves. Prior to use, check in any case suitability of protective glove for the specific
workplace conditions. Use proper glove removal technique (without touching glove's outer surface) to avoid skin contact with this
product. Dispose of contaminated gloves after use in accordance with applicable laws and good laboratory practices. Always wash
hands properly after use.
Protective gloves must be tested and approved under EN374 standard.
Replace protective gloves immediately when they become worn and damaged.
Eye / face protection
Use equipment for eye and face protection tested and approved under appropriate government standards such as NIOSH (US) or EN
166(EU).

Body protection

The type of protective equipment must be selected according to the concentration and amount of the dangerous substance at the
specific workplace.

Other
No data available

Environmental exposure controls
Prevent further spillage/release of material if safe. Do not allow product to enter drains or any water course. Avoid release to the
environment.
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HYPHEN
BioMed

Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Property R2
Appearance Lyophilised Powder
Color White / Yellow
Odour ND
pH value ND
Boiling point ND
Melting point ND
Decomposition point ND
Flash point ND
Auto-ignition temperature ND
Oxidising properties ND
Explosive properties ND
Flammability ND
Lower flammability or explosive limits ND
Upper flammability or explosive limits ND
Vapour pressure ND
Vapour density ND
Evaporation rate ND
Relative density ND
Solubility in water ND
Solubility ND
Partition coefficient : n-octano/water ND
Viscosity ND
Other information ND

ND : No data available.

9.2 Other information
No data available

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

10.1 Reactivity

No dangerous reactions known if handled in compliance with applicable provisions/under normal conditions of use.

10.2 Chemical stability

The preparation is stable if handled and stored as recommended under section 7.

10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions
None if used for the intended purpose.
10.4 Conditions to avoid

None if used for the intended purpose.

10.5 Incompatible materials

None known.

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products
None if used for the intended purpose.

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

11.1 Information on toxicological effects

Effects

R2

Acute oral toxicity

ND

Acute dermal toxicity

ND

Acute inhalational toxicity

ND

Skin corrosion/irritation

Category 1C

Serious eye damage/eye irritation

Category 1

Respiratory or skin sensitisation

ND

Germ cell mutagenicity

ND

Reproductive toxicity

Category 1B

Carcinogenicity

ND

Specific target organ toxicity :
- Single exposure
- Repeated exposure

ND

Aspiration hazard

ND

ND : No data available.
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HYPHEN
BioMed

Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

12.1 Toxicity

Toxicity R2
Fish toxicity -- Acute . ND
-- Chronic
Daphnia toxicity -- Acute
. ND
-- Chronic
Algae toxicity -- Acute
. ND
-- Chronic
Bacteria toxicity -- Acute
. ND
-- Chronic
ND : No data available.
12.2 Persistence and degradability
No data available.
12.3 Bio-accumulative potential
No data available.
12.4 Mobility in soil
No data available.
12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
Assessment R2
PBT assessment ND
vPVB assessment ND

ND : No data available.

12.6 Other adverse effects

No data available.

12.7 Other information

Do not discharge product unmonitored into the environment.

SECTION 13: WASTE DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

13.1 Waste treatment methods
Product

Dispose of waste in compliance with national rules and consultation with environmental services. The waste code is established in

consultation with your regional waste disposer.
Avoid release to the environment.
Packaging

Empty properly packaging. Completely emptied packaging or practically empty packaging containing residues shall be disposed of

properly in consultation with your regional waste disposer.
Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

14.1 Transport ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA
Class 8 8 8
Classification code CT2
Packing group Il 1] 1
Hazard identification no. 86
UN number UN2923 UN2923 UN2923

Technical name

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

Tunnel restriction code

E

Label

8+6.1

8+6.1

8+6.1

Quantity of UN2923 is < 1g, consequently in accordance with regulation (IATA part 2.6.10), there is “De Minimis Quantity” and the
product is not be subjected to dangerous goods regulation.

14.2 Other information

No data available.

14.3 Environmental hazards
no

14.4 Special precautions for user

No data available.
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HYPHEN

BioMed Product name : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Last revision : 6, issued : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

15.1 Safety, health and environmental requlations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
EU regulations
This MSDS file is comply to the requirements described on the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) and 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Chemical safety assessment
No data available.

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION

16.1 Key literature references and sources for data

Regulation EC 1907/2006(REACH), Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP) its current version.

Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods according to ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA in their current version.
The data sources used to determine physical, toxic and ecotoxic data, are indicated directly in the corresponding section of this SDS.
The above information is based on our present-day knowledge and experience. The information provided above is not a technical
specification and does not guarantee any properties or performance and does not represent any contractual relationship.

HYPHEN BioMed and its appointed agents/distributors or OEM contractors shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from or
from contact with the products included in the kit.

16.2 Abbreviations and acronyms

ADR: European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road

CLP: European Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures

CMR: cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic

IATA-DGR: International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code

NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health in the U.S.

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, Toxic

REACH: European Union Regulation on Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and restriction of CHemicals

RID: International Rule for Transport of Dangerous Substances by Rail

VvPVB: very Persistent, very Bioaccumulative
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HYPHEN

BioMed Nom du produit : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Révision : 6, date : 30/06/2021

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

FRANCAIS

| SECTION 1 : IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ET DE LA SOCIETE

1.1 Identification du produit

Nom Nom Produit—Numéro Réactif
FX(h)-FVIII:.C BIOPHEN™ FIX — R1

1.2 Utilisations définies pour la substance / préparation
FX(h)-FVIII:C
1.3 Renseignements concernant le fabricant et fournisseur de la fiche de sécurité
Fabricant : HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny

95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

France
Tel : +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax : +33.1.34.48.72.36
Adresse e-mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Numéro d’urgence
Tel : +33.1.34.40.65.10 (durant les heures ouvrables)
France
Tel : +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Les centres antipoison Frangais)
Etranger

Se référer aux autorités compétentes

| SECTION 2 : INDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Informations concernant la classification
Le produit ne satisfait pas aux critéres de classification et d’étiquetage du Réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008, dit Reglement CLP.

2.2 Eléments d’étiquetage
Le produit ne nécessite pas d’étiquetage conformément aux directives CE ou les lois nationales respectives.

2.3 Autres dangers
Aucun(e)

| SECTION 3 : COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

3.1 Substances
Non applicable, le produit n’est pas une substance.

3.2 Mélanges
Composés dangereux

Réactif Nom des composants CAS /EC/ REACH Easeliieaion 772700 Concentration
(CLP) de la substance
R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%
Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 Autres informations
Ne pas injecter ou ingérer.

| SECTION 4 : PREMIERS SECOURS

4.1 Description des premiers secours

Informations générales
En cas de doute ou si des symptdémes se déclarent, appeler un centre ANTIPOISON (lui présenter cette fiche de données de sécurité).
Si la victime est inconsciente, ne rien lui faire ingurgiter. Ne pas laisser la victime sans surveillance.

Apres inhalation
En cas d’inhalation, transporter la victime a I'air libre, la garder au chaud et au repos. En cas d’irritation des voies respiratoires, un
examen médical est requis.

Apreés contact cutanée
Aprés un contact avec la peau, se laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de I'eau et du savon — privilégier I'utilisation de douche
de sécurité. Enlever immédiatement les vétements et les chaussures souillés, imprégnés, les faire nettoyer par une entreprise
spécialisée avant de les porter a nouveau. En cas de réactions cutanées, un examen médical est requis.
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Apres contact oculaire
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau courante en maintenant les paupiéres écartées
pendant 15 minutes. Protéger I'ceil non blessé, enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre enlevées
facilement, continuer a rincer, un examen médical est requis.

Apres ingestion
En cas d’ingestion, appeler immédiatement un centre ANTIPOISON. Ne pas faire vomir, rincer la bouche. Ne rien donner a boire ou a
manger.
4.2 Principaux symptoémes et effets, aiqus et différés
Données non disponibles
4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Données non disponibles

SECTION 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

5.1 Moyens d’extinction
Moyen d’extinction approprié
Produit non combustible en lui méme ; adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie dans les zones environnantes.
Moyen d’extinction non approprié
Jetd’eau
5.2 Procédures particuliéres de lutte anti-incendie
En cas d'incendie, les substances suivantes peuvent étre libérées : dioxyde de carbone (CO2), le monoxyde de carbone (CO).
5.3 Conseils pour les pompiers
En cas d’incendie, utiliser un appareil respiratoire autonome et porter un vétement de protection.
Ne pas évacuer les eaux d’extinction dans les canalisations publiques ni dans les plans d’eau. Ne pas inhaler les gaz d’explosion et
d’'incendie

SECTION 6: MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

6.1 Protections individuelles, Equipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Se référer aux mesures de protection énumérées dans les rubriques 7 et 8. Eviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vétements.
Eviter la formation de poussiéres. Eviter de respirer les vapeurs, les brouillards ou les gaz.

6.2 Précautions pour I'environnement

Eviter un déversement ou une fuite supplémentaire (si cela est possible et sans danger). Empécher le produit de pénétrer dans les
égouts. Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.

6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Ne jamais remettre de la matiere déversée dans les récipients d’origine en vue d’un recyclage. Ramasser avec un produit absorbant.
Nettoyer soigneusement les surfaces et les objets souillés en se conformant aux reglementations relatives a I'environnement.
Conserver dans des récipients adaptés et fermés pour I'élimination.

SECTION 7: MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

7.1 Précaution pour manipuler sans danger
Conseils sur la manipulation sans dangers
Minimiser les risques dus a la manipulation du produit par des mesures de sécurité et de prévention appropriées. Les processus
(modes opératoires) doivent étre concus de facon a empécher la libération de matiéres dangereuses ou un contact avec la peau en
conformité avec les régles de I'art.
Mesures de protection et d’hygiéne générales
Ne pas fumer, ne pas manger ni boire pendant le temps de travail. Tenir a I'écart des aliments, des boissons, des aliments pour les
animaux. Aprés le travail et avant les pauses, se laver les mains et le visage. Ne pas inhaler les vapeurs. Eviter le contact avec les
yeux et la peau. Enlever immédiatement tout vétement souillé ou éclaboussé.
Indications pour la protection contre I'incendie et I’explosion
Pas de mesures spéciales nécessaires.
7.2 Conditions de stockage incluant les incompatibilités
Mesures techniques et conditions de stockage
Conserver les récipients hermétiguement fermés dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Garder sous clé.
Matiéres incompatibles
Pas de données disponibles
Température de stockage recommandée
Valeurs:2-8°C
Ne pas exposer a une température supérieure a 50°C / 122°F.
Exigences concernant les lieux et containeurs de stockages
Les emballages entamés doivent étre refermés soigneusement et maintenus en position verticale afin d'éviter les fuites.
7.3 Utilisations particuliéres
Hormis les utilisations mentionnées a la section 1.2, aucune autre utilisation spécifique n’est prévue.

14/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN

BioMed Nom du produit : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Révision : 6, date : 30/06/2021

| SECTION 8 : CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

8.1 Valeurs limites d’exposition
Valeurs limites d’exposition professionnelles
Données non disponibles
Valeurs limites biologiques
Données non disponibles
8.2 Contréle de I'exposition
Contrbles techniques appropriés
Les mesures techniques et I'application des méthodes de travail adéquates ont priorité sur l'utilisation d’équipements de protection
individuelle. Respecter les pratiques générales d’hygiéne industrielle.
Equipement de protection individuelle
Lors de la manipulation des produits, porter exclusivement des vétements de protection appropriés qui respectent les réglementations
en vigueur.

Protection respiratoire
Manipuler sous hotte aspirante. Si cela n’est pas possible, adapter les protections respiratoires en fonction de la quantité de produit a
manipuler :
- a grande échelle / utilisation d’urgence :
- appareil respiratoire approuvé selon la norme EN136 — masque complet et filtre a particules conforme a la norme EN143
- a petite échelle / uitilisation en laboratoire :
- appareil respiratoire approuvé selon la norme EN140 — demi-masque / quart de masque et filtre & particules conforme a la
norme EN143
- appareil respiratoire approuvé selon la norme EN 149 — demin-maque filtrant
Utiliser du matériel testé et approuvé par des normes telles que NIOSH (US) ou CEN (EU).
Protection des mains et cutanée
Manipuler avec des gants. Les gants doivent étre contrélés avant I'utilisation. Utiliser une technique de retrait appropriée afin d’éviter
que la peau entre en contact avec le produit (par exemple : sans toucher la surface extérieure du gant). Jeter les gants contaminés
apres I'utilisation conformément aux lois en vigueur et aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire. Se laver les mains soigneusement apres
chaque utilisation.
Les gants de protection sélectionnés doivent satisfaire aux standards EN374.
Les gants de protection doivent étre remplacés immédiatement s’ils sont physiquement endommagés ou usés.
Protection des yeux et du visage
Utiliser un équipement de protection des yeux et du visage testé et approuvé selon les normes gouvernementales en vigueur, telles
que NIOSH (US) et EN 166 (EU).
Protection du corps
Choisir une protection corporelle en relation avec le type, la concentration et les quantités de produits mis en ceuvre.
Autres protections
Données non disponibles
Contréles concernant I’exposition environnementale
Eviter un déversement ou une fuite supplémentaire (si cela est possible et sans danger). Empécher le produit de pénétrer dans les
égouts.Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.

SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physico-chimigues de bases

Propriété R1
Aspect Poudre Lyophilisée
Couleur Blanc / Jaune
Odeur ND
Valeur du pH ND
Point d’ébullition ND
Point d’éclair ND
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) ND
Point de fusion ND
Point de décomposition ND
Point d’inflammation ND
Température d’Auto-inflammation ND
Propriétés d’oxydation ND
Propriétés d’explosion ND
Basse inflammabilité ou limite d’explosion ND
Haute inflammabilité ou limite d’explosion ND
Pression de vapeur ND
Densité relative ND
Solubilité dans I'’eau ND
Autres solubilités ND
Coefficient de partition : n-octano/eau ND
Viscosité ND
Densité de vapeur ND
Taux d’évaporation ND
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ND : Données Non Disponible
9.2 Autres informations
Données non disponibles

| SECTION 10 : STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

10.1 Réactivité

Pas de réaction dangereuse si le produit est utilisé conformément au mode d’empiloi.
10.2 Stabilité chimigue

La préparation est stable si les conditions de manipulation et de stockage recommandées dans la section 7 sont appliquées.
10.3 Réaction dangereuse potentielle

Néant si utilisation appropriée.

10.4 Conditions a éviter

Néant si utilisation appropriée.

10.5 Matériels incompatibles

Données non connues

10.6 Produits de décompositions dangereux

Néant si utilisation appropriée.

| SECTION 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

11.1 Informations sur les effets toxigues

Effets R1
Toxicité orale aigué ND
Toxicité cutanée aigué ND
Toxicité aigué par inhalation ND
Corrosion/Irritation cutanée ND
Lésion/irritation oculaire ND
Sensibilisation respiratoire et cutanée ND
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales ND
Cancérogénicité ND
Toxicité sur la reproduction ND
Toxique pour c_e_rtains organes cibles : ND
- Exposition unique
- Exposition répétée ND
Risque d’aspiration ND

ND : Données Non Disponible

| SECTION 12 : INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

12.1 Ecotoxicité

Toxicité R1
Toxicité sur les poissons
- Aigué ND
- Chronique
Toxicité sur les daphnies ND
- Algue_ ND
- Chronique
Toxicité sur les algues
- Aigué ND
- Chronique
Toxicité sur bactéries
- Aigué ND
- Chronique

ND : Données Non Disponible

12.2 Mohilité dans les sols

Données non disponibles

12.3 Persistance et dégradabilité

Données non disponibles

12.4 Bioaccumulation potentielle

Données non disponibles

12.5 Résultats d’évaluation des PBT et vPvB

Evaluation R1
PBT ND
vPvB ND

ND : Données Non Disponible

12.6 Autres effets nocifs

Données Non Disponible

12.7 Autre information

Ne pas verser le produit dans I'environnement.
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| SECTION 13 : CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’'ELIMINATION

13.1 Méthode de traitement des déchets

Produit
Eliminer les déchets selon les réglementations nationales en vigueurs et en accord avec les services environnementaux. L’attribution
d’'un numéro de code de déchet doit étre effectuée en accord avec le service régional d’élimination des déchets.
Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.

Emballage
Les résidus doivent étre retirés des emballages. Les emballages vides et les emballages contenant encore des résidus doivent étre
éliminés en accord avec le service régional d'élimination des déchets. Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.

| SECTION 14 : INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Le produit n’est pas un produit dangereux selon les réglementations relatives au transport (ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG).

| SECTION 15: INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

15.1 Réglementations / I1égislation particuliéres a la substance ou mélange de sécurité, de sante et d'environnement

Cette fiche de sécurité est conforme aux exigences décrites dans les reglements (CE) no 1907/2006 (REACH) et 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Pas de données disponibles.

| SECTION 16: AUTRES DONNEES

16.1 Sources des données utilisées pour I’établissement de la fiche

Reglement (CE) no 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) dans se version actuellement en vigueur.

Reéglements relatifs aux transports d’aprés ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG dans leurs versions respectives actuellement en vigueur.

Les sources de données évaluées pour la détermination des données physiques, toxicologiques et éco-toxicologiques sont indiquées
dans les sections respectives.

Ces indications sont fondées sur I'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant aux propriétés du
produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique.

HYPHEN BIOMED et ses agents/distributeurs déclarés ou contractants OEM ne sauraient étre tenus pour responsables d’un
dommage éventuel résultant de ou du contact d’un réactif inclus dans le coffret.

16.2 Abréviations

ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route

CLP : Réglement européen relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a 'emballage des substances chimiques et des mélanges

CMR : Cancérogene, Mutagéne et Reprotoxique

IATA-DGR : Association internationale du transport aérien - Réglementation pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses

IMDG : Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses

NIOSH : Institut national pour la sécurité et la santé au travail (agence fédérale américaine)

PBT : Persistant, Bio-accumulatif et Toxique

REACH : Réglement européen relatif a I'enregistrement, évaluation et autorisation des produits chimiques

RID : Reglement concernant le transport international ferroviaire des marchandises dangereuses sur le continent européen

vPVB : very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (Trés Persistant, Tres Bio-accumulatif)
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FRANCAIS

SECTION 1 : IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ET DE LA SOCIETE

1.1 Identification du produit

Nom Nom Produit—Numéro Réactif
Activator reagent BIOPHEN™ FIX — R2
1.2 Utilisations définies pour la substance / préparation
Activator reagent
1.3 Renseignements concernant le fabricant et fournisseur de la fiche de sécurité
Fabricant : HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise
France
Tel : +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax : +33.1.34.48.72.36
Adresse e-mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Numéro d’urgence
Tel : +33.1.34.40.65.10 (durant les heures ouvrables)
France
Tel : +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Les centres antipoison Frangais)
Etranger
Se référer aux autorités compétentes

| SECTION 2 : INDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Informations concernant la classification

Réactif Classes et catégories de danger Mentions de danger
Corrosion /irritation cutanée, catégories 1C H314
R2 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 1 H318
Toxicité pour la reproduction, catégories 1B H360D
2.2 Eléments d’étiquetage
Réactif | Pictogramme de danger Mention d’avertissement Mentions de danger
@ H314 : Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions
Danger oculaires graves.
R2 H318 : Provoque des lésions oculaires graves.
Danger H360D : Peut nuire au foetus
Réactif Conseils de prudence
P201 : Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.
P260 : Ne pas respirer les poussieres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P280 : Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
P303 + P361 + P353 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): enlever immédiatement les vétements
R2 contaminés. Rincer la peau a 'eau/se doucher.
P305 + P351 + P338 : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes.
Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.
P308 + P313 : EN CAS d’exposition prouvée ou suspectée : consulter un médecin.
P310 : Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

2.3 Autres dangers

Aucun(e)
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| SECTION 3 : COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

3.1 Substances
Non applicable, le produit n’est pas une substance.

3.2 Mélanges
Composés dangereux

Réactif Nom des composants CAS /EC/REACH Clazsliieaiiion 12724700 Concentration
(CLP) de la substance
RO Imidazole 288-32-4/ .../ 01-2119485825-24 | H302, H314, H318, H360D 21%
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 Autres informations

Ne pas injecter ou ingérer.

Le produit contient du matériel d'origine animale. Il doit étre traité comme potentiellement infectieux. Ce produit contient du matériel
d'origine humaine testé au moment de la donation et qui s'est avéré non réactif vis-a-vis des anticorps anti-VIH, des antigénes de
surface du virus de I'hépatite B et des anticorps anti-VHC. Comme pour tous les échantillons d'origine humaine, ce produit doit étre
traité suivant des procédures de laboratoire appropriées pour réduire au minimum le risque de transmission de maladies infectieuses.

| SECTION 4 : PREMIERS SECOURS |

4.1 Description des premiers secours

Informations générales
En cas de doute ou si des symptdémes se déclarent, appeler un centre ANTIPOISON (lui présenter cette fiche de données de sécurité).
Si la victime est inconsciente, ne rien lui faire ingurgiter. Ne pas laisser la victime sans surveillance.

Apreés inhalation
En cas d’inhalation, transporter la victime a I'air libre, la garder au chaud et au repos. En cas d'irritation des voies respiratoires, un
examen médical est requis.

Apres contact cutanée
Aprés un contact avec la peau, se laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de I'eau et du savon — privilégier I'utilisation de douche
de sécurité. Enlever immédiatement les vétements et les chaussures souillés, imprégnés, les faire nettoyer par une entreprise
spécialisée avant de les porter a nouveau. En cas de réactions cutanées, un examen médical est requis.

Apreés contact oculaire
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau courante en maintenant les paupiéres écartées
pendant 15 minutes. Protéger I'ceil non blessé, enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre enlevées
facilement, continuer a rincer, un examen meédical est requis.

Apres ingestion
En cas d’ingestion, appeler immédiatement un centre ANTIPOISON. Ne pas faire vomir, rincer la bouche. Ne rien donner a boire ou a
manger.
4.2 Principaux symptémes et effets, aigus et différés
Données non disponibles
4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Données non disponibles

SECTION 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

5.1 Moyens d’extinction
Moyen d’extinction approprié
Produit non combustible en lui méme ; adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie dans les zones environnantes.
Moyen d’extinction non approprié
Jetd’eau
5.2 Procédures particulieres de lutte anti-incendie
En cas d'incendie, les substances suivantes peuvent étre libérées : dioxyde de carbone (COz2), le monoxyde de carbone (CO).
5.3 Conseils pour les pompiers
En cas d’incendie, utiliser un appareil respiratoire autonome et porter un vétement de protection.
Ne pas évacuer les eaux d’extinction dans les canalisations publiques ni dans les plans d’eau. Ne pas inhaler les gaz d’explosion et
d’incendie

SECTION 6: MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

6.1 Protections individuelles, Equipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Se référer aux mesures de protection énumérées dans les rubriques 7 et 8. Eviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vétements.
Eviter la formation de poussiéres. Eviter de respirer les vapeurs, les brouillards ou les gaz.

6.2 Précautions pour I'environnement

Eviter un déversement ou une fuite supplémentaire (si cela est possible et sans danger). Empécher le produit de pénétrer dans les
égouts. Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.

6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Ne jamais remettre de la matiere déversée dans les récipients d’origine en vue d’'un recyclage. Ramasser avec un produit absorbant.
Nettoyer soigneusement les surfaces et les objets souillés en se conformant aux reglementations relatives a I'environnement.
Conserver dans des récipients adaptés et fermés pour I'élimination.
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| SECTION 7: MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

7.1 Précaution pour manipuler sans danger
Conseils sur la manipulation sans dangers
Minimiser les risques dus a la manipulation du produit par des mesures de sécurité et de prévention appropriées. Les processus
(modes opératoires) doivent étre congus de facon a empécher la libération de matieres dangereuses ou un contact avec la peau en
conformité avec les régles de l'art.
Mesures de protection et d’hygiéne générales
Ne pas fumer, ne pas manger ni boire pendant le temps de travail. Tenir a I'écart des aliments, des boissons, des aliments pour les
animaux. Aprés le travail et avant les pauses, se laver les mains et le visage. Ne pas inhaler les vapeurs. Eviter le contact avec les
yeux et la peau. Enlever immédiatement tout vétement souillé ou éclaboussé.
Indications pour la protection contre I'incendie et I’explosion
Pas de mesures spéciales nécessaires.
7.2 Conditions de stockage incluant les incompatibilités
Mesures techniques et conditions de stockage
Conserver les récipients hermétiquement fermés dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Garder sous clé.
Matiéres incompatibles
Pas de données disponibles
Température de stockage recommandée
Valeurs:2-8°C
Ne pas exposer a une température supérieure a 50°C / 122°F.
Exigences concernant les lieux et containeurs de stockages
Les emballages entamés doivent étre refermés soigneusement et maintenus en position verticale afin d'éviter les fuites.
7.3 Utilisations particuliéres
Hormis les utilisations mentionnées a la section 1.2, aucune autre utilisation spécifique n’est prévue.

SECTION 8 : CONTROLE DE L'EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

8.1 Valeurs limites d’exposition
Valeurs limites d’exposition professionnelles
Données non disponibles
Valeurs limites biologiques
Données non disponibles
8.2 Contrdle de I’exposition
Contréles techniques appropriés
Les mesures techniques et I'application des méthodes de travail adéquates ont priorité sur l'utilisation d’équipements de protection
individuelle. Respecter les pratiques générales d’hygiéne industrielle.
Equipement de protection individuelle
Lors de la manipulation des produits, porter exclusivement des vétements de protection appropriés qui respectent les réglementations
en vigueur.

Protection respiratoire
Manipuler sous hotte aspirante. Si cela n’est pas possible, adapter les protections respiratoires en fonction de la quantité de produit &
manipuler :
- a grande échelle / utilisation d’'urgence :
- appareil respiratoire approuvé selon la norme EN136 — masque complet et filtre a particules conforme a la norme EN143
- a petite échelle / uitilisation en laboratoire :
- appareil respiratoire approuvé selon la norme EN140 — demi-masque / quart de masque et filtre & particules conforme a la
norme EN143
- appareil respiratoire approuvé selon la norme EN 149 — demin-maque filtrant
Utiliser du matériel testé et approuvé par des normes telles que NIOSH (US) ou CEN (EU).
Protection des mains et cutanée
Manipuler avec des gants. Les gants doivent étre contrélés avant I'utilisation. Utiliser une technique de retrait appropriée afin d’éviter
que la peau entre en contact avec le produit (par exemple : sans toucher la surface extérieure du gant). Jeter les gants contaminés
aprés I'utilisation conformément aux lois en vigueur et aux bonnes pratiques de laboratoire. Se laver les mains soigneusement apres
chaque utilisation.
Les gants de protection sélectionnés doivent satisfaire aux standards EN374.
Les gants de protection doivent étre remplacés immeédiatement s’ils sont physiquement endommagés ou usés.
Protection des yeux et du visage
Utiliser un équipement de protection des yeux et du visage testé et approuvé selon les normes gouvernementales en vigueur, telles
que NIOSH (US) et EN 166 (EU).
Protection du corps
Choisir une protection corporelle en relation avec le type, la concentration et les quantités de produits mis en ceuvre.
Autres protections
Données non disponibles
Contréles concernant I’exposition environnementale
Eviter un déversement ou une fuite supplémentaire (si cela est possible et sans danger). Empécher le produit de pénétrer dans les
égouts.Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.
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SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physico-chimigues de bases

Propriété R2
Aspect Poudre Lyophilisée
Couleur Blanc / Jaune
Odeur ND
Valeur du pH ND
Point d’ébullition ND
Point d’éclair ND
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) ND
Point de fusion ND
Point de décomposition ND
Point d’inflammation ND
Température d’Auto-inflammation ND
Propriétés d’oxydation ND
Propriétés d’explosion ND
Basse inflammabilité ou limite d’explosion ND
Haute inflammabilité ou limite d’explosion ND
Pression de vapeur ND
Densité relative ND
Solubilité dans I'eau ND
Autres solubilités ND
Coefficient de partition : n-octano/eau ND
Viscosité ND
Densité de vapeur ND
Taux d’évaporation ND

ND : Données Non Disponible
9.2 Autres informations

Données non disponibles

SECTION 10 : STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

10.1 Réactivité

Pas de réaction dangereuse si le produit est utilisé conformément au mode d’empiloi.
10.2 Stabilité chimigue

La préparation est stable si les conditions de manipulation et de stockage recommandées dans la section 7 sont appliquées.

10.3 Réaction dangereuse potentielle

Néant si utilisation appropriée.

10.4 Conditions a éviter

Néant si utilisation appropriée.

10.5 Matériels incompatibles

Données non connues

10.6 Produits de décompositions dangereux
Néant si utilisation appropriée.

SECTION 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

11.1 Informations sur les effets toxigues

Effets R2
Toxicité orale aigué ND
Toxicité cutanée aigué ND
Toxicité aigué par inhalation ND
Corrosion/Irritation cutanée Catégory 1C
Lésion/irritation oculaire Catégory 1
Sensibilisation respiratoire et cutanée ND
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales ND
Cancérogénicité ND

Toxicité sur la reproduction

Catégorie 1B

Toxigue pour certains organes cibles :

- Exposition unique ND
- Exposition répétée
Risque d’aspiration ND

ND : Données Non Disponible

21/79

D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN
BioMed

Nom du produit : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Révision : 6, date : 30/06/2021

SECTION 12 : INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

12.1 Ecotoxicité

Toxicité R2
Toxicité sur les poissons
- Aigué ND
- Chronique
Toxicité sur les daphnies
- Aigué ND
- Chronique
Toxicité sur les algues
- Aigué ND
- Chronique
Toxicité sur bactéries
- Aigué ND
- Chronique
ND : Données Non Disponible
12.2 Mobilité dans les sols
Données non disponibles
12.3 Persistance et dégradabilité
Données non disponibles
12.4 Bioaccumulation potentielle
Données non disponibles
12.5 Résultats d’évaluation des PBT et vPvB
Evaluation R2
PBT ND
vPvB ND

ND : Données Non Disponible

12.6 Autres effets nocifs
Données Non Disponible
12.7 Autre information

Ne pas verser le produit dans I'environnement.

SECTION 13 : CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’ELIMINATION

13.1 Méthode de traitement des déchets
Produit

Eliminer les déchets selon les réglementations nationales en vigueurs et en accord avec les services environnementaux. L’attribution
d’'un numéro de code de déchet doit étre effectuée en accord avec le service régional d’élimination des déchets.

Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.
Emballage

Les résidus doivent étre retirés des emballages. Les emballages vides et les emballages contenant encore des résidus doivent étre
éliminés en accord avec le service régional d'élimination des déchets. Ne pas jeter dans I'environnement.

SECTION 14 : INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

14.1 Transport ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA

Classe 8 8 8
Code de classification CT2
Groupe d’emballage Il 1] 1]
N° d’identification de

86
danger
Numéro ONU UN2923 UN2923 UN2923

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC

Nom technique N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

Code de restriction en

tunnels E

Etiguettes 8+6.1

8+6.1

8+6.1

La quantité de UN2923 est <1g. Par conséquent, conformément & la réglementation (partie IATA 2.6.10), il existe une «Quantité De
Minimis» et le produit n'est pas soumis a la réglementation sur les marchandises dangereuses.

14.2 Autres donées

Données non disponibles

14.3 Dangers pour I’environnement

Non

14.4 Précautions particuliéres a prendre par l'utilisateur
Données non disponibles
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| SECTION 15: INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

15.1 Réglementations / 1égislation particuliéres a la substance ou mélange de sécurité, de sante et d'environnement

Cette fiche de sécurité est conforme aux exigences décrites dans les reglements (CE) no 1907/2006 (REACH) et 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Pas de données disponibles.

SECTION 16: AUTRES DONNEES

16.1 Sources des données utilisées pour I'établissement de la fiche

Reglement (CE) no 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) dans se version actuellement en vigueur.

Réglements relatifs aux transports d’aprés ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG dans leurs versions respectives actuellement en vigueur.

Les sources de données évaluées pour la détermination des données physiques, toxicologiques et éco-toxicologiques sont indiquées
dans les sections respectives.

Ces indications sont fondées sur I'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant aux propriétés du
produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique.

HYPHEN BIOMED et ses agents/distributeurs déclarés ou contractants OEM ne sauraient étre tenus pour responsables d’'un
dommage éventuel résultant de ou du contact d’un réactif inclus dans le coffret.

16.2 Abréviations

ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route

CLP : Reglement européen relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a 'emballage des substances chimiques et des mélanges

CMR : Cancérogene, Mutagene et Reprotoxique

IATA-DGR : Association internationale du transport aérien - Réglementation pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses

IMDG : Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses

NIOSH : Institut national pour la sécurité et la santé au travail (agence fédérale américaine)

PBT : Persistant, Bio-accumulatif et Toxique

REACH : Reglement européen relatif a 'enregistrement, évaluation et autorisation des produits chimiques

RID : Reglement concernant le transport international ferroviaire des marchandises dangereuses sur le continent européen

VvPVB : very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (Trés Persistant, Trés Bio-accumulatif)
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FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD

ESPANOL

| SECCION 1: IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO Y DE LA EMPRESA

1.1 Identificacién del producto

Nombre Nombre Producto — Nimero Reactivo
FX(h)-FVIII:.C BIOPHEN™ FIX - R1

1.2 Uso/aplicacién y usos desaconsejados
FX(h)-FVIII:C
1.3 Datos sobre el fabricante y proveedor de la ficha de seqguridad
Fabricante: HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny

95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

Francia
Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36

Direccion de correo electronico: info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Teléfono de urgencias

Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (Este numero solamente esté disponible en horas de oficina)
Francia

Tel.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (central de informacidn toxicolégica en Francia)

Extranjero
Dirigirse al(a los) organismo(s) competente(s)

SECCION 2: IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS

2.1 Clasificacién de la sustancia o de la mezcla
Informacion referente a la clasificacion

Este producto no cumple los criterios definidos en el reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 —también denominado reglamento CLP- para la
clasificacion y etiquetado.

2.2 Elementos de etiguetado
Para este producto no se requiere ningun etiquetado conforme a las directivas CE o a la legislacién nacional vigente.

2.3 Otros peligros
Ninguno

SECCION 3: COMPOSICION / INFORMACION SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

3.1 Sustancias
No aplicable. El producto no es una sustancia.
3.2 Mezclas

Compuestos peligrosos

. . Clasificacion de la
Reactivo Deng?n;nicr:gztgg = CAS /CE/REACH sustancia conforme a Concentracion
P 1272/2008 (CLP)
R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%
Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 Otros datos
No inyectar ni ingerir.

SECCION 4: PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

4.1 Descripcién de los primeros auxilios

Informacion general
Si aparecen sintomas o en casos de duda, llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA (Mostrar la ficha de datos de
seguridad). No administrar nunca algo por la boca a una persona inconsciente. Atender a la persona afectada y no dejarla sin
vigilancia.

Tras unainhalacion
EN CASO DE INHALACION: Llevar a la persona al aire fresco. Colocar al afectado en posicion de descanso y mantenerlo caliente. En
caso de irritacion de las vias respiratorias, consultar a un médico.

Tras un contacto cutaneo
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabdn — Utilizar preferentemente la ducha de
emergencia.. Quitarse inmediatamente todas las prendas de ropa manchadas o empapadas, Llevar la ropa contamindada a un
establecimiento especializado de limpieza antes de volver a usarla. En caso de reacciones cutaneas, consultar a un médico.
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Tras un contacto ocular
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS: Enjuagar inmediatamente durante 15 minutos bajo un chorro de agua, con el parpado
bien abierto, protegiendo el ojo sano. A ser posible retirar las lentes de contacto eventualmente presentes. Seguir enjuagando,
consultar a un médico.

Tras unaingestion
EN CASO DE INGESTION, llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA. No inducir al vomito,
enjuagar la boca. No suministrar nunca nada por la boca a una persona inconsciente.
4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos vy retardados
Datos no disponibles.
4.3 Indicacién de posibles cuidados médicos inmediatos y de tratamientos especiales necesarios
Datos no disponibles.

SECCION 5: MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

5.1 Medios de extincidn
Medios de extincion adecuados
Producto no combustible en si mismo; adaptar las medidas de extincién de incendios en las zonas circundantes.
Medios de extincion inadecuados
Chorro de agua pleno
5.2 Procedimientos especiales de lucha contra incendios
En caso de incendio se pueden liberar las siguientes sustancias: diéxido de carbono (CO2) y monéxido de carbono (CO).
5.3 Recomendaciones para los bomberos
En caso de incendio: Llevar proteccion respiratoria independiente del entorno y ropa de proteccion.
El agua de extincién no se debe verter al alcantarillado o a las aguas de escorrentia. No inhalar los gases de explosion o de incendio.

SECCION 6: MEDIDAS EN CASO DE LIBERACION ACCIDENTAL

6.1 Protecciones personales, equipos de proteccién y procedimientos de emergencia

Atender a las medidas de proteccion recogidas en las secciones 7 y 8. Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y las ropas.

Evitar la formacion de polvo. No inhalar el vapor/niebla/gas.

6.2 Precauciones ambientales

Impedir la propagacion y el derrame del material liberado, si es posible hacerlo sin peligro. No verter en las aguas residuales. Evitese
su liberacién al medio ambiente.

6.3 Métodos y material de contencidn y de limpieza

No verter el producto derramado en su envase original con la finalidad de una reutilizacion. Recoger el producto derramado con
material absorbente. Limpiar especialmente a fondo las superficies y objetos ensuciados cumpliendo todas las disposiciones legales
relevantes para el medio ambiente. Guardar en contenedores cerrados y adecuados y llevarlos para su eliminacion.

SECCION 7: MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacién segura
Recomendaciones sobre la manipulacién segura
El riesgo en el manejo con el producto debe reducirse a un grado minimo mediante la aplicacion de medidas preventivas y de
proteccion. Configurar los procedimientos de trabajo, en la medida en que sea posible segun el estado de la técnica, de manera que
no se liberen sustancias peligrosas y que pueda excluirse un contacto con la piel.
Medidas generales de proteccion y de higiene
No comer, beber ni fumar durante el trabajo. Mantenerse alejado de alimentos, bebidas y comida para animales. Lavarse las manos y
la piel antes de las pausas y después del trabajo. No inhalar los vapores. Evitar todo contacto de los ojos con pequefias porciones de
piel. Quitar inmediatamente cualquier ropa manchada o salpicada.
Indicaciones para la proteccion contraincendios y explosiones.
No existen medidas especiales necesarias.
7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento incluidas las incompatibilidades
Medidas técnicas y condiciones de almacenamiento
Mantener los recipientes herméticamente cerrados y guardarlos en lugar fresco y bien ventilado. Guardar bajo llave
Materiales incompatibles
Datos no disponibles
Temperatura de almacenamiento recomendada
Valor:2-8°C
No exponga a temperaturas por encima de 50°C / 122°F.
Exigencias relativas a los lugares y contenedores de almacenamiento
Los envases abiertos deben cerrarse perfectamente y mantenerlos en posicién vertical para evitar derrames.
7.3 Aplicaciones finales especificas
Con excepcion de los usos mencionados en la seccién 1.2, no hay previstas otras aplicaciones especificas.
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| SECCION 8: CONTROL DE LA EXPOSICION / PROTECCION INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Pardmetros de control
Valores limite de exposicién profesional
Datos no disponibles.
Valores limite biologicos
Datos no disponibles.
8.2 Control de la exposicidn
Controles técnicos apropiados
Datos no disponibles.
Equipo de proteccion individual
Durante la manipulacién de los productos llevar exclusivamente la ropa de proteccién correspondiente conforme a las prescripciones
vigentes.

Proteccion respiratoria
Manipular bajo una campana extractora. Cuando ello no sea posible, elegir el equipo de proteccion de las vias respiratorias en funcién
de la cantidad de producto manipulada:
- Utilizacion a gran escala / uso de emergencia:
- equipo de respiracién homologado conforme a la norma EN136— mascara completa con equipo filtrante contra particulas
verificada y autorizada segin EN143
- Utilizacién de pequefia escala / en el laboratorio:
- equipo de respiracion homologado conforme a la norma EN140 — semi-méascara / cuarto de mascara con filtro antipolvos
verificada y autorizada segin EN143
- equipo de respiracion homologado conforme a la norma EN 149 — semi-mascara filtrante de proteccién contra particulas
Los aparatos de proteccién respiratoria deberan estar verificados y autorizados segun los estandares estatales correspondientes como
NIOHS (US) o CEN (UE).
Proteccion de las manos y proteccién cutanea
Durante la manipulacion utilizar guantes protectores. Comprobar la idoneidad especifica de los guantes para el puesto de trabajo
antes de ponérselos. Aplicar un método apropiado para quitarse los guantes protectores con el fin de evitar un contacto con la piel (por
ejemplo, quitarselos sin tocar con la mano desnuda la superficie exterior contaminada). Los guantes contaminados se deberan
eliminar debidamente después de llevarlos, teniendo en cuanta las disposiciones legales y a tenor de las buenas practicas de
laboratorio. . Lavar siempre las manos cuidadosamente después del uso del producto.
Los guantes protectores a usar deben estar verificados y autorizados segiin EN374.
Los guantes de proteccion se deben cambiar inmediatamente si estan fisicamente dafiados o gastados.
Proteccion ocular y facial
Para la proteccion ocular y facial llevar exclusivamente equipamiento que esté verificado y autorizado conforme a las normas vigentes
como NIOSH (US) o EN 166 (UE).
Proteccion corporal
El tipo de equipamiento de proteccion deberd seleccionarse en funcion de la concentracion y la cantidad del producto en el puesto de
trabajo.
Otras protecciones
Datos no disponibles.
Controles sobre la exposicion ambiental
Impedir la propagacion y el derrame del material liberado, si es posible hacerlo sin peligro. No verter en las aguas residuales. Evitese
su liberacién al medio ambiente.

SECCION 9: PROPIEDADES FISICAS Y QUIMICAS

9.1 Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Propiedad R1
Apariencia Polvo Liofilizado
Color Blanco / Amarillo
Olor ND
Valor del pH ND
Punto de ebullicion ND
Punto de fusién ND
Punto de descompaosicién ND
Punto de ignicidn ND
Temperatura de autoignicion ND
Propiedades de oxidacién ND
Propiedades de explosién ND
Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas) ND
Limite inferior de inflamabilidad o explosividad ND
Limite superior de inflamabilidad o explosividad ND
Presién de vapor ND
Densidad de vapor ND
Intervalo de evaporacion ND
Densidad relativa ND
Solubilidad en agua ND
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Propiedad R1
Otras solubilidades ND
Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua ND
Viscosidad ND
Otros datos ND

ND : Datos no disponibles.
9.2 Otra informacion
Datos no disponibles

| SECCION 10: ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

10.1 Reactividad

No se producen reacciones peligrosas si se tienen en cuenta las prescripciones/indicaciones para el manejo.
10.2 Estabilidad quimica

El preparado es estable si se manipula y almacena tal como se recomienda en la seccion 7.
10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Ninguna en caso de utilizacién conforme al uso previsto.

10.4 Condiciones gue deben evitarse

Ninguna en caso de utilizacién conforme al uso previsto.

10.5 Materiales incompatibles

Datos no conocidos.

10.6 Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Ninguno en caso de utilizacion conforme al uso previsto.

| SECCION 11: INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

11.1 Informacién sobre los efectos toxicos

Efectos R1
Toxicidad oral aguda ND
Toxicidad cutanea aguda ND
Toxicidad aguda por inhalacién ND
Irritacion o corrosion cutdneas ND
Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular ND
Sensibilizacion respiratoria y cutanea ND
Mutagenicidad en células germinales ND
Toxicidad para la reproduccién ND
Carcinogenicidad ND
Toxicidad espgcjficqen determinados 6rganos : ND
- exposicién Unica ND

- exposiciones repetidas
Peligro por aspiracion ND

ND : Datos no disponibles.

| SECCION 12: INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

12.1 Toxicidad

Toxicidad R1
Toxicidad en peces
- Aguda ND
- Crbnica
Toxicidad en dafnias
ND
- Aguda
o ND
- Crbnica
Toxicidad en algas
- Aguda ND
- Crbnica
Toxicidad en bacterias
- Aguda ND
- Crbnica

ND : Datos no disponibles.

12.2 Persistencia y degradaciéon

Datos no disponibles.

12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacién

Datos no disponibles.

12.4 Movilidad en suelos

Datos no disponibles.

12.5 Resultados de las valoraciones PBT y vPvB

Valoracioén R1
Valoraciéon PBT ND
Valoracién vPvB ND

12.6 Otros efectos nocivos
Datos no disponibles.
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12.7 Otros datos
No verter el producto sin supervision en el medio ambiente

| SECCION 13: CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACION

13.1 Método de tratamiento de residuos

Producto
Llevar los residuos para su eliminaciéon conforme a las prescripciones nacionales y de acuerdo con los servicios de proteccion del
medio ambiente. La asignacion de un nimero de residuo se realizara de acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la
eliminacion de residuos. Evitese su liberacion al medio ambiente.

Envase
Vaciar completamente los envases. Aguellos envases vacios y los que no estén completamente vacios que todavia contengan restos
de producto se llevaran para su eliminacion debida de acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacion.
Evitese su liberacion al medio ambiente.

| SECCION 14: INFORMACION SOBRE LAS CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE

El producto no es ninguna mercancia peligrosa a tenor de las normas de transporte (ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG).

| SECCION 15: INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

15.1 Normativas/legislacién de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o mezcla

Esta ficha de datos de seguridad cumple los requisitos exigidos en el Reglamento (CE) n® 1907/2006 (REACH) y 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Evaluacidén de la seqguridad guimica

No existen datos disponibles.

| SECCION 16: OTRAS INFORMACIONES

16.1 Principales referencias bibliogréficas y fuentes de datos

Reglamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) en su versién vélida respectiva.

Normas de transporte conforme a ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA en su version valida respectiva.

Las fuentes de datos que se han utilizado para determinar los datos fisicos, toxicolégicos y ecotoxicoldgicos se indican directamente en las
secciones respectivas. Los datos se apoyan en el nivel de nuestros conocimientos y experiencias actuales. Los datos no tienen valor como
aseguramiento de las propiedades y tampoco justifican ninguna relacién juridica contractual. HYPHEN BioMed y sus agentes/distribuidores o
proveedores OEM rechazan toda responsabilidad sobre cualquier posible dafio resultante de, o por contacto con, un reactivo incluido en el kit.
16.2 Abreviaturas y acrénimos

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Acuerdo Europeo sobre transporte
internacional de mercancias peligrosas por carretera)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Reglamento de la CE sobre clasificacion, etiquetado
y envasado de sustancias y mezclas)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (sustancias carcinégenas, mutagenas y toxicas para la reproduccion)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (Regulaciones de productos peligrosos de la IATA en el
tréfico aéreo)

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Regulacion para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas en la navegacion maritima
internacional)

NIOSH: Instituto Nacional para la seguridad en el trabajo y la salud (EE. UU.)

PBT: persistente (P), biocumulativo (B) y toxico (T)

REACH: Reglamento de la UE para el registro, evaluacion, autorizacion y restriccion de sustancias quimicas

RID: Regulacion para el transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas en el transporte por ferrocarril

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (muy persistente y muy bioacumulativo)
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FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD
ESPANOL

| SECCION 1: IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO Y DE LA EMPRESA

1.1 Identif

icacion del producto

Nombre

Nombre Producto — Nimero Reactivo

Activator reagent

BIOPHEN™ FIX — R2

1.2 Uso/aplicacién y usos desaconsejados

Activator reagent
1.3 Datos sobre el fabricante y proveedor de la ficha de seguridad

Fabricante: HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise
Francia

Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10

Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36

Direccion de correo electrénico:

info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Teléfono de urgencias

Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (Este numero solamente esté disponible en horas de oficina)

Francia

Tel.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (central de informacién toxicolégica en Francia)

Extranjero

Dirigirse al(a los) organismo(s) competente(s)

| SECCION 2: IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS

2.1 Clasificacién de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Informacion referente a la clasificacion

Reactivo Clases de peligro / categorias Indicaciones de peligro
Irritacidn o corrosion cutaneas, categoria 1C H314
R2 Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 1 H318
Toxicidad para la reproduccion, categoria 1B H360D
2.2 Elementos de etiguetado
Reactivo | Pictogramas de peligro Palabras de advertencia Indicaciones de peligro
H314 : Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones
@ Peligro oculares graves.
R? H318 : Provoca lesiones oculares graves.
Peligro H360D : Puede dafiar al feto
Reactivo Consejos de prudencia
P201 : Pedir instrucciones especiales antes del uso.
P260 : No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P280 : Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
P303 +P361 + P353 : EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitarse inmediatamente las prendas
R2 contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua o ducharse.
P305 + P351 + P338 : EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando.
P308 + P313 : EN CASO DE exposicién manifiesta o presunta: Consultar a un médico.
P310 : Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico.

2.3 Otros peligros

Ninguno
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| SECCION 3: COMPOSICION / INFORMACION SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

3.1 Sustancias
No aplicable. El producto no es una sustancia.
3.2 Mezclas

Compuestos peligrosos

Denominacion de los Cleslizecionee
Reactivo componentes CAS /CE/REACH sustancia conforme a Concentracion
P 1272/2008 (CLP)
Imidazole 288-32-4/.../01-2119485825-24 | H302, H314, H318, H360D 21%
R2
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 Otros datos

No inyectar ni ingerir.

El producto contiene material de origen animal y debe ser manipulado como potencialmente patégeno. El producto contiene material
de origen humano que ha sido analizado en el momento de la donacion y que fue encontrado como no reactivo por lo que respecta a
los anticuerpos contra VIH, antigenos de superficie de la hepatitis B y virus de la hepatitis C (VHC). Al igual que en todas las muestras
de origen humano, este producto debe manipularse utilizando procedimientos de laboratorio apropiados para minimizar un peligro de
transmisién de posibles infecciones.

| SECCION 4: PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

4.1 Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Informacién general
Si aparecen sintomas o en casos de duda, llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA (Mostrar la ficha de datos de
seguridad). No administrar nunca algo por la boca a una persona inconsciente. Atender a la persona afectada y no dejarla sin
vigilancia.

Tras una inhalacién
EN CASO DE INHALACION: Llevar a la persona al aire fresco. Colocar al afectado en posicién de descanso y mantenerlo caliente. En
caso de irritacién de las vias respiratorias, consultar a un médico.

Tras un contacto cutaneo
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar inmediatamente con abundante agua y jabon — Utilizar preferentemente la ducha de
emergencia.. Quitarse inmediatamente todas las prendas de ropa manchadas o empapadas, Llevar la ropa contamindada a un
establecimiento especializado de limpieza antes de volver a usarla. En caso de reacciones cutaneas, consultar a un médico.

Tras un contacto ocular
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS: Enjuagar inmediatamente durante 15 minutos bajo un chorro de agua, con el parpado
bien abierto, protegiendo el ojo sano. A ser posible retirar las lentes de contacto eventualmente presentes. Seguir enjuagando,
consultar a un médico.

Tras unaingestion
EN CASO DE INGESTION, llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA. No inducir al vémito,
enjuagar la boca. No suministrar nunca nada por la boca a una persona inconsciente.
4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos vy retardados
Datos no disponibles.
4.3 Indicacién de posibles cuidados médicos inmediatos y de tratamientos especiales necesarios
Datos no disponibles.

SECCION 5: MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

5.1 Medios de extincidn
Medios de extincion adecuados
Producto no combustible en si mismo; adaptar las medidas de extincion de incendios en las zonas circundantes.
Medios de extincion inadecuados
Chorro de agua pleno
5.2 Procedimientos especiales de lucha contra incendios
En caso de incendio se pueden liberar las siguientes sustancias: diéxido de carbono (COz) y mondxido de carbono (CO).
5.3 Recomendaciones para los bomberos
En caso de incendio: Llevar proteccion respiratoria independiente del entorno y ropa de proteccion.
El agua de extincién no se debe verter al alcantarillado o a las aguas de escorrentia. No inhalar los gases de explosion o de incendio.

SECCION 6: MEDIDAS EN CASO DE LIBERACION ACCIDENTAL

6.1 Protecciones personales, equipos de proteccién y procedimientos de emergencia

Atender a las medidas de proteccion recogidas en las secciones 7 y 8. Evitar el contacto con la piel, los ojos y las ropa.

Evitar la formacion de polvo. No inhalar el vapor/niebla/gas.

6.2 Precauciones ambientales

Impedir la propagacion y el derrame del material liberado, si es posible hacerlo sin peligro. No verter en las aguas residuales. Evitese
su liberacién al medio ambiente.

6.3 Métodos y material de contencidn y de limpieza

No verter el producto derramado en su envase original con la finalidad de una reutilizaciéon. Recoger el producto derramado con
material absorbente. Limpiar especialmente a fondo las superficies y objetos ensuciados cumpliendo todas las disposiciones legales
relevantes para el medio ambiente. Guardar en contenedores cerrados y adecuados y llevarlos para su eliminacion.
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| SECCION 7: MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacién segura
Recomendaciones sobre la manipulacién segura
El riesgo en el manejo con el producto debe reducirse a un grado minimo mediante la aplicacion de medidas preventivas y de
proteccion. Configurar los procedimientos de trabajo, en la medida en que sea posible segln el estado de la técnica, de manera que
no se liberen sustancias peligrosas y que pueda excluirse un contacto con la piel.
Medidas generales de proteccion y de higiene
No comer, beber ni fumar durante el trabajo. Mantenerse alejado de alimentos, bebidas y comida para animales. Lavarse las manos y
la piel antes de las pausas y después del trabajo. No inhalar los vapores. Evitar todo contacto de los ojos con pequefias porciones de
piel. Quitar inmediatamente cualquier ropa manchada o salpicada.
Indicaciones para la proteccion contraincendios y explosiones.
No existen medidas especiales necesarias.
7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento incluidas las incompatibilidades
Medidas técnicas y condiciones de almacenamiento
Mantener los recipientes herméticamente cerrados y guardarlos en lugar fresco y bien ventilado. Guardar bajo llave
Materiales incompatibles
Datos no disponibles
Temperatura de almacenamiento recomendada
Valor:2-8°C
No exponga a temperaturas por encima de 50°C / 122°F.
Exigencias relativas a los lugares y contenedores de almacenamiento
Los envases abiertos deben cerrarse perfectamente y mantenerlos en posicién vertical para evitar derrames.
7.3 Aplicaciones finales especificas
Con excepcion de los usos mencionados en la seccidn 1.2, no hay previstas otras aplicaciones especificas.

SECCION 8: CONTROL DE LA EXPOSICION / PROTECCION INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Parametros de control
Valores limite de exposicion profesional
Datos no disponibles.
Valores limite biologicos
Datos no disponibles.
8.2 Control de la exposicién
Controles técnicos apropiados
Datos no disponibles.
Equipo de proteccion individual
Durante la manipulacion de los productos llevar exclusivamente la ropa de proteccion correspondiente conforme a las prescripciones
vigentes.

Proteccion respiratoria
Manipular bajo una campana extractora. Cuando ello no sea posible, elegir el equipo de proteccion de las vias respiratorias en funcion
de la cantidad de producto manipulada:
- Utilizacién a gran escala / uso de emergencia:
- equipo de respiracion homologado conforme a la norma EN136— méascara completa con equipo filtrante contra particulas
verificada y autorizada segiin EN143
- Utilizacién de pequefia escala / en el laboratorio:
- equipo de respiracion homologado conforme a la norma EN140 — semi-mdascara / cuarto de mascara con filtro antipolvos
verificada y autorizada segin EN143
- equipo de respiracion homologado conforme a la norma EN 149 — semi-mascara filtrante de proteccién contra particulas
Los aparatos de proteccién respiratoria deberan estar verificados y autorizados segun los estandares estatales correspondientes como
NIOHS (US) o CEN (UE).
Proteccion de las manos y proteccién cutanea
Durante la manipulacion utilizar guantes protectores. Comprobar la idoneidad especifica de los guantes para el puesto de trabajo
antes de ponérselos. Aplicar un método apropiado para quitarse los guantes protectores con el fin de evitar un contacto con la piel (por
ejemplo, quitarselos sin tocar con la mano desnuda la superficie exterior contaminada). Los guantes contaminados se deberan
eliminar debidamente después de llevarlos, teniendo en cuanta las disposiciones legales y a tenor de las buenas practicas de
laboratorio. . Lavar siempre las manos cuidadosamente después del uso del producto.
Los guantes protectores a usar deben estar verificados y autorizados segun EN374.
Los guantes de proteccidn se deben cambiar inmediatamente si estan fisicamente dafiados o gastados.
Proteccion ocular y facial
Para la proteccion ocular y facial llevar exclusivamente equipamiento que esté verificado y autorizado conforme a las normas vigentes
como NIOSH (US) o EN 166 (UE).
Proteccion corporal
El tipo de equipamiento de proteccidn debera seleccionarse en funcién de la concentracion y la cantidad del producto en el puesto de
trabajo.
Otras protecciones
Datos no disponibles.
Controles sobre la exposicion ambiental
Impedir la propagacion y el derrame del material liberado, si es posible hacerlo sin peligro. No verter en las aguas residuales. Evitese
su liberacién al medio ambiente.
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SECCION 9: PROPIEDADES FISICAS Y QUIMICAS

9.1 Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y guimicas basicas

Propiedad R2
Apariencia Polvo Liofilizado
Color Blanco / Amarillo
Olor ND
Valor del pH ND
Punto de ebullicién ND
Punto de fusién ND
Punto de descomposicién ND
Punto de ignicién ND
Temperatura de autoignicién ND
Propiedades de oxidacion ND
Propiedades de explosién ND
Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas) ND
Limite inferior de inflamabilidad o explosividad ND
Limite superior de inflamabilidad o explosividad ND
Presiéon de vapor ND
Densidad de vapor ND
Intervalo de evaporacion ND
Densidad relativa ND
Solubilidad en agua ND
Otras solubilidades ND
Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua ND
Viscosidad ND
Otros datos ND

ND : Datos no disponibles.
9.2 Otra informacién

Datos no disponibles

SECCION 10: ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

10.1 Reactividad

No se producen reacciones peligrosas si se tienen en cuenta las prescripciones/indicaciones para el manejo.

10.2 Estabilidad guimica

El preparado es estable si se manipula y almacena tal como se recomienda en la seccion 7.

10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Ninguna en caso de utilizacion conforme al uso previsto.
10.4 Condiciones gue deben evitarse

Ninguna en caso de utilizacién conforme al uso previsto.
10.5 Materiales incompatibles

Datos no conocidos.
10.6 Productos de descomposicién peligrosos

Ninguno en caso de utilizacion conforme al uso previsto.

SECCION 11: INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

11.1 Informacién sobre los efectos téxicos

Efectos R2

Toxicidad oral aguda ND
Toxicidad cutanea aguda ND
Toxicidad aguda por inhalacion ND
Irritacion o corrosién cutaneas categoria 1C
Lesiones oculares graves o irritaciéon ocular categoria 1
Sensibilizacién respiratoria y cutanea ND
Mutagenicidad en células germinales ND
Toxicidad para la reproduccién categoria 1B
Carcinogenicidad ND
Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos :

- exposicién tnica ND

- exposiciones repetidas
Peligro por aspiracién ND

ND : Datos no disponibles.
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| SECCION 12: INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

12.1 Toxicidad

Toxicidad R2
Toxicidad en peces
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
Toxicidad en dafnias
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
Toxicidad en algas
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
Toxicidad en bacterias
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
ND : Datos no disponibles.
12.2 Persistencia y degradacién
Datos no disponibles.
12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacién
Datos no disponibles.
12.4 Movilidad en suelos
Datos no disponibles.
12.5 Resultados de las valoraciones PBT v vPvB
Valoracién R2
Valoracién PBT ND
Valoracién vPvB ND

12.6 Otros efectos nocivos

Datos no disponibles.

12.7 Otros datos

No verter el producto sin supervision en el medio ambiente

SECCION 13: CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACION

13.1 Método de tratamiento de residuos
Producto

Llevar los residuos para su eliminacion conforme a las prescripciones nacionales y de acuerdo con los servicios de proteccion del
medio ambiente. La asighacién de un numero de residuo se realizard de acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la

eliminacion de residuos. Evitese su liberacion al medio ambiente.

Envase

Vaciar completamente los envases. Aquellos envases vacios y los que no estén completamente vacios que todavia contengan restos
de producto se llevaran para su eliminacion debida de acuerdo con el organismo regional encargado de la eliminacion.
Evitese su liberacion al medio ambiente.

SECCION 14: INFORMACION SOBRE LAS CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE

14.1 Transporte ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA
Clase 8 8 8
Cddigo de clasificacion CT2
Grupo de embalaje 1] 1] 1
N° de peligro 86
Numero UN UN2923 UN2923 UN2923
Nombre técnico de CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
expedicion N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%) N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%) N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)
Cddigo de restriccion en E
tuneles
Etiqueta de seguridad 8+6.1 8+6.1 8+6.1

La cantidad de UN2923 es <1 g, por lo tanto, de acuerdo con la regulacion (IATA parte 2.6.10), existe una "Cantidad de Minimis"y el

producto no esta sujeto a la regulacién de mercancias peligrosas.

14.2 Otros datos
Datos no disponibles.

14.3 Peligros para el medio ambiente

no

14.4 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

Datos no disponibles.
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| SECCION 15: INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

15.1 Normativas/legislacién de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o mezcla

Esta ficha de datos de seguridad cumple los requisitos exigidos en el Reglamento (CE) n® 1907/2006 (REACH) y 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Evaluacién de la seqguridad guimica

No existen datos disponibles.

SECCION 16: OTRAS INFORMACIONES

16.1 Principales referencias bibliogréficas y fuentes de datos

Reglamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) en su version valida respectiva.

Normas de transporte conforme a ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA en su version vdlida respectiva.

Las fuentes de datos que se han utilizado para determinar los datos fisicos, toxicoldgicos y ecotoxicoldgicos se indican directamente
en las secciones respectivas. Los datos se apoyan en el nivel de nuestros conocimientos y experiencias actuales. Los datos no tienen
valor como aseguramiento de las propiedades y tampoco justifican ninguna relacién juridica contractual. HYPHEN BioMed y sus
agentes/distribuidores o proveedores OEM rechazan toda responsabilidad sobre cualquier posible dafio resultante de, o por contacto
con, un reactivo incluido en el kit.

16.2 Abreviaturas y acréonimos

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Acuerdo Europeo sobre transporte
internacional de mercancias peligrosas por carretera)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Reglamento de la CE sobre clasificacion,
etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (sustancias carcinégenas, mutagenas y toxicas para la reproduccién)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (Regulaciones de productos peligrosos de la
IATA en el trafico aéreo)

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Regulacion para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas en la navegacion
maritima internacional)

NIOSH: Instituto Nacional para la seguridad en el trabajo y la salud (EE. UU.)

PBT: persistente (P), biocumulativo (B) y toxico (T)

REACH: Reglamento de la UE para el registro, evaluacién, autorizacion y restriccién de sustancias quimicas

RID: Regulacién para el transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas en el transporte por ferrocarril

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (muy persistente y muy bioacumulativo)
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FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA

PORTUGUES

SECCAO 1: IDENTIFICACAO DA SUBSTANCIA/MISTURA E DA SOCIEDADE/EMPRESA

1.1 Identificador do produto

Nome Nome Produto - NOmero de Reagente

FX(h)-FVIII:C BIOPHEN™ FIX — R1

1.2 UtilizacOes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizacées desaconselhadas.
FX(h)-FVIII:C

1.3 Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

Fabricante: HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

Franca
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
Endereco de e-mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Contacto de telefone de emergéncia
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (S6 disponivel nos horarios de funcionamento de escritorio)
Franca
Tel: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Centro de Informacéo Anti-Venenos / Intoxicagfes francés)

Estrangeiro Dirigir-se & autoridade competente

| SECCAO 2: IDENTIFICACAO DOS PERIGOS

2.1 Classificacdo da substancia ou mistura
Classificagao
O produto ndo cumpre os critérios de classificagao e de rotulagem no &mbito do Regulamento 1272/2008 (CLP).

2.2 Elementos do rétulo
O produto nao requer rotulagem de perigo de acordo com as directivas CE / regulamentacdo nacional aplicaveis.

2.3 Outros perigos
Nenhuma

[ SECCAO 3: COMPOSICAO/INFORMACAO SOBRE OS COMPONENTES

3.1 Substancias

N&o aplicavel, o produto ndo é uma substancia.
3.2 Misturas

Componentes perigosos

Classificacado da
Reagente Denominacgdes de ingredientes CAS / CE / REACH substancia de acordo com | Concentracdo
1272/2008 (CLP)
R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%
Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 Qutras informacdes
N&o deve ser injetado nem ingerido.

| SECCAO 4: PRIMEIROS SOCORROS

4.1 Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros
Informagdes gerais

Ao manifestar-se de sintomas ou em caso de divida contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO ANTIVENENOS (mostrar esta ficha de
dados de seguranca). Nunca administrar nada por via oral a uma pessoa inconsciente. N&o deixar a vitima sozinha/ sem vigilancia.

Apo6s inalagao

APOS INALACAO: Levar o sinistrado para o ar fresco. Manté-lo quente e calmo. Em caso de irritacdo das vias respiratdrias, consultar

um médico..
Apés contacto cutaneo

APOS CONTACTO COM A PELE: Limpar imediatamente com muita agua e sab&o — utilizar de preferéncia o chuveiro de emergéncia.
Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario contaminado; para decontaminar/lavar, entregar a roupa contamindada a um servico de

lavanderia especializado antes de reutiliza-lo. No caso de reacc¢des cutaneas, consultar um médico..
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Apés contacto ocular
APOS CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante pelo menos 15 minutos, mantendo-os bem abertos.
Retirar as lentes de contato, se usar e for possivel. Continuar a lavar durante, consultar um médico..
Apo6s ingestao
APOS INGESTAO, contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO ANTIVENENOS. N&o provocar o vémito, lavar a boca. Nunca forcar a
ingestdo de algo a alguém inconsciente.
4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados
Dados indisponiveis.
4.3 Indicacdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
Dados indisponiveis.

SECCAO 5: MEDIDAS DE COMBATE A INCENDIOS

5.1 Meios de extincédo

Meios adequados de extingéo

Trata-se de um produto incombustivel. Devem adaptar-se as medidas de extingdo de incéndios nas areas circundantes.
Meios inadequados de extingao

Jacto de agua de grande volume

5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Em caso de incéndio, é possivel libertar-se as substancias seguintes: diéxido de carbono (CO2); monéxido de carbono (CO).

5.3 Recomendacdes para o pessoal de combate aincéndios

Em caso de incéndio: Usar um aparelho de respiragdo autbnomo e vestuario de protecgao.

Nao deixar penetrar a 4gua de extincdo nos esgotos ou nas aguas. N&o respirar os gases de explosao e de incéndio.

SECCAO 6: MEDIDAS A TOMAR EM CASO DE FUGAS ACIDENTAIS

6.1 Precaucdes individuais, equipamento de protecdo e procedimentos de emergéncia

Consultar as medidas de protecdo apresentadas nas secgdes 7 e 8. Evitar o contacto com a pele, os olhos e o vestuario.

Evitar a formacé&o de pd. Evitar respirar o gas/névoal/vapores.

6.2 Precaucdes a nivel ambiental

Bloquear o derrame de matéria se for possivel sem se colocar a si em perigo. Nao deixar infiltrar nas aguas residuais. Evitar a
dispersdo no meio ambiente.

6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

N&o repbr o produto derramado na embalagem original para reutilizacdo. Absorver o produto derramado com material absorvente.
Limpar cuidadosamente superficies contaminadas e equipamentos incluindo os dispositivos no respeito da legislagdo/normas em
vigor no dominio do ambiente. Manter em recipientes fechados adequados, para eliminagao.

SECCAO 7: MANUSEAMENTO E ARMAZENAMENTO

7.1 Precaucfes para um manuseamento seguro

Recomendagdes para um manuseamento seguro
Para minimizar riscos, devem ser adoptadas as medidas destinadas a precaucgdo e proteccéo das pessoas durante o manuseio do
produto. O processo deve ser desenhado, o quanto for possivel, de acordo com o estado actual da técnica, de modo a prevenir a
liberagdo de substancias perigosas e ao contato com a pele.
Medidas gerais de protecédo e higiene
N&o comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizacdo. Manter afastada toda a comida e bebida, bem como os alimentos para animais. Lavar
as maos e a pele exposta antes das pausas e depois da utilizagdo. Nao inalar vapores. Evitar o contacto com os olhos e a pele.
Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuério sujo ou molhado.
Recomendacgdes de protecdo contra incéndios e explosdes
Nao séo necessarias quaisquer medidas especiais.
7.2 Condicdes de armazenamento seguro, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
Medidas técnicas e condi¢des de armazenamento
Manter recipiente bem fechado, em lugar fresco, bem ventilado. Armazenar em local fechado a chave.
Materiais incompativeis
Dados indisponiveis
Temperatura de armazenamento recomendada
Valor: 2 -8 °C
N&o expor a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F.
Requisitos paralocais ou recipientes de armazenamento
Todos os recipientes abertos devem ser bem fechados e mantidos na vertical para evitar derrames.
7.3 Utilizacdes finais especificas
Para além das utilizag6es mencionadas na secc¢ao 1.2 nédo estdo estipuladas outras utilizacdes especificas.

SECCAO 8: CONTROLO DA EXPOSICAO/PROTECAO INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Parametros de controlo

Valores-limite de exposicao profissional
Dados indisponiveis.

Valores-limite biolégicos
Dados indisponiveis.
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8.2 Controlo da exposicéo
Controlos técnicos adequados
Dar prioridade as medidas técnicas e processos/métodos de trabalho em relagdo do uso de equipamento de protecgdo individual.
Tomar precaucdes de acordo com os principios das boas praticas de higiene e segurancga.
Equipamento de protecdo individual
Durante o manuseio do produto, usar s6 vestuario conforme a legislagdo em vigor.
Protecdo respiratoria
Manusear abaixo dum exhaustor. Se ndo for possivel, usar uma proteccdo das vias respiratorias escolhida em funcdo das
guantidades a manipular:
- actividades de grande escala / utilizagdo de emergéncia:
- Protecdo respiratéria contra as agressodes respiratorias testada e aprovada segundo a norma EN136 — mascara completa
e filtro contra particulas testado e aprovado segundo a norma EN143
- actividades de pequena escala / utilizagBes laboratoriais:
- Protecdo respiratoria contra as agressdes respiratorias testada e aprovada segundo a norma EN140 — meia mascara /
quarto de mascara com filtro contra particulas testado e aprovado segundo a norma EN 143
- Méscara autofiltrante testada e aprovada segundo a norma EN 149 — meia mascara de protecao contra particulas
Use mascaras e respiradores aprovados por normais governamentais apropriadas, como a NIOSH (US) ou a CEN (EU).
Protecéo das méaos e da pele
Usar luvas de proteccdo durante o manuseio. Antes da utilizagdo, verifique a aptiddo das luvas para o lugar de trabalho. Use uma
técnica adequada para a remocéo das luvas (sem tocar na parte exterior da luva) para evitar o contacto da pele com este produto.
Descarte as luvas contaminadas apds o uso, de acordo com as regras e as boas préaticas de trabalho laboratorial. Lavar bem as maos
apos o0 seu uso.
As luvas devem ser testadas e comprovadas em conformidade com a norma europeia EN374.
As luvas de proteccéo devem ser substituidas quando danificadas ou quando apresentarem os primeiros sinais de desgaste.
Protecédo dos olhos e do rosto
Use equipamento de proteccéo ocular e do rosto testado e aprovado por normais governamentais apropriadas, como a NIOSH (US)
ou a EN 166(EUV).
Proteccéo do corpo
Escolher os equipamentos de proteccao individual em fungdo da concentragdo e quantidade de produto e do local de trabalho.
Outras protecdes
Dados indisponiveis.
Controlo da exposi¢cédo ambiental
Bloquear o derrame de matéria se for possivel sem se colocar a si em perigo. Ndo deixar infiltrar nas aguas residuais. Evitar a
dispersdo no meio ambiente.

SECCAO 9: PROPRIEDADES FiSICAS E QUIMICAS

9.1 Informac8es sobre propriedades fisicas e guimicas de base

Propriedade R1
Estado fisico P4 liofilizado
Color Branco / Amarelo
Odor ND
pH ND
Ponto de ebulicdo ND
Ponto de fuséo ND
Ponto de decomposicao ND
Ponto de inflamacao ND
Temperatura de autoinflamacéo ND
Propriedades oxidantes ND
Propriedades explosivas ND
Inflamabilidade ND
Limite de explosdo ou inflamabilidade inferior ND
Limite de explosdo ou inflamabilidade superior ND
Pressédo de vapor ND
Densidade de vapor ND
Taxa de evaporacéo ND
Densidade relativa ND
Solubilidade em agua ND
Solubilidade ND
Coeficiente de particdo n-octanol/agua ND
Viscosidade ND
Outras informag6es ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

9.2 Outras informacdes
Dados indisponiveis.

37/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN
BioMed

Nome do produto : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Reviséo: 6, data : 30/06/2021

| SECCAO 10: ESTABILIDADE E REATIVIDADE

10.1 Reatividade

Nenhuma reacc¢éo perigosa em condi¢cdes normais de utilizagdo.
10.2 Estabilidade quimica

A preparacéo é estavel se armazenado e manuseado como descrito/indicado em seccao 7.
10.3 Possibilidade de reacdes perigosas

Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagdes.

10.4 Condicdes a evitar

Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicacdes.

10.5 Materiais incompativeis

Nenhum conhecido.

10.6 Produtos de decomposicdo perigosos

Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagfes.

SECCAO 11: INFORMACAO TOXICOLOGICA

11.1 Informacdes sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos

Efeitos R1
Toxicidade aguda por via oral ND
Toxicidade aguda por via cutanea ND
Toxicidade aguda por via inalatéria ND
Corrosaol/irritagdo cutanea ND
LesOes oculares graves/irratacdo ocular ND
Sensibilizagdo cutanea, Sensibilizagdo respiratéria ND
Mutagenicidade em células germinativas ND
Carcinogenicidade ND
Toxicidade reprodutiva ND
Toxicidade para 6rgédos-alvo especificos : ND
- exposicdo Unica
- exposicao repetida
Perigo de aspiracao ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

| SECCAO 12: INFORMACAO ECOLOGICA

12.1 Toxicidade

Toxicidade R1
Toxicidade nos peixes
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
Toxicidade nas dafnias
ND
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
Toxicidade nas algas
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
Toxicidade nas bactérias
- Aguda ND
- Crobnica
ND : Dados indisponiveis.
12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade
Dados indisponiveis.
12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacéo
Dados indisponiveis.
12.4 Mobilidade no solo
Dados indisponiveis.
12.5 Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e vPvB
Avaliacdo R1
Avaliacdo PBT ND
Avaliacdo vPvB ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

12.6 Outros efeitos adversos

Dados indisponiveis.

12.7 Qutras informacdes

N&o faca descargas do produto para o0 ambiente, sem uma supervisao apropriada
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| SECCAO 13: CONSIDERACOES RELATIVAS A ELIMINACAO

13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos
Produto
Encaminhar os residuos para uma eliminagdo adequada em consulta com os servigcos de saneamento e ambientais . A atribuicdo de
um numero de cédigo de residuo,devera ser providenciada em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
Evitar a dispersao no meio ambiente.
Embalagem
Esvaziar completamente a embalagem do seu contetdo. Embalagens vazios e ndo completamente esvaziados dos seus contelidos
devem ser encaminhadas para uma eliminagcdo adequada em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
Evitar a dispersdo no meio ambiente.

[ SECCAO 14: INFORMACOES RELATIVAS AO TRANSPORTE

O produto ndo é uma mercadoria perigosa no sentido da Regulamentagéo do transporte de mercadorias perigosas (ADR, RID, IATA,
IMDG).

| SECCAO 15: INFORMACAO SOBRE REGULAMENTACAO

15.1 Requlamentacao/legislacdo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de salde, seguranca e ambiente
Esta ficha de dados esta conforme os requisitos descritos no Regulamento (CE) N.° 1907/2006 (REACH) e 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Avaliacdo da seguranca quimica

Dados indisponiveis.

| SECCAO 16: OUTREAS INFORMACOES

16.1 Referéncias bibliogréaficas importantes e fontes dos dados utilizados:

Regulamento (CE) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) na ultima versao.

Prescri¢cdes para o transporte de acordo com ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA na versao respectiva actualmente em vigor.

As fontes de dados utilizadas para a avaliacdo e determinacdo de dados fisicos, toxicolégicos e ecotoxicoldgicos séo indicadas nas
secc¢Oes respectivas.

As informag6es fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos e experiéncias. No entanto, nenhuma informacao
deve ser interpretada como uma garantia relativamente as propriedades nem fundamentam uma quaisquer relacdo contratual.
HYPHEN BioMed e respetivos agentes/distribuidores, bem como os contratantes OEM ndo devem ser responsabilizados por
quaisquer danos resultantes do contacto com os produtos incluidos no kit.

16.2 Abreviaturas e acronimos

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Acordo Europeu relativo ao
Transporte Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas por Estrada)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008 relativo a
Classificagcdo, Rotulagem e Embalagem de substancias e misturas)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (Carcinogénico, mutagénico ou toxico para a reproducéo)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations ( Regulamento IATA-Carga Perigosa Aéreo)
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Codigo Maritimo Internacional para o Transporte de Mercadorias Perigosas)
NIOSH: Instituto nacional para seguranca e saude profissional dos Estados Unidos.

PBT: Substancia Persistente, Bioacumulavel e Téxica

REACH: Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 relativo ao Registo, Avaliagdo, Autorizacao e Restricdo de Produtos Quimicos

RID: Regulamento relativo ao Transporte Internacional Ferroviario de Mercadorias Perigosas

VvPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (Muito Persistente e muito Bioacumulavel)
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PORTUGUES

| SECCAO 1: IDENTIFICACAO DA SUBSTANCIA/MISTURA E DA SOCIEDADE/EMPRESA

1.1 Identificador do produto

Nome Nome Produto - Nomero de Reagente

Activator reagent BIOPHEN™ FIX — R2

1.2 UtilizacOes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizac6es desaconselhadas.
Activator reagent
1.3 Identificacdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

Fabricante: HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

Franca
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
Endereco de e-mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Contacto de telefone de emergéncia
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (S6 disponivel nos horarios de funcionamento de escritorio)
Franca
Tel: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Centro de Informacéo Anti-Venenos / Intoxicagdes francés)

Estrangeiro Dirigir-se & autoridade competente

[ SECCAO 2: IDENTIFICACAO DOS PERIGOS

2.1 Classificacdo da substancia ou mistura
Classificacéo

Reagente Classe de perigo / categoria de perigo Adverténcias de perigo
Corrosaolirritagdo cutanea, categoria 1C H314
R2 Les@es oculares graves/irratagdo ocular, categoria 1 H318
Toxicidad para la reproduccion, categoria 1B H360D

2.2 Elementos do rétulo

Reagente | Pictogramas de perigo Palavras-sinal Adverténcias de perigo
. H314 : Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesbes oculares graves
Perigo . ~
H318 : Provoca lesBes oculares graves.
R2
Perigo H360D : Pode afetar o nascituro
Reagente Recomendacdes de prudéncia

P201 : Pedir instrugbes especificas antes da utilizagdo.

P260 : Nao respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.

P280 : Usar luvas de protecgao/vestuario de protecgdo/proteccdo ocular/protecgédo facial.

P303 + P361 + P353 : SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): despir/retirar imediatamente toda a
R2 roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com agua/tomar um duche.

P305 + P351 + P338 : SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua durante
varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possivel. Continuar a enxaguar.

P308 + P313 : EM CASO DE exposi¢do ou suspeita de exposi¢do: consulte um médico.

P310 : Contacte imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO ANTIVENENOS ou um médico.

2.3 Outros perigos
Nenhuma
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SECCAO 3: COMPOSICAO/INFORMACAO SOBRE OS COMPONENTES

3.1 Substancias

N&o aplicavel, o produto ndo é uma substancia.
3.2 Misturas

Componentes perigosos

Classificacao da

Reagente Denominagdes de ingredientes CAS / CE / REACH substancia de acordo com | Concentragao
1272/2008 (CLP)
o Imidazole 288-32:41... /01-2119485825 | 11302, H314, H318, H360D >1%
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 Qutras informac®es
N&o deve ser injetado nem ingerido.

SECCAO 4: PRIMEIROS SOCORROS

4.1 Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros
Informagdes gerais
Ao manifestar-se de sintomas ou em caso de divida contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO ANTIVENENOS (mostrar esta ficha de
dados de seguranca). Nunca administrar nada por via oral a uma pessoa inconsciente. N&o deixar a vitima sozinha/ sem vigilancia.
ApOs inalagao
APOS INALACAO: Levar o sinistrado para o ar fresco. Manté-lo quente e calmo. Em caso de irritacdo das vias respiratdrias, consultar
um médico..

Apéds contacto cutaneo
APOS CONTACTO COM A PELE: Limpar imediatamente com muita agua e sab&o — utilizar de preferéncia o chuveiro de emergéncia.
Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario contaminado; para decontaminar/lavar, entregar a roupa contamindada a um servico de
lavanderia especializado antes de reutiliza-lo. No caso de reac¢des cutaneas, consultar um médico..

ApOs contacto ocular
APOS CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante pelo menos 15 minutos, mantendo-os bem abertos.
Retirar as lentes de contato, se usar e for possivel. Continuar a lavar durante, consultar um médico..

ApoOs ingestéo
APOS INGESTAO, contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO ANTIVENENOS. N&o provocar o vémito, lavar a boca. Nunca forcar a
ingestao de algo a alguém inconsciente.
4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados
Dados indisponiveis.
4.3 Indicacdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
Dados indisponiveis.

SECCAO 5: MEDIDAS DE COMBATE A INCENDIOS

5.1 Meios de extincédo

Meios adequados de extingéo

Trata-se de um produto incombustivel. Devem adaptar-se as medidas de extingdo de incéndios nas areas circundantes.
Meios inadequados de extingao

Jacto de 4gua de grande volume

5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Em caso de incéndio, é possivel libertar-se as substancias seguintes: didxido de carbono (CO2); mondxido de carbono (CO).

5.3 Recomendacdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Em caso de incéndio: Usar um aparelho de respiragdo autbnomo e vestuario de proteccgéo.

Nao deixar penetrar a 4gua de extingdo nos esgotos ou nas aguas. N&o respirar os gases de exploséo e de incéndio.

SECCAO 6: MEDIDAS A TOMAR EM CASO DE FUGAS ACIDENTAIS

6.1 Precaucdes individuais, equipamento de protecdo e procedimentos de emergéncia

Consultar as medidas de protecdo apresentadas nas secgdes 7 e 8. Evitar o contacto com a pele, os olhos e o vestuario.

Evitar a formacéo de pé. Evitar respirar o gas/névoal/vapores.

6.2 Precaucdes a nivel ambiental

Bloquear o derrame de matéria se for possivel sem se colocar a si em perigo. Ndo deixar infiltrar nas aguas residuais. Evitar a
dispersao no meio ambiente.

6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

N&o repbr o produto derramado na embalagem original para reutilizacdo. Absorver o produto derramado com material absorvente.
Limpar cuidadosamente superficies contaminadas e equipamentos incluindo os dispositivos no respeito da legislagdo/normas em
vigor no dominio do ambiente. Manter em recipientes fechados adequados, para eliminacao.
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| SECCAO 7: MANUSEAMENTO E ARMAZENAMENTO

7.1 Precaucfes para um manuseamento sequro

Recomendagdes para um manuseamento seguro
Para minimizar riscos, devem ser adoptadas as medidas destinadas a precaugdo e proteccéo das pessoas durante o manuseio do
produto. O processo deve ser desenhado, o quanto for possivel, de acordo com o estado actual da técnica, de modo a prevenir a
liberacdo de substancias perigosas e ao contato com a pele.
Medidas gerais de protecédo e higiene
Nao comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizagdo. Manter afastada toda a comida e bebida, bem como os alimentos para animais. Lavar
as maos e a pele exposta antes das pausas e depois da utilizagdo. Nao inalar vapores. Evitar o contacto com os olhos e a pele.
Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario sujo ou molhado.
Recomendacgdes de protecdo contra incéndios e explosdes
Nao séo necessarias quaisquer medidas especiais.
7.2 Condicdes de armazenamento seguro, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
Medidas técnicas e condi¢des de armazenamento
Manter recipiente bem fechado, em lugar fresco, bem ventilado. Armazenar em local fechado a chave.
Materiais incompativeis
Dados indisponiveis
Temperatura de armazenamento recomendada
Valor: 2-8°C
N&o expor a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F.
Requisitos para locais ou recipientes de armazenamento
Todos os recipientes abertos devem ser bem fechados e mantidos na vertical para evitar derrames.
7.3 Utilizacdes finais especificas
Para além das utilizagdes mencionadas na seccéo 1.2 néo estéo estipuladas outras utilizagdes especificas.

SECCAQ 8: CONTROLO DA EXPOSICAO/PROTECAO INDIVIDUAL

8.1 Parametros de controlo

Valores-limite de exposi¢ao profissional
Dados indisponiveis.
Valores-limite biolégicos
Dados indisponiveis.
8.2 Controlo da exposicéo
Controlos técnicos adequados
Dar prioridade as medidas técnicas e processos/métodos de trabalho em relacdo do uso de equipamento de proteccdo individual.
Tomar precaugdes de acordo com os principios das boas préticas de higiene e seguranca.
Equipamento de protecédo individual
Durante o manuseio do produto, usar s6 vestuario conforme a legislacéo em vigor.
Protecdo respiratoria
Manusear abaixo dum exhaustor. Se ndo for possivel, usar uma proteccdo das vias respiratorias escolhida em funcdo das
guantidades a manipular:
- actividades de grande escala / utilizacdo de emergéncia:
- Protecdo respiratéria contra as agress@es respiratérias testada e aprovada segundo a norma EN136 — mascara completa
e filtro contra particulas testado e aprovado segundo a norma EN143
- actividades de pequena escala / utiliza¢des laboratoriais:
- Protecédo respiratoria contra as agressoes respiratorias testada e aprovada segundo a norma EN140 — meia méascara /
quarto de méascara com filtro contra particulas testado e aprovado segundo a norma EN 143
- Mascara autofiltrante testada e aprovada segundo a norma EN 149 — meia mascara de protegao contra particulas
Use mascaras e respiradores aprovados por normais governamentais apropriadas, como a NIOSH (US) ou a CEN (EU).
Protec&o das méos e da pele
Usar luvas de proteccdo durante o manuseio. Antes da utilizagdo, verifique a aptiddo das luvas para o lugar de trabalho. Use uma
técnica adequada para a remogédo das luvas (sem tocar na parte exterior da luva) para evitar o contacto da pele com este produto.
Descarte as luvas contaminadas apds o uso, de acordo com as regras e as boas praticas de trabalho laboratorial. Lavar bem as méos
apos o0 seu uso.
As luvas devem ser testadas e comprovadas em conformidade com a norma europeia EN374.
As luvas de proteccéo devem ser substituidas quando danificadas ou quando apresentarem os primeiros sinais de desgaste.
Protec&o dos olhos e do rosto
Use equipamento de proteccdo ocular e do rosto testado e aprovado por normais governamentais apropriadas, como a NIOSH (US)
ou a EN 166(EUV).
Proteccéo do corpo
Escolher os equipamentos de proteccao individual em funcao da concentragdo e quantidade de produto e do local de trabalho.
Outras protecdes
Dados indisponiveis.
Controlo da exposi¢cdo ambiental
Bloquear o derrame de matéria se for possivel sem se colocar a si em perigo. Nao deixar infiltrar nas aguas residuais. Evitar a
dispersdo no meio ambiente.
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SECCAO 9: PROPRIEDADES FISICAS E QUIMICAS

9.1 InformacGes sobre propriedades fisicas e guimicas de base

Propriedade R2
Estado fisico P¢ liofilizado
Color Branco / Amarelo
Odor ND
pH ND
Ponto de ebulicdo ND
Ponto de fuséo ND
Ponto de decomposicéo ND
Ponto de inflamacédo ND
Temperatura de autoinflamacé&o ND
Propriedades oxidantes ND
Propriedades explosivas ND
Inflamabilidade ND
Limite de explosao ou inflamabilidade inferior ND
Limite de explosao ou inflamabilidade superior ND
Pressdo de vapor ND
Densidade de vapor ND
Taxa de evaporacédo ND
Densidade relativa ND
Solubilidade em agua ND
Solubilidade ND
Coeficiente de particdo n-octanol/agua ND
Viscosidade ND
Outras informacées ND
ND : Dados indisponiveis.
9.2 Outras informacdes
Dados indisponiveis.
| SECCAO 10: ESTABILIDADE E REATIVIDADE
10.1 Reatividade
Nenhuma reaccao perigosa em condi¢des normais de utilizacéo.
10.2 Estabilidade quimica
A preparacéo é estavel se armazenado e manuseado como descrito/indicado em seccao 7.
10.3 Possibilidade de reacdes perigosas
Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagdes.
10.4 Condicdes a evitar
Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagdes.
10.5 Materiais incompativeis
Nenhum conhecido.
10.6 Produtos de decomposicdo perigosos
Nenhuma se for utilizado conforme as indicagdes.
| SECCAO 11: INFORMACAO TOXICOLOGICA
11.1 Informac8es sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos
Efeitos R2
Toxicidade aguda por via oral ND
Toxicidade aguda por via cutanea ND
Toxicidade aguda por via inalatéria ND
Corrosdol/irritagdo cutanea categoria 1C
LesOes oculares graves/irratagdo ocular categoria 1
Sensibilizagdo cutanea, Sensibilizagdo respiratéria ND
Mutagenicidade em células germinativas ND
Carcinogenicidade ND
Toxicidade reprodutiva categoria 1B
Toxicidade para 6rgéos-alvo especificos :
- exposicdo Unica ND
- exposicao repetida
Perigo de aspiragao ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.
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| SECCAO 12: INFORMACAO ECOLOGICA

12.1 Toxicidade

Toxicidade

R2

Toxicidade nos peixes

- Aguda
- Crbnica

ND

Toxicidade nas déafnias

- Aguda
- Crbnica

ND

Toxicidade nas algas

- Aguda
- Crbnica

ND

Toxicidade nas bactérias

- Aguda
- Crbnica

ND

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade

Dados indisponiveis.

12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacéo

Dados indisponiveis.

12.4 Mobilidade no solo
Dados indisponiveis.

12.5 Resultados da avaliacao

ND : Dados indisponiveis.

12.6 Outros efeitos adversos
Dados indisponiveis.
12.7 Outras informacdes

PBT e vPVB
Avaliacdo R2
Avaliacdo PBT ND
Avaliacdo vPvB ND

N&o faca descargas do produto para o0 ambiente, sem uma supervisdo apropriada

SECCAO 13: CONSIDERACOES RELATIVAS A ELIMINACAO

13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos

Produto

Encaminhar os residuos para uma eliminagdo adequada em consulta com os servigos de saneamento e ambientais . A atribuicdo de
um namero de cddigo de residuo,devera ser providenciada em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
Evitar a dispersdo no meio ambiente.

Embalagem

Esvaziar completamente a embalagem do seu contetdo. Embalagens vazios e ndo completamente esvaziados dos seus contetdos
devem ser encaminhadas para uma eliminagcdo adequada em acordo com a empresa de coleta de lixo regional.
Evitar a dispersdo no meio ambiente.

SECCAO 14: INFORMACOES RELATIVAS AO TRANSPORTE

14.1 Transporte ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA
Classe 8 8 8
Cddigo de clasificagao CT2
Grupo de embalagem Il Il 1
Numero de perigo 86
Numero ONU UN2923 UN2923 UN2923

Nome técnico de expedi¢do

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >19%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >19%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

Cadigos de restricdo em
tineis

E

Etiqueta de seguranca

8+6.1

8+6.1

8+6.1

A quantidade de UN2923 é <1g, conseqlientemente, de acordo com a regulamentagéo (IATA parte 2.6.10), ha “Quantidade De
Minimis” e o produto ndo esta sujeito a regulamentacao de produtos perigosos.

14.2 Outras informacées
Dados indisponiveis.
14.3 Perigos para o ambiente

Nao

14.4 Precaucdes especiais para o utilizador

Dados indisponiveis.
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| SECCAO 15: INFORMACAO SOBRE REGULAMENTACAO

15.1 Requlamentacao/legislacdo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de salde, seguranca e ambiente
Esta ficha de dados esta conforme os requisitos descritos no Regulamento (CE) N.° 1907/2006 (REACH) e 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Avaliacdo da seguranca guimica

Dados indisponiveis.

SECCAO 16: OUTREAS INFORMACOES

16.1 Referéncias bibliogréficas importantes e fontes dos dados utilizados:

Regulamento (CE) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) na ultima versao.

Prescri¢cdes para o transporte de acordo com ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA na versdo respectiva actualmente em vigor.

As fontes de dados utilizadas para a avaliagdo e determinacdo de dados fisicos, toxicolgicos e ecotoxicoldgicos séo indicadas nas
seccdes respectivas.

As informacdes fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos e experiéncias. No entanto, nenhuma informacéo
deve ser interpretada como uma garantia relativamente as propriedades nem fundamentam uma quaisquer relagao contratual.
HYPHEN BioMed e respetivos agentes/distribuidores, bem como os contratantes OEM n&o devem ser responsabilizados por
guaisquer danos resultantes do contacto com os produtos incluidos no kit.

16.2 Abreviaturas e acréonimos

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Acordo Europeu relativo ao
Transporte Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas por Estrada)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008 relativo a
Classificacdo, Rotulagem e Embalagem de substancias e misturas)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (Carcinogénico, mutagénico ou toxico para a reproducéo)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations ( Regulamento IATA-Carga Perigosa Aéreo)
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Cdodigo Maritimo Internacional para o Transporte de Mercadorias Perigosas)
NIOSH: Instituto nacional para seguranca e saude profissional dos Estados Unidos.

PBT: Substancia Persistente, Bioacumulavel e Téxica

REACH: Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 relativo ao Registo, Avaliagdo, Autorizacao e Restricdo de Produtos Quimicos

RID: Regulamento relativo ao Transporte Internacional Ferroviario de Mercadorias Perigosas

VvPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (Muito Persistente e muito Bioacumulavel)
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Scheda dati di sicurezza

ITALIANO

SEZIONE 1: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E DELLA SOCIETA/IMPRESA

1.1 Identificatore del prodotto

Nome Nome prodotto --Numero del reagente:
FX(h)-FVIII.C BIOPHEN™ FIX — R1

1.2 Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o0 miscela e usi sconsigliati
FX(h)-FVIII:C
1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza
Produttore: HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny

95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

France
Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
E-Mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Numero telefonico di emergenza
Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (solo disponibile durante gli orari d'ufficio)
Francia
Tel.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Centro di informazione Veleno francese)

Estero Adire le autorita competenti

| SEZIONE 2: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI

2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela
Informazioni relative alla classificazione
Questo prodotto non risponde ai criteri di classificazione in alcuna classe di pericolo in conformita del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle miscele.
2.2 Elementi dell’etichetta
Il prodotto non & soggetto ad etichettatura secondo le direttive europee / la legislativa nazionale.

2.3 Altri pericoli
Nessuno

SEZIONE 3: COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONE SUGLI INGREDIENTI

3.1 Sostanze
Non pertinente. Il prodotto non & una sostanza.
3.2 Miscele

Ingredienti pericolosi

Sostanza classificata in .
Reagente Nomi dei componenti CAS/CE/REACH conformita con 1272/2008 Concer;trazmn
(CLP)
R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%
Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 Altre informazioni
Non iniettare ne ingerire.

SEZIONE 4: MISURE DI PRIMO SOCCORSO

4.1 Descrizione delle misure di pronto soccorso
Informazioni generali:
Contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI in caso di presenza di sintomi o di dubbio (Mostrare questa scheda dati di sicurezza). Non

somministrare (per la bocca) alcunché a persone svenute. Non lasciare mai da solo la vittima.

Inalazione
IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare la persona all'aria fresca. Tenerla calda e calma. In caso di irritazione delle vie respiratorie,
consultare il medico.

Contatto con la pelle
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare immediatamente con acqua e sapone. — utilizzare preferibilmente una doccia di
emergenza. Togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati ed avviarli al lavaggio presso una impresa specializzata
nel lavaggio/decontaminazione prima del loro riutilizzo. In caso di irritazioni cutanee, consultare il medico.
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Contatto con gli occhi
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare immediatamente a fondo per al meno 15 minuti sotto acqua corrente tenendo
le palpebre aperte. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare, consultare il medico.
Ingestione
IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: Contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI. Non provocare il vomito, sciacquare la boca. Non somministrare
nulla per via orale a persona in grado di incoscienza.
4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati
Nessun dato disponibile.
4.3 Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 5: MISURE ANTINCENDIO

5.1 Mezzi di estinzione
Mezzi di estinzione consigliati

Questo prodotto non & di per sé combustibile. Adattare le misure antincendio alle condizioni d’incendio circostanti.
Mezzi di estinzione da evitare

Getto d’acqua pieno.

5.2 Misure antincendio particolari

In caso di incendio, possono essere rilasciate le seguenti sostanze: biossido di carbonio (COz2), monossido di carbonio (CO)

5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

In caso d'incendio: Usare autorespiratori e indumenti di protezione.

Impedire I'entrata dell’acqua contaminata usata per lo spegnimento nelle fognature o nelle acque. Non inalare i gas risultanti da una
esplosione o i gas di combustione.

SEZIONE 6: MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE

6.1 Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Procedere come specificato nelle sezioni 7 e 8. Evitare il contatto con la pelle, gli occhi e gli indumenti. Evitare la dispersione di polveri.
Non respirare i gas/la nebbia/i vapori.

6.2 Precauzioni ambientali

Bloccare le perdite / impedire la propagazione se € possibile senza pericolo. Non immettere nelle acque reflue. Non disperdere
nell'ambiente.

6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Non imballare il prodotto recuperato nei contenitori originali per un eventuale riutilizzo. Recuperare il prodotto fuoriuscito con materiale
assorbente. Pulire e disinfettare le superfici e gli arredi contaminati attenendosi alle norme relative alla protezione dell'ambiente
pertinenti. Porlo in un contenitore idoneo, chiuso da destinare allo smaltimento.

SEZIONE 7: MANIPOLAZIONE E IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura
Adottare misure di protezione e di prevenzione idonee al fine di evitare o ridurre al minimo il rischio inerente alla manipolazione del
prodotto. Se l'attuale stato dell'arte nel campo tecnico lo consente, concepire i processi lavorativi in modo da prevenire il rilascio di
sostanze pericolose / contatto con la pelle.

Precauzioni generali e di igiene
Non mangiare né bere, né fumare durante 'impiego. Conservare lontano da alimenti o mangimi e da bevande. Lavarsi le mani prima di
mangiare e al termine della giornata lavorativa. Non respirare i vapori. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e la pelle con piccoli pezzi.
Cambiare immediatamente gli indumenti sporchi o imbevuti.

Considerazioni sulla protezione antincendio e antiesplosione
Non sono richieste delle misure particolari.
7.2 Condizioni per 'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Misure/provvedimenti tecnici e condizioni di immagazzinamento
Conservare il recipiente ermeticamente chiuso in luogo fresco, sufficientemente aerato. Conservare sottochiave.

Materiali incompatibili
Nessun dato disponibile.

Temperatura di immagazzinamento raccomandata
Valore:2-8°C
Non esporre a una temperatura superiore ai 50°C / 122°F.

Requisiti dei magazzini e recipienti
Chiudere bene i recipienti dopo 'uso, conservali in posizione diritta (non capovolgere!) per impedire qualsiasi dispersione accidentale.
7.3 Usi finali specifici
A parte gli usi descritti nella sezione 1.2 non sono contemplati altri usi specifici.

SEZIONE 8: CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

8.1 Parametri di controllo

Valori limite di esposizione professionale
Nessun dato disponibile

Valori Limite Biologici
Nessun dato disponibile
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8.2 Controllo dell’esposizione ambientale
Controlli tecnici idonei
L'utilizzo di misure tecniche e metodi di lavoro adeguati dovrebbe sempre avere la priorita rispetto ai dispositivi di protezione
individuale. Adottare misure di prevenzione ai sensi della buona prassi igienica.
Misure di protezione individuale
Usare solo indumenti di protezione individuale a norma delle disposizioni in vigore.
Protezione respiratoria
Manipolare di sotto a una bocchetta di estrazione, altrimenti usare un dispositivo di protezione delle vie respiratorie scelto in funzione
della quantita di materiale da manipolare:
- attivita a grande scala / uso di emergenza:
- respiratori a pieno facciale a norma EN136— maschera intera (vie respiratorie, occhi, viso) con filtro antipolvere che soddisfa
la norma EN 143
- attivita a piccola scala / uso laboratorio:
- protezione delle vie respiratorie a norma EN140 — semimaschera o quarto di maschera con filtro antipolvere che soddisfa la
norma EN 143
- Respiratore per la protezione da polveri a norma EN 149 — semimaschera
Utilizzare respiratori e componenti testati e approvati dai competenti organismi di normazione, quali il NIOSH (USA) il CEN (UE).
Protezione delle mani/della pelle
Indossare guanti protettivi idonei durante la manipolazione. Prima di usare i guanti, verificare la loro idoneita al lavoro specifico. Usare
una tecnica adeguata per la rimozione dei guanti (senza toccare la superficie esterna del guanto) per evitare il contatto della pelle con
questo prodotto. Smaltire i guanti contaminati dopo I'uso in accordo con lanormativa vigente e le buone pratiche di laboratorio. Dopo
avere maneggiato il prodotto, lavarsi sempre accuratamente le mani.
| guanti di protezione selezionati devono essere testate e approvate a norma EN374.
Sostituire e eliminare subito guanti deteriorati o lesionati.
Protezione per gli occhi/facciale
Utilizzare dispositivi per la protezione degli occhi / facciale testati eapprovati secondo i requisiti di adeguate norme tecnichecome
NIOSH (USA) o EN 166 (UE).
Protezione fisica
Il tipo di attrezzatura di protezione deve essere selezionato infunzione della concentrazione e la quantita di prodottoal posto di lavoro.
Altre misure di protezione
Nessun dato disponibile.
Controllo dell’esposizione ambientale
Bloccare le perdite / impedire la propagazione se € possibile senza pericolo. Non immettere nelle acque reflue. Non disperdere
nell'ambiente.

SEZIONE 9: PROPRIETA FISICHE E CHIMICHE

9.1 Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Proprieta R1
Stato fisico Polvere liofilizzata
Colore Bianco / Giallo
Odore ND
Valore pH ND
Punto di ebollizione ND
Punto di fusione ND
Punto di decomposizione ND
Punto di infiammabilita ND
Temperatura di autoaccensione ND
Proprieta ossidanti ND
Proprieta esplosive ND
Infiammabilita (solidi, gas) ND
Limiti inferiore di infiammabilita o di esplosivita ND
Limiti superiore di infiammabilita o di esplosivita ND
Pressione di vapore ND
Densita relativa di vapore ND
Tasso di evaporazione ND
Densita relativa ND
Idrosolubilita ND
Altre proprieta solubili ND
Coeff. di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua ND
Viscosita ND
Altre informazioni ND

ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
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9.2 Altre informazioni
Nessun dato disponibile

SEZIONE 10: STABILITA E REATTIVITA

10.1 Reattivita

Nessuna reazione pericolosa se manipolato e immagazzinato secondo le disposizioni.

10.2 Stabilita chimica

Il preparato € stabile se manipolato e stoccato nelle condizioni raccomandate (vedi sez.7).

10.3 Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.

10.4 Condizioni da evitare

Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.

10.5 Materiali incompatibili

Nessun dato disponibile.

10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.

| SEZIONE 11: INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE

11.1 INFORMAZIONI sugli effetti tossicologici

Effetti R1
Tossicita acuta per via orale ND
Tossicita acuta per via cutanea ND
Tossicita acuta per inalazione ND
Corrosione/irritazione della pelle ND
Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare ND
Sensibilizzazione della pelle, delle vie respiratorie ND
Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali ND
Cancerogenicita ND
Tossicita per la riproduzione ND
Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio ND
- esposizione singola
- __esposizione ripetuta
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione ND
ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
| SEZIONE 12: INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE
12.1 Tossicita
Tossicita R1
Tossicita su pesci
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
Tossicita su dafnie ND
- Acuta
. ND
- Cronica
Tossicita su alghe
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
Tossicita sui batteri
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
12.2 Persistenza e degradabilita
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.3 Potenziale bioaccumulativo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.4 Mobilita nel suolo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.5 Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
Valutazione R1
Valutazione PBT ND
Valutazione vPvB ND

12.6 Altri effetti avversi
Nessun dato disponibile.

12.7 Altre informazioni
Non far pervenire il prodotto nell'ambiente in modo incontrollato.

ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
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| SEZIONE 13: CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Prodotto
Conferire rifiuti (non riciclabili / eccedenze) allo smaltimento conformemente alle specifiche nazionali e sopo consultazione dei servizi per la
gestione ambientale. Assegnare il codice di rifiuto appropriato rivolgendosi alle autoritd competenti / allo smaltitore regionale.
Non disperdere nell'ambiente.
Imballaggio
Svuotare completamente I'imballo Conferire imballaggi vuoti e imballaggi con residui del contenuto ad un adeguato smaltimento rivolgendosi
alle autorita competenti / allo smaltitore regionale.
Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

| SEZIONE 14: INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

Il prodotto non € una merce pericolosa ai sensi dei Regolamenti in materia di trasporto di merci pericolose (ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG).

| SEZIONE 15: INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE

15.1 Norme e legislazione relativa alla salute, sicurezza e |'ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

La presente scheda dati di sicurezza soddisfa i requisiti stabiliti nel Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH) e 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Nessun dato disponibile.

| SEZIONE 16: ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

16.1 Principali riferimenti bibliografici e fonti di dati

Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH), Regolamento 1272/2008 (CLP) nella rispettiva versione modificata e aggiornata attualmente in
vigore. Norme sul trasporto secondo ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA nella versione rispettiva attualmente in vigore. Le fonti di dati utilizzate per la
determinazione dei dati fisici, tossicologici ed ecotossicologici sono indicate nei capitoli rispettivi. Le informazioni qui contenute si basano sul
livello attuale delle nostre conoscenze ed esperienze. | dati riportati in alto non rappresentano tuttavia alcuna garanzia delle caratteristiche del
prodotto e non costituiscono alcun rapporto giuridico contrattuale. HYPHEN BioMed e i suoi rappresentanti/distributori o partner OEM
declinano ogni responsabilita per qualsiasi danno consecutivo al contatto con un reagente contenuto nel kit.

16.2 Abbreviazioni e acronimi

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Accordo europeo sul trasporto internazionale
di merci pericolose su strada)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Regolamento relativo alla classificazione,
all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle miscele; regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (Cancerogene, mutagene e tossiche per la riproduzione)

IATA-DGR: International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (Regolamento sul trasporto di merci pericolose della IATA
(Associazione per il trasporto aereo internazionale))

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods (Code) (Codice marittimo internazionale per le merci pericolose)

NIOSH: Istituto federale statunitense responsabile per la ricerca nel settore degli infortuni e delle malattie nei luoghi di lavoro

PBT: Sostanza persistente (P), bioaccumulabile (B) e tossica (T)

REACH: Registrazione, valutazione, autorizzazione e restrizione delle sostanze chimiche Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006

RID: Regolamenti sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su ferrovia

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (molto persistente e molto bioaccumulabile)
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Scheda dati di sicurezza

ITALIANO

SEZIONE 1: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E DELLA SOCIETA/IMPRESA

1.1 Identificatore del prodotto

Nome Nome prodotto --Numero del reagente:

Activator reagent BIOPHEN™ FIX - R2

1.2 Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati

Activator reagent

1.3 Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Produttore: HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

France
Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
E-Mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com

1.4 Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel.: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (solo disponibile durante gli orari d'ufficio)
Francia

Tel.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Centro di informazione Veleno francese)
Estero Adire le autorita competenti

| SEZIONE 2: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI

2.1 Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela
Informazioni relative alla classificazione

Reagente Classi / categorie di pericolosita Indicazioni di pericolo
Corrosione/irritazione della pelle, categoria 1C H314
R2 Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 1 H318
Tossicita per la riproduzione, categoria 1B H360D

2.2 Elementi dell’etichetta

Reagente | Pittogrammi di pericolo Avvertenze Indicazioni di pericolo
. H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
Pericolo A )
R2 H318: Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.
Pericolo H360D: Pud nuocere al feto
Reagente Consigli di prudenza

P201 : Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell’'uso.

P260 : Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.

P280 : Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhifil viso.

P303 + P361 + P353 : IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti
R2 gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia.

P305 + P351 + P338 : IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti.
Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P308 + P313 : IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico.

P310 : Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico.

2.3 Altri pericoli
Nessuno
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| SEZIONE 3: COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONE SUGLI INGREDIENTI

3.1 Sostanze
Non pertinente. Il prodotto non & una sostanza.
3.2 Miscele

Ingredienti pericolosi

Sostanza classificata in .
Reagente Nomi dei componenti CAS/CE/ REACH conformita con 1272/2008 Concer;trazmn
(CLP)
R2 Imidazole 288-32-4 / .../ 01-2119485825-24 H302, H314, H318, H360D 21%
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 Altre informazioni
Non iniettare ne ingerire.

SEZIONE 4: MISURE DI PRIMO SOCCORSO

4.1 Descrizione delle misure di pronto soccorso
Informazioni generali:
Contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI in caso di presenza di sintomi o di dubbio (Mostrare questa scheda dati di sicurezza). Non

somministrare (per la bocca) alcunché a persone svenute. Non lasciare mai da solo la vittima.

Inalazione
IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare la persona all'aria fresca. Tenerla calda e calma. In caso di irritazione delle vie respiratorie,
consultare il medico.

Contatto con la pelle
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare immediatamente con acqua e sapone. — utilizzare preferibilmente una doccia di
emergenza. Togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati ed avviarli al lavaggio presso una impresa specializzata
nel lavaggio/decontaminazione prima del loro riutilizzo. In caso di irritazioni cutanee, consultare il medico.

Contatto con gli occhi
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: Sciacquare immediatamente a fondo per al meno 15 minuti sotto acqua corrente tenendo
le palpebre aperte. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare, consultare il medico.

Ingestione
IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: Contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI. Non provocare il vomito, sciacquare la boca. Non somministrare
nulla per via orale a persona in grado di incoscienza.
4.2 Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati
Nessun dato disponibile.
4.3 Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 5: MISURE ANTINCENDIO

5.1 Mezzi di estinzione
Mezzi di estinzione consigliati

Questo prodotto non é di per sé combustibile. Adattare le misure antincendio alle condizioni d’'incendio circostanti.
Mezzi di estinzione da evitare

Getto d’acqua pieno.

5.2 Misure antincendio particolari

In caso di incendio, possono essere rilasciate le seguenti sostanze : biossido di carbonio (COz), monossido di carbonio (CO)

5.3 Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

In caso d'incendio: Usare autorespiratori e indumenti di protezione.

Impedire I'entrata dell’acqua contaminata usata per lo spegnimento nelle fognature o nelle acque. Non inalare i gas risultanti da una
esplosione o i gas di combustione.

SEZIONE 6: MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE

6.1 Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Procedere come specificato nelle sezioni 7 e 8. Evitare il contatto con la pelle, gli occhi e gli indumenti. Evitare la dispersione di polveri.
Non respirare i gas/la nebbia/i vapori.

6.2 Precauzioni ambientali

Bloccare le perdite / impedire la propagazione se € possibile senza pericolo. Non immettere nelle acque reflue. Non disperdere
nell'ambiente.

6.3 Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Non imballare il prodotto recuperato nei contenitori originali per un eventuale riutilizzo. Recuperare il prodotto fuoriuscito con materiale
assorbente. Pulire e disinfettare le superfici e gli arredi contaminati attenendosi alle norme relative alla protezione dell'ambiente
pertinenti. Porlo in un contenitore idoneo, chiuso da destinare allo smaltimento.
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| SEZIONE 7: MANIPOLAZIONE E IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

7.1 Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura
Adottare misure di protezione e di prevenzione idonee al fine di evitare o ridurre al minimo il rischio inerente alla manipolazione del
prodotto. Se l'attuale stato dell'arte nel campo tecnico lo consente, concepire i processi lavorativi in modo da prevenire il rilascio di
sostanze pericolose / contatto con la pelle.

Precauzioni generali e di igiene
Non mangiare né bere, né fumare durante 'impiego. Conservare lontano da alimenti o mangimi e da bevande. Lavarsi le mani prima di
mangiare e al termine della giornata lavorativa. Non respirare i vapori. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e la pelle con piccoli pezzi.
Cambiare immediatamente gli indumenti sporchi o imbevuti.

Considerazioni sulla protezione antincendio e antiesplosione
Non sono richieste delle misure particolari.
7.2 Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Misure/provvedimenti tecnici e condizioni di immagazzinamento
Conservare il recipiente ermeticamente chiuso in luogo fresco, sufficientemente aerato. Conservare sottochiave.

Materiali incompatibili
Nessun dato disponibile.

Temperatura di immagazzinamento raccomandata
Valore:2-8°C
Non esporre a una temperatura superiore ai 50°C / 122°F.

Requisiti dei magazzini e recipienti
Chiudere bene i recipienti dopo I'uso, conservali in posizione diritta (non capovolgere!) per impedire qualsiasi dispersione accidentale.
7.3 Usi finali specifici
A parte gli usi descritti nella sezione 1.2 non sono contemplati altri usi specifici.

SEZIONE 8: CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

8.1 Parametri di controllo
Valori limite di esposizione professionale
Nessun dato disponibile
Valori Limite Biologici
Nessun dato disponibile
8.2 Controllo dell’esposizione ambientale
Controlli tecnici idonei
L'utilizzo di misure tecniche e metodi di lavoro adeguati dovrebbe sempre avere la prioritd rispetto ai dispositivi di protezione
individuale. Adottare misure di prevenzione ai sensi della buona prassi igienica.
Misure di protezione individuale
Usare solo indumenti di protezione individuale a norma delle disposizioni in vigore.
Protezione respiratoria
Manipolare di sotto a una bocchetta di estrazione, altrimenti usare un dispositivo di protezione delle vie respiratorie scelto in funzione
della quantita di materiale da manipolare:
- attivitd a grande scala / uso di emergenza:
- respiratori a pieno facciale a norma EN136— maschera intera (vie respiratorie, occhi, viso) con filtro antipolvere che soddisfa
la norma EN 143
- attivita a piccola scala / uso laboratorio:
- protezione delle vie respiratorie a norma EN140 — semimaschera o quarto di maschera con filtro antipolvere che soddisfa la
norma EN 143
- Respiratore per la protezione da polveri a norma EN 149 — semimaschera
Utilizzare respiratori e componenti testati e approvati dai competenti organismi di normazione, quali il NIOSH (USA) il CEN (UE).
Protezione delle mani/della pelle
Indossare guanti protettivi idonei durante la manipolazione. Prima di usare i guanti, verificare la loro idoneita al lavoro specifico. Usare
una tecnica adeguata per la rimozione dei guanti (senza toccare la superficie esterna del guanto) per evitare il contatto della pelle con
guesto prodotto. Smaltire i guanti contaminati dopo l'uso in accordo con lanormativa vigente e le buone pratiche di laboratorio. Dopo
avere maneggiato il prodotto, lavarsi sempre accuratamente le mani.
| guanti di protezione selezionati devono essere testate e approvate a norma EN374.
Sostituire e eliminare subito guanti deteriorati o lesionati.
Protezione per gli occhi/facciale
Utilizzare dispositivi per la protezione degli occhi / facciale testati eapprovati secondo i requisiti di adeguate norme tecnichecome
NIOSH (USA) o EN 166 (UE).
Protezione fisica
Il tipo di attrezzatura di protezione deve essere selezionato infunzione della concentrazione e la quantita di prodottoal posto di lavoro.
Altre misure di protezione
Nessun dato disponibile.
Controllo dell’esposizione ambientale
Bloccare le perdite / impedire la propagazione se & possibile senza pericolo. Non immettere nelle acque reflue. Non disperdere
nell'ambiente.
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| SEZIONE 9: PROPRIETA FISICHE E CHIMICHE

9.1 Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Proprieta R2
Stato fisico Polvere liofilizzata
Colore Bianco / Giallo
Odore ND
Valore pH ND
Punto di ebollizione ND
Punto di fusione ND
Punto di decomposizione ND
Punto di inflammabilita ND
Temperatura di autoaccensione ND
Proprieta ossidanti ND
Proprieta esplosive ND
Inflammabilita (solidi, gas) ND
Limiti inferiore di inflammabilita o di esplosivita ND
Limiti superiore di inflammabilita o di esplosivita ND
Pressione di vapore ND
Densita relativa di vapore ND
Tasso di evaporazione ND
Densita relativa ND
Idrosolubilita ND
Altre proprieta solubili ND
Coeff. di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua ND
Viscosita ND
Altre informazioni ND
ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
9.2 Altre informazioni
Nessun dato disponibile
| SEZIONE 10: STABILITA E REATTIVITA
10.1 Reattivita
Nessuna reazione pericolosa se manipolato e immagazzinato secondo le disposizioni.
10.2 Stabilita chimica
Il preparato € stabile se manipolato e stoccato nelle condizioni raccomandate (vedi sez.7).
10.3 Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.
10.4 Condizioni da evitare
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.
10.5 Materiali incompatibili
Nessun dato disponibile.
10.6 Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi
Nessuna se usato secondo le norme.
| SEZIONE 11: INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE
11.1 INFORMAZIONI sugli effetti tossicologici
Effetti R2
Tossicita acuta per via orale ND
Tossicita acuta per via cutanea ND
Tossicita acuta per inalazione ND
Corrosionel/irritazione della pelle categoria 1C
Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare categoria 1
Sensibilizzazione della pelle, delle vie respiratorie ND
Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali ND
Cancerogenicita ND
Tossicita per lariproduzione categoria 1B
Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio
- esposizione singola ND
- esposizione ripetuta
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione ND

ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
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| SEZIONE 12: INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE

12.1 Tossicita

Tossicita R2
Tossicita su pesci
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
Tossicita su dafnie
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
Tossicita su alghe
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
Tossicita sui batteri
- Acuta ND
- Cronica
ND : Nessun dato disponibile.
12.2 Persistenza e degradabilita
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.3 Potenziale bioaccumulativo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.4 Mobilita nel suolo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.5 Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
Valutazione R2
Valutazione PBT ND
Valutazione vPvB ND

12.6 Altri effetti avversi
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.7 Altre informazioni

ND : Nessun dato disponibile.

Non far pervenire il prodotto nell'ambiente in modo incontrollato.

SEZIONE 13: CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

13.1 Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Prodotto

Conferire rifiuti (non riciclabili / eccedenze) allo smaltimento conformemente alle specifiche nazionali e sopo consultazione dei servizi per la
gestione ambientale. Assegnare il codice di rifiuto appropriato rivolgendosi alle autorita competenti / allo smaltitore regionale.

Non disperdere nell'ambiente.
Imballaggio

Svuotare completamente I'imballo Conferire imballaggi vuoti e imballaggi con residui del contenuto ad un adeguato smaltimento rivolgendosi
alle autorita competenti / allo smaltitore regionale.

Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

SEZIONE 14: INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

14.1 Trasporto ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA
Classe 8 8 8
Codiche di classificazione CT2
Gruppo d’imballaggio [ [ ]
Nr. pericolo 86
Numero ONU UN2923 UN2923 UN2923

Denominazione della merce

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

Codice di restrizione in galleria

E

Contrassegno di pericolo

8+6.1

8+6.1

8+6.1

La quantita di UN2923 e <1g, di conseguenza in conformita con la normativa (parte IATA 2.6.10), c'é "De Minimis Quantity" e il

prodotto non € soggetto alla regolamentazione delle merci pericolose.

14.2 Altre informazioni
Nessun dato disponibile.
14.3 Pericoli per ’'ambiente

No

14.4 Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Nessun dato disponibile.
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SEZIONE 15: INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE

15.1 Norme e legislazione relativa alla salute, sicurezza e I'ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

La presente scheda dati di sicurezza soddisfa i requisiti stabiliti nel Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH) e 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 16: ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

16.1 Principali riferimenti bibliografici e fonti di dati

Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH), Regolamento 1272/2008 (CLP) nella rispettiva versione modificata e aggiornata attualmente in
vigore. Norme sul trasporto secondo ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA nella versione rispettiva attualmente in vigore. Le fonti di dati utilizzate per la
determinazione dei dati fisici, tossicologici ed ecotossicologici sono indicate nei capitoli rispettivi. Le informazioni qui contenute si basano sul
livello attuale delle nostre conoscenze ed esperienze. | dati riportati in alto non rappresentano tuttavia alcuna garanzia delle caratteristiche del
prodotto e non costituiscono alcun rapporto giuridico contrattuale. HYPHEN BioMed e i suoi rappresentanti/distributori o partner OEM
declinano ogni responsabilita per qualsiasi danno consecutivo al contatto con un reagente contenuto nel kit.

16.2 Abbreviazioni e acronimi

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Accordo europeo sul trasporto internazionale
di merci pericolose su strada)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (Regolamento relativo alla classificazione,
all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle miscele; regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (Cancerogene, mutagene e tossiche per la riproduzione)

IATA-DGR: International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (Regolamento sul trasporto di merci pericolose della IATA
(Associazione per il trasporto aereo internazionale))

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods (Code) (Codice marittimo internazionale per le merci pericolose)

NIOSH: Istituto federale statunitense responsabile per la ricerca nel settore degli infortuni e delle malattie nei luoghi di lavoro

PBT: Sostanza persistente (P), bioaccumulabile (B) e tossica (T)

REACH: Registrazione, valutazione, autorizzazione e restrizione delle sostanze chimiche Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006

RID: Regolamenti sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su ferrovia

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (molto persistente e molto bioaccumulabile)
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SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT

DEUTSCH

ABSCHNITT 1: BEZEICHNUNG DES PRODUKTS UND DES UNTERNEHMENS

1.1 Produktidentifikator:

Artikelbezeichnung Name Produkt--Reagenziennummer
FX(h)-FVIII:.C BIOPHEN™ FIX — R1
1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird
FX(h)-FVIII:C
1.3 Einzelheiten zum Hersteller und Lieferant, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt
Hersteller : HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville-sur-Oise
France
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
E-Mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Notrufnummer
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (Diese Nummer ist nur zu Biirozeiten besetzt)
Frankreich
Tel.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Giftinformationszentrale in Frankreich)
Ausland

Sich an die zustandige(n) Behorde(n) wenden

| ABSCHNITT 2: MOGLICHE GEFAHREN

2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs
Hinweise zur Einstufung

Dieses Produkt erfullt nicht die in der Verordnung (EG) 1272/2008 - auch CLP-Verordnung genannt - definierten Kriterien zur
Einstufung und Kennzeichnung.

2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente
Gemal EG-Richtlinien bzw. geltender nationaler Gesetzgebung ist fiir dieses Produkt keine Kennzeichnung erforderlich.

2.3 Sonstige Gefahren

Keine
| ABSCHNITT 3: ZUSAMMENSETZUNG / ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN
3.1 Stoffe
Nicht zutreffend. Das Produkt ist kein Stoff.
3.2 Gemische
Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe
. : Einstufung des Stoffs .

Reagent Bezeichnung der Bestandteile CAS /EG / REACH gemaR 1272/2008 (CLP) Konzentration

R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 Sonstige Angaben
Nicht injizieren oder einnehmen.

| ABSCHNITT 4: ERSTE-HILFE-MARBRNAHMEN

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen
Allgemeine Hinweise:
Bei Auftreten von Symptomen oder in Zweifelsfallen GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM anrufen (Sicherheitsdatenblatt zeigen). Niemals

einer bewusstlosen Person etwas durch den Mund verabreichen. Betroffene Person betreuen bzw. nicht unbeobachtet lassen.

Nach Einatmen
BEI EINTAMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen. Betroffenen in Ruhelage bringen und warm halten. Bei Reizung der Atemwege
hinzuziehen, Arzt hinzuziehen.

Nach Hautkontakt
BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen — vorzugsweise Notdusche verwenden. Alle beschmutzten,
getréankten Kleidungsstiicke sofort ausziehen und vor erneutem Tragen, der speziellen Reinigung in einem Fachbetrieb zufihren. Bei
Hautreaktionen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Nach Augenkontakt
BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Sofort unter flieRendem Wasser bei gespreiztem Lid unter Schutz des unverletzten Auges mind. 15
min spilen. Eventuell Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspulen, Arzt hinzuziehen

57/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806


mailto:info@hyphen-biomed.com

HYPHEN

BioMed Produktbezeichnung: BIOPHEN™ FIX
Aktuelle Version: 6, erstellt am: 30/06/2021

Nach Verschlucken
BEI VERSCHLUCKEN, GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM anrufen. Kein Erbrechen einleiten, Mund spilen. Nichts Gber den Mund
verabreichen, wenn die Person bewusstlos ist.
4.2 Wichtige akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine Angaben verfligbar.
4.3 Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

| ABSCHNITT 5: MARNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKAMPFUNG BRAND

5.1 Ldschmittel
Geeignete Loschmittel
Das Produkt selbst ist nicht brennbar. LéschmalRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.
Ungeeignete Loschmittel
Wasservollstrahl
5.2 Besondere MaRnahmen zur Brandbekdmpfung
Im Brandfall kann freigesetzt werden: Kohlendioxid (CO2), Kohlenmonoxid (CO)
5.3 Hinweise fir die Brandbekdmpfung
Bei Brand: Umluftunabhangigen Atemschutz und Schutzkleidung tragen.
Léschwasser darf nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser gelangen. Explosions- und Brandgase nicht einatmen.

| ABSCHNITT 6: MABRNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG

6.1 Personenbezogene VorsichtsmalRnahmen, Schutzausristung und in Notféllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Vorgehen wie in Abschnitt 7 und 8 beschrieben. Beriihrung mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden. Staubbildung vermeiden.
Dampf/Nebel/Gas nicht einatmen.

6.2 UmweltschutzmaRBnahmen

Verbreitung und AbflieBen von freigesetzten Material verhindern, wenn gefahrlos moglich. Nicht ins Abwasser gelangen lassen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern.

6.3 Methoden und Material fur Rickhaltung und Reinigung

Verschuttetes Produkt nicht in seinen Originalbehélter zum Zweck einer Wiederverwendung zurtick gie3en. Verschuttetes Produkt mit
saugfahigem Material aufnehmen. Verschmutzte Oberflachen und Gegenstdnde unter Einhaltung aller Umwelt relevanter
Rechtsvorschriften besonders griindlich reinigen. In geeigneten, geschlossenen Behéltern aufbewahren und der Entsorgung zufiihren.

| ABSCHNITT 7: HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

7.1 SchutzmalRnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zur sicheren Handhabung
Das Risiko beim Umgang mit dem Produkt ist durch Anwendung von Schutz- und.VorbeugungsmafBnahmen auf ein Mindestmal zu
verringern. Arbeitsverfahren, sofern nach dem Stand der Technik mdglich, so gestalten, dass gefahrliche Stoffe nicht frei werden
kénnen bzw. ein Hautkontakt ausgeschlossen werden kann.

Allgemeine Schutz- und HygienemafRnahmen
Bei der Arbeit nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nahrungsmittel, Getrdnke und Futtermittel fernhalten. Vor den Pausen und bei
Arbeitsende Hande und Haut waschen. Dampfe nicht Einatmen. Augen- und Hautkontakt mit Scherben vermeiden. Beschmutzte,
getrankte Kleidung sofort ausziehen
Hinweise zum Brandschutz/Explosionsschutz
Keine besondere MalRnahmen erforderlich.
7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréglichkeiten
Technische Malinahmen und Lagerbedingungen
Behaélter dicht geschlossen halten und an einem kiihlen, gut geliifteten Ort aufbewahren. Unter Verschluss aufbewahren.
Unvertragliche Materialien
Es sind keine Angaben vorhanden.
Empfohlene Lagertemperatur
Wert:2-8°C
Darf nicht Temperaturen Uber 50°C/ 122°F ausgesetzt werden.
Anforderungen an Lagerrdume und Behalter
Einmal getffnete Behélter sind sorgféltig wieder zu verschlie3en und missen aufrecht stehen um Leckagen zu vermeiden.
7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen
AuBer den in Abschnitt 1.2 genannten Verwendungen sind keine weiteren spezifischen Verwendungen vorgesehen.

ABSCHNITT 8: BEGRENZUNG UND UBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION / PERSONLICHE
SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNGEN

8.1 Zu uberwachende Parameter
Grenzwerte flr die Exposition am Arbeitsplatz
Keine Angaben verfiigbar
Biologische Grenzwerte
Keine Angaben verfiigbar
8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition
Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen
Technische MalRnahmen und die Anwendung geeigneter Arbeitsverfahren haben Vorrang vor dem Einsatz personlicher
Schutzausrustung. Vorkehrungen im Sinne der guten Industriehygiene Praxis treffen.
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Persénliche Schutzausristung
Bei der Handhabung der Produkte ausschlieRlich den geltenden Vorschriften entsprechende Schutzkleidung tragen.
Atemschutz
Produkt nur unter ortlicher Absaugung handhaben. Andernfalls, geeigneten Atemschutz entsprechend der zu handhabenden
Produktmenge tragen:
- umfangreiche Aktivitéten / Notfall:
- Atemschutz, nach EN136 geprift und zugelassen — Atemschutz-Vollmaske und Partikelfilter gemarR EN143
- kleinere Aktivitaten / Laboranwendung:
- Atemschutz, nach EN140 geprift und zugelassen — Halb- bzw. Viertelmaske und Partikelfilter gemal EN 143
- Atemschutz nach EN149 gepriift und zugelassen — filtrierende Halbmaske /Feinstaubmaske
Verwendete Atemschutzgerdte missen nach entsprechenden staatlichen Standards wie NIOHS (US) oder CEN (EU) gepruft und
zugelassen sein.
Hand-/Hautschutz
Bei der Handhabung Schutzhandschuhe verwenden. Handschuhe vor dem Tragen auf ihre arbeitsplatzspezifische Eignung prifen.
Geeignete Methode zum Ausziehen der Schutzhandschuhe anwenden, um einen Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt zu vermeiden (z.B.
Ausziehen, ohne die kontaminierte AuRenflache mit bloBer Hand zu beriihren). Kontaminierten Handschuhe sind nachdem Tragen
unter Beachtung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen und im Sinne der guten Laborpraxis ordnungsgeman zu entsorgen. Nach Gebrauch
Hande grindlich waschen.
Die einzusetzenden Schutzhandschuhe missen nach EN374 geprift und zugelassen sein.
Schutzhandschuhe miissen bei Beschadigung oder ersten Abnutzungserscheinungen sofort ersetzt werden.
Augen-/Gesichtsschutz
Zum Augenschutz / Gesichtsschutz ausschlie3lich Ausriistungen tragen, welche gemaR geltender Normen, wie NIOSH (US) oder EN
166 (EU), gepriift und zugelassen sind.
Kdrperschutz
Die Art der Schutzausriistung muss je nach Konzentration und Menge des Produktes am Arbeitsplatz ausgewahlt werden.
Sonstige SchutzmaRnahmen
Keine Angaben verfiigbar
Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition
Verbreitung und Abflielen vom freigesetzten Material verhindern, wenn gefahrlos méglich. Nicht ins Abwasser gelangen lassen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern.

ABSCHNITT 9: PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Eigenschaft R1
Form Lyophilisiertes Pulver
Farbe Weil3 / Gelb
Geruch ND
pH-Wert ND
Siedepunkt ND
Schmelzpunkt ND
Zersetzungspunkt ND
Flammpunkt ND
Selbstentziindungstemperatur ND
Oxidierende Eigenschaften ND
Explosive Eigenschaften ND
Entzundbarkeit (fest, gasférmig) ND
Untere Entziindbarkeit / Explosionsgrenze ND
Obere Entziindbarkeit / Explosionsgrenze ND
Dampfdruck ND
Relative Dampfdichte ND
Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit ND
Relative Dichte ND
Wasserldslichkeit ND
Weitere Loslichkeitseigenschaften ND
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser ND
Viskositéat ND
Sonstige Angaben ND

ND : Keine Angaben verfugbar.
9.2 Sonstige Angaben
Keine Angaben verfiigbar
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| ABSCHNITT 10: STABILITAT /-REAKTIVITAT

10.1 Reaktivitat

Keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen, wenn die Vorschriften/Hinweise fiir den Umgang beachtet werden.
10.2 Chemische Stabilitat

Das Praparat ist stabil, wenn es, wie im Abschnitt 7 empfohlen, gehandhabt und gelagert wird.
10.3 Mdglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Keine bei bestimmungsgemaler Verwendung.

10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Keine bei bestimmungsgemafer Verwendung.

10.5 Unvertragliche Materialien

Keine Daten verfiigbar

10.6 Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Keine bei bestimmungsgemafer Verwendung.

| ABSCHNITT 11: TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN

11.1 ANGABENzu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Wirkungen R1
akuter oraler Toxizitat ND
akuter dermaler Toxizitat ND
akuter inhalativer Toxizitat ND
Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut ND
Augenschadigung/Augenreizung ND
Sensibilisierung der Haut, der Atemwege ND
Keimzellmutagenitat ND
Karzinogenitat ND
Reproduktionstoxizitat ND
spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat : ND

- einmalige Exposition
- wiederholte Exposition
Aspirationsgefahr ND

ND : Keine Angaben verflugbar.

| ABSCHNITT 12: UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN

12.1 Toxizitat

Toxizitat R1
Fischtoxizitat
- Akute ND
- Chronische
Daphnientoxizitat ND
- Akute ND
- Chronische
Algentoxizitét
- Akute ND
- Chronische
Bakterientoxizitat
- Akute ND
- Chronische

ND : Keine Angaben verfugbar.
12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.4 Mobilitat im Boden

Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Beurteilung R1
PBT-Beurteilung ND
vPvB-Beurteilung ND

ND : Keine Angaben verfugbar.
12.6 Andere schédliche Wirkungen
Keine Angaben verfligbar.

12.7 Sonstige Angaben
Produkt nicht unkontrolliert in dieUMWELTgelangen lassen.
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| ABSCHNITT 13: HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
Produkt
Abfélle gemal nationalen Vorschriften und in Absprache mit den Umweltschutzdiensten einer Entsorgung zufiihren. Die Zuordnung
einer Abfallnummer ist in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger vorzunehmen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern
Verpackung
Verpackungen restentleeren. Leere und nicht restentleerte Verpackungen, die noch Produktreste enthalten, sind in Absprache mit dem
regionalen Entsorger einer ordnungsgemaRen Entsorgung zuftihren.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern

| ABSCHNITT 14: ANGABEN ZUR TRANSPORT

Das Produkt ist kein Gefahrgut im Sinne der Transportvorschriften (ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG).

| ABSCHNITT 15: RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN

15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz / spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt entspricht den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) und 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Keine Informationen verfligbar.

ABSCHNITT 16: SONSTIGE ANGABEN

16.1 Datenquellen, die zur Erstellung des Datenblattes verwendet wurden

Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) in der jeweils gultigen Fassung.

Transportvorschriften gemal ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA in der jeweils gultigen Fassung.

Datenquellen, die zur Ermittlung von physikalischen, toxikologischen und 6kotoxikologischen Daten benutzt wurden, sind direkt in den
jeweiligen Abschnitten angegeben.

Die Angaben stitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse und Erfahrungen. Die Angaben haben nicht die Bedeutung von
Eigenschaftszusicherungen und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhaltnis.

HYPHEN BioMed, deren Vertreter/Vertriebspartner bzw. OEM-Partner haften nicht fiir Schaden, die unmittelbar bzw. mittelbar auf den
Kontakt mit einem Reagenz aus der Packung/Set zurtick zu fuhren sind.

16.2 Abkurzungen und Akronyme

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (EuropaischesUbereinkommen iiber
die internationale Befoérderung gefahrlicher Giiter auf der Strafe)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (EG Verordnung Uber die Einstufung,
Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und Gemischen)

CMR: cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (krebserregende, erbgutveréandernde und fruchtbarkeitsgefahrdende Stoffe)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (IATA-Gefahrgutvorschriften im Luftverkehr)
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Regelung fir den Gefahrguttransport in der internationalen Seeschifffahrt)
NIOSH: Nationales Institut fiir Arbeitssicherheit und Gesundheit (USA)

PBT: persistent (P), bioakkumulierend (B) und toxisch (T)

REACH: EU-Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung chemischer Stoffe

RID: Regelung zur internationalen Beforderung gefahrlicher Giiter im Schienenverkehr im Schienenverkehr

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar)
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ABSCHNITT 1: BEZEICHNUNG DES PRODUKTS UND DES UNTERNEHMENS

1.1 Produktidentifikator:

Artikelbezeichnung

Name Produkt--Reagenziennummer

Activator reagent

BIOPHEN™ FIX — R2

1.2 Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Activator reagent

1.3 Einzelheiten zum Hersteller und Lieferant, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Hersteller : HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny

95000 Neuville-sur-Oise

France
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10
Fax: +33.1.34.48.72.36
E-Mail : info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Notrufnummer
Tel: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (Diese Nummer ist nur zu Birozeiten besetzt)
Frankreich
Tel.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (Giftinformationszentrale in Frankreich)
Ausland

Sich an die zustandige(n) Behérde(n) wenden

| ABSCHNITT 2: MOGLICHE GEFAHREN

2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Hinweise zur Einstufung

Reagent

Gefahrenklasse und -kategorie Gefahrenhinweise

Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut der Kategorie 1C

H314

R2 Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung der Kategorie 1 H318

Reproduktionstoxizitat, Kategorie 1B

H360D

2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente

Reagent | Gefahrenpiktogramme Signalworter

Gefahrenhinweise

&

Gefahr

H314: Verursacht schwere Verdtzungen der Haut und schwere
Augenschaden.

R2

Gefahr

H360D: Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.

Reagent

Sicherheitshinweise

P201 : Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.

P260 : Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen.

P280 : Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.

P303 + P361 + P353 : BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle beschmutzten, getrénkten Kleidungsstiicke
R2 sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen

P305 + P351 + P338 : BEl KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spulen. Vorhandene
Kontaktlinsen nach Mdéglichkeit entfernen.. Weiter spilen.

P308 + P313 : BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

P310 : Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen.

2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
Keine
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| ABSCHNITT 3: ZUSAMMENSETZUNG / ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN

3.1 Stoffe
Nicht zutreffend. Das Produkt ist kein Stoff.

3.2 Gemische
Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe

. . Einstufung des Stoffs .
Reagent Bezeichnung der Bestandteile CAS /EG/REACH gemaR 1272/2008 (CLP) Konzentration
Imidazole 288-32-4/.../01-2119485825-24 | H302, H314, H318, H360D 21%
R2
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 Sonstige Angaben
Nicht injizieren oder einnehmen.

ABSCHNITT 4: ERSTE-HILFE-MARBRNAHMEN

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen
Allgemeine Hinweise:
Bei Auftreten von Symptomen oder in Zweifelsfallen GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM anrufen (Sicherheitsdatenblatt zeigen). Niemals

einer bewusstlosen Person etwas durch den Mund verabreichen. Betroffene Person betreuen bzw. nicht unbeobachtet lassen.

Nach Einatmen
BEI EINTAMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen. Betroffenen in Ruhelage bringen und warm halten. Bei Reizung der Atemwege
hinzuziehen, Arzt hinzuziehen.

Nach Hautkontakt
BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen — vorzugsweise Notdusche verwenden. Alle beschmutzten,
getrankten Kleidungsstiicke sofort ausziehen und vor erneutem Tragen, der speziellen Reinigung in einem Fachbetrieb zufihren. Bei
Hautreaktionen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Nach Augenkontakt
BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Sofort unter flieBendem Wasser bei gespreiztem Lid unter Schutz des unverletzten Auges mind. 15
min spllen. Eventuell Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspulen, Arzt hinzuziehen

Nach Verschlucken
BEI VERSCHLUCKEN, GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM anrufen. Kein Erbrechen einleiten, Mund spiilen. Nichts tber den Mund
verabreichen, wenn die Person bewusstlos ist.
4.2 Wichtige akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine Angaben verfiigbar.
4.3 Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

ABSCHNITT 5: MARNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKAMPFUNG BRAND

5.1 Léschmittel
Geeignete Loschmittel
Das Produkt selbst ist nicht brennbar. Loschmafinahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.
Ungeeignete Loschmittel
Wasservollstrahl
5.2 Besondere MaRnahmen zur Brandbekdmpfung
Im Brandfall kann freigesetzt werden: Kohlendioxid (COz2), Kohlenmonoxid (CO)
5.3 Hinweise fir die Brandbekdmpfung
Bei Brand: Umluftunabhangigen Atemschutz und Schutzkleidung tragen.
Léschwasser darf nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser gelangen. Explosions- und Brandgase nicht einatmen.

ABSCHNITT 6: MABRNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG

6.1 Personenbezogene VorsichtsmalRnahmen, Schutzausristung und in Notféllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Vorgehen wie in Abschnitt 7 und 8 beschrieben. Beriihrung mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden. Staubbildung vermeiden.
Dampf/Nebel/Gas nicht einatmen.

6.2 UmweltschutzmalRnahmen

Verbreitung und AbflieBen von freigesetzten Material verhindern, wenn gefahrlos maéglich. Nicht ins Abwasser gelangen lassen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern.

6.3 Methoden und Material fur Rickhaltung und Reinigung

Verschittetes Produkt nicht in seinen Originalbehalter zum Zweck einer Wiederverwendung zuriick giel3en. Verschittetes Produkt mit
saugfahigem Material aufnehmen. Verschmutzte Oberflachen und Gegenstdnde unter Einhaltung aller Umwelt relevanter
Rechtsvorschriften besonders gruindlich reinigen. In geeigneten, geschlossenen Behaltern aufbewahren und der Entsorgung zuftihren.
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| ABSCHNITT 7: HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

7.1 SchutzmafRnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Hinweise zur sicheren Handhabung
Das Risiko beim Umgang mit dem Produkt ist durch Anwendung von Schutz- und.Vorbeugungsmafinahmen auf ein Mindestmafd zu
verringern. Arbeitsverfahren, sofern nach dem Stand der Technik mdglich, so gestalten, dass gefahrliche Stoffe nicht frei werden
kénnen bzw. ein Hautkontakt ausgeschlossen werden kann.
Allgemeine Schutz- und Hygienemalinahmen
Bei der Arbeit nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nahrungsmittel, Getrénke und Futtermittel fernhalten. Vor den Pausen und bei
Arbeitsende Hande und Haut waschen. Dampfe nicht Einatmen. Augen- und Hautkontakt mit Scherben vermeiden. Beschmutzte,
getrankte Kleidung sofort ausziehen
Hinweise zum Brandschutz/Explosionsschutz
Keine besondere MalRnahmen erforderlich.
7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréglichkeiten
Technische MaRhahmen und Lagerbedingungen
Behélter dicht geschlossen halten und an einem kiihlen, gut gelifteten Ort aufbewahren. Unter Verschluss aufbewahren.
Unvertragliche Materialien
Es sind keine Angaben vorhanden.
Empfohlene Lagertemperatur
Wert:2-8°C
Darf nicht Temperaturen Uber 50°C/ 122°F ausgesetzt werden.
Anforderungen an Lagerraume und Behalter
Einmal getffnete Behélter sind sorgféltig wieder zu verschlieBen und missen aufrecht stehen um Leckagen zu vermeiden.
7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen
AufRer den in Abschnitt 1.2 genannten Verwendungen sind keine weiteren spezifischen Verwendungen vorgesehen.

ABSCHNITT 8: BEGRENZUNG UND UBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION / PERSONLICHE
SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNGEN

8.1 Zu uberwachende Parameter
Grenzwerte fir die Exposition am Arbeitsplatz
Keine Angaben verfiigbar
Biologische Grenzwerte
Keine Angaben verfugbar
8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition
Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen
Technische MaflRnahmen und die Anwendung geeigneter Arbeitsverfahren haben Vorrang vor dem Einsatz persoénlicher
Schutzausristung. Vorkehrungen im Sinne der guten Industriehygiene Praxis treffen.
Persdnliche Schutzausristung
Bei der Handhabung der Produkte ausschlie3lich den geltenden Vorschriften entsprechende Schutzkleidung tragen.
Atemschutz
Produkt nur unter ortlicher Absaugung handhaben. Andernfalls, geeigneten Atemschutz entsprechend der zu handhabenden
Produktmenge tragen:
- umfangreiche Aktivitaten / Notfall:
- Atemschutz, nach EN136 gepruft und zugelassen — Atemschutz-Vollmaske und Partikelfilter gemarR EN143
- kleinere Aktivitaten / Laboranwendung:
- Atemschutz, nach EN140 gepruft und zugelassen — Halb- bzw. Viertelmaske und Partikelfilter gemafld EN 143
- Atemschutz nach EN149 gepriift und zugelassen — filtrierende Halbmaske /Feinstaubmaske
Verwendete Atemschutzgerdte mussen nach entsprechenden staatlichen Standards wie NIOHS (US) oder CEN (EU) gepruft und
zugelassen sein.
Hand-/Hautschutz
Bei der Handhabung Schutzhandschuhe verwenden. Handschuhe vor dem Tragen auf ihre arbeitsplatzspezifische Eignung prifen.
Geeignete Methode zum Ausziehen der Schutzhandschuhe anwenden, um einen Hautkontakt mit dem Produkt zu vermeiden (z.B.
Ausziehen, ohne die kontaminierte AuRenflache mit bloRBer Hand zu berthren). Kontaminierten Handschuhe sind nachdem Tragen
unter Beachtung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen und im Sinne der guten Laborpraxis ordnungsgeméaR zu entsorgen. Nach Gebrauch
Héande grindlich waschen.
Die einzusetzenden Schutzhandschuhe miussen nach EN374 geprift und zugelassen sein.
Schutzhandschuhe miissen bei Beschadigung oder ersten Abnutzungserscheinungen sofort ersetzt werden.
Augen-/Gesichtsschutz
Zum Augenschutz / Gesichtsschutz ausschlieRlich Ausriistungen tragen, welche gemaf geltender Normen, wie NIOSH (US) oder EN
166 (EU), gepriift und zugelassen sind.
Korperschutz
Die Art der Schutzausriistung muss je nach Konzentration und Menge des Produktes am Arbeitsplatz ausgewahlt werden.
Sonstige SchutzmalRinahmen
Keine Angaben verfiigbar
Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition
Verbreitung und AbflieBen vom freigesetzten Material verhindern, wenn gefahrlos méglich. Nicht ins Abwasser gelangen lassen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern.

64/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN

BioMed Produktbezeichnung: BIOPHEN™ FIX
Aktuelle Version: 6, erstellt am: 30/06/2021

| ABSCHNITT 9: PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
Eigenschaft R2
Lyophilisiertes
Rl g I[I)Dulver
Farbe Weil3 / Gelb
Geruch ND
pH-Wert ND
Siedepunkt ND
Schmelzpunkt ND
Zersetzungspunkt ND
Flammpunkt ND
Selbstentziindungstemperatur ND
Oxidierende Eigenschaften ND
Explosive Eigenschaften ND
Entzundbarkeit (fest, gasformig) ND
Untere Entziuindbarkeit / Explosionsgrenze ND
Obere Entziindbarkeit / Explosionsgrenze ND
Dampfdruck ND
Relative Dampfdichte ND
Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit ND
Relative Dichte ND
Wasserloslichkeit ND
Weitere Ldslichkeitseigenschaften ND
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser ND
Viskositéat ND
Sonstige Angaben ND

ND : Keine Angaben verflugbar.

9.2 Sonstige Angaben
Keine Angaben verfugbar

ABSCHNITT 10: STABILITAT /-REAKTIVITAT

10.1 Reaktivitat

Keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen, wenn die Vorschriften/Hinweise fir den Umgang beachtet werden.
10.2 Chemische Stabilitat

Das Préparat ist stabil, wenn es, wie im Abschnitt 7 empfohlen, gehandhabt und gelagert wird.
10.3 Mdglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Keine bei bestimmungsgemaler Verwendung.

10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Keine bei bestimmungsgemaler Verwendung.

10.5 Unvertrégliche Materialien

Keine Daten verfligbar

10.6 Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Keine bei bestimmungsgemafer Verwendung.

ABSCHNITT 11: TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN

11.1 ANGABENzu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Wirkungen R2
akuter oraler Toxizitat ND
akuter dermaler Toxizitat ND
akuter inhalativer Toxizitat ND
Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Kategorie 1C
Augenschadigung/Augenreizung Kategorie 1
Sensibilisierung der Haut, der

ND

Atemwege
Keimzellmutagenitét ND
Karzinogenitét ND
Reproduktionstoxizitat Kategorie 1B
spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat :

- einmalige Exposition ND

- wiederholte Exposition
Aspirationsgefahr ND

ND : Keine Angaben verfligbar.

65/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN
BioMed

Produktbezeichnung: BIOPHEN™ FIX
Aktuelle Version: 6, erstellt am: 30/06/2021

| ABSCHNITT 12: UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN

12.1 Toxizitat

Toxizitat R2
Fischtoxizitat
- Akute ND
- Chronische
Daphnientoxizitat
- Akute ND
- Chronische
Algentoxizitat
- Akute ND
- Chronische
Bakterientoxizitat
- Akute ND
- Chronische
ND : Keine Angaben verfligbar.
12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit
Keine Angaben verfligbar.
12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial
Keine Angaben verfugbar.
12.4 Mobilitat im Boden
Keine Angaben verfugbar.
12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
Beurteilung R2
PBT-Beurteilung ND
vPvB-Beurteilung ND

ND : Keine Angaben verfligbar.
12.6 Andere schédliche Wirkungen
Keine Angaben verfugbar.

12.7 Sonstige Angaben
Produkt nicht unkontrolliert in dieUMWELTgelangen lassen.

ABSCHNITT 13: HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
Produkt
Abfélle gemaR nationalen Vorschriften und in Absprache mit den Umweltschutzdiensten einer Entsorgung zufiihren. Die Zuordnung
einer Abfallnummer ist in Absprache mit dem regionalen Entsorger vorzunehmen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern
Verpackung
Verpackungen restentleeren. Leere und nicht restentleerte Verpackungen, die noch Produktreste enthalten, sind in Absprache mit dem
regionalen Entsorger einer ordnungsgemafen Entsorgung zufiihren.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung verhindern

ABSCHNITT 14: ANGABEN ZUR TRANSPORT

14.1 Transport ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA
Klasse 8 8 8
Klassifizierungscode CT2
Verpackungsgruppe 1 1l 1l
Gefahrennr. (Kemler-Zahl) 86
UN-Nummer UN2923 UN2923 UN2923

Bezeichnung des Gutes

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

Tunnelbeschrankungscode

E

Gefahrzettel

8+6.1

8+6.1

8+6.1

UN2923 hat eine Menge von < 1 Gramm, entsprechend der Vorschrift (IATA, Abschnitt 2.6.10) gibt es eine "De-Minimis-Menge" und
das Produkt unterliegt keiner Gefahrgutverordnung.

14.2 Sonstige Angaben
Keine Angaben verfligbar.
14.3 Umweltgefahren
Nein

14.4 Besondere VorsichtsmaBnahmen fiir den Verwender

Keine Angaben verfugbar.
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| ABSCHNITT 15: RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN

15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz / spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt entspricht den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) und 1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Keine Informationen verfiigbar.

ABSCHNITT 16: SONSTIGE ANGABEN

16.1 Datenquellen, die zur Erstellung des Datenblattes verwendet wurden

Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) in der jeweils gultigen Fassung.

Transportvorschriften gemal ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA in der jeweils glltigen Fassung.

Datenquellen, die zur Ermittlung von physikalischen, toxikologischen und dkotoxikologischen Daten benutzt wurden, sind direkt in den
jeweiligen Abschnitten angegeben.

Die Angaben stiitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse und Erfahrungen. Die Angaben haben nicht die Bedeutung von
Eigenschaftszusicherungen und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhéltnis.

HYPHEN BioMed, deren Vertreter/Vertriebspartner bzw. OEM-Partner haften nicht fiir Schaden, die unmittelbar bzw. mittelbar auf den
Kontakt mit einem Reagenz aus der Packung/Set zuriick zu fiihren sind.

16.2 Abkirzungen und Akronyme

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (EuropaischesUbereinkommen iiber
die internationale Beftrderung geféhrlicher Giiter auf der Stral3e)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (EG Verordnung Uber die Einstufung,
Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und Gemischen)

CMR: cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (krebserregende, erbgutverdndernde und fruchtbarkeitsgefahrdende Stoffe)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (IATA-Gefahrgutvorschriften im Luftverkehr)
IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (Regelung fir den Gefahrguttransport in der internationalen Seeschifffahrt)
NIOSH: Nationales Institut fir Arbeitssicherheit und Gesundheit (USA)

PBT: persistent (P), bioakkumulierend (B) und toxisch (T)

REACH: EU-Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung chemischer Stoffe

RID: Regelung zur internationalen Beforderung gefahrlicher Giter im Schienenverkehr im Schienenverkehr

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar)

67/79 D730-05/B1/1801-1802-1806



HYPHEN

BioMed HassaHue npogykta : BIOPHEN™ FIX
Pepnakuus: 6, gata Bbinycka : 30/06/2021

NMACIMNOPT BE3OMNACHOCTU MATEPUATA

PYCCKUW

| PA3OEN 1: WAEHTUGUKALINEA MPOAYKLIMM U CBEJEHWS O MPOU3BOANTENE

1.1 UgeHTndbmkaTop npoaykra

HasBaHue HanmeHoBaHue npoaykTta--Homep peareHTa
FX(h)-FVIII:C BIOPHEN™ FIX — R1

1.2 COOTBeTCTBVIOI.I.WIe YCTAHOBJI€HHbLIE obnacTtu npuMeHeHus BewecTBa UM CMecu U pekoMmeHayemble orpaHnvyeHus
FX(h)-FVIII:C
1.3 nOADOﬁHbIe cBegeHus 00 usrorosuTene U o nocTaBLUUKe nacnopTta 6e3onacHoOCTU

HYPHEN BioMed

155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise

dpaHuma
Ten.: +33.1.34.40.65.10
dakc : +33.1.34.48.72.36
Appec E-mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Homep TenedoHa 3KCTPEHHON CNYXObI
Ten.: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (3TOT HOMEp OTBEYaET TONbKO B paboyee Bpems)
DdpaHums
Ten.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (MHdOPMaUMOHHbIV LIEHTP MO SA0BUTLIM BelllecTBam Bo OpaHumn)
3a pybexom

O6paTtutbca B KOMNETEHTHbIV(e) opraH(bl).

[ PA3OEN 2: UOEHTUOUKALIMS ONACHOCTEWM

2.1 Knaccudmkayms BewecTtBa UM cMecu
UHcopmaumsa o knaccucpmkaumm

OTOT MPOAYKT He BbiNomnHgaeT onpefeneHHole B [NoctaHoeneHnn (EC) 1272/2008, — koTopoe HasbiBatoT Takke PernameHtom CLP, -
KpuTepun no Knaccudmkaumm u MapKkupoBKe.

2.2 dneMeHTblI MapKUPOBKU

CornacHo gupektmeam EC wnu, coOTB., OEWCTBYIOLLEMY HaLMOHaNbHOMY 3aKOHOAATENbCTBY AaHHbIM MPOOYKT HE HyxaaeTcs B
MapKUpOBKE.

2.3 [lpyrme onacHocTu
HeT

PASIEJT 3: COCTAB / UHPOPMALINA O KOMIMNOHEHTAX

3.1 BewecTtBa
He npumeHuMO, Tak Kak NPOAYKT He SIBMNSIETCSI BELLLECTBOM.

3.2 Cmecu
OnacHble MHrpeanNeHTbI

Knaccudumkaumsa
areHT O603Ha4YeHne KOMMNOHEHTOB CAS /EG/REACH BellecTBa cornacHo KoHueHTpauums
1272/2008 (CLP)
R1 Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%
Copper Sulfate 7758-98-7 H302, H315, H319, H410 <1%

3.3 JononHuTenbHas nHdopmauusa
He ncnonb3oBatb ANst MHBEKUNIA UK NPUEMa BHYTPb.

PASOEN 4: MEPbI NEPBOV NMOMOLL

4.1 OnucaHue mep nepBou NomMoLuun

O6wasn nHdpopmauma
B cnyyae COMHeHWA unM NpuM BO3HUKHOBEHUW CUMMTOMOB MO3BOHUTL B aBapUWHbLIN TeNedOHHbLIA LIEHTP, KOHCYIMbTUPYIOWUA NO
BOMpocam ¢ 940BuUTbIMK BellecTBamu. Moka3atb nacnopt 6e3onacHocTn matepuana. CTporo 3anpeluaeTcs BBOAUTb YTO-NMbO Yepes
poT YenoBeky, Haxogdwemycs 6e3 cosHaHuda. ObecneunTb yxoa 3a NOCTpPafdaBLUMM YENOBEKOM WM, COOTB., HE OCTaBnATb ero 6es
npucmoTpa..
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Mocne BAbIxaHusA
NMPU BObIXAHWWN: nomecTnTb YenoBeka Ha cBexui Bo3gyx. [NpruBecTn nocTpagaBLUEro YernoBeka B NoSIOXXeHNe NOKOA U AepxaTb ero
B Tenne. Npu pasgpaxeHnu ApixaTenbHbIX NyTen 06patnTbes K Bpady.

Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ KOXen
MNMPU KOHTAKTE C KOXEW: HeMeaneHHO CMbITb OBUIbHBIM KONWYECTBOM BOAb! C MbIFIOM — npeanoyvtTuTensHeiM obpasom cnegyet
BOCMOMb30BaTbCA aBapuiHbiM AylieMm. HemeaneHHo CHATb BCe 3arpsi3HEHHble, NPOonUTaBLUMEeCs NpeaMeTbl oAexabl U HanpaBuUTb UX
ONs NpOBeAeHNs crneumnanbHOM OYUCTKM Ha CrneuvanvM3vpoBaHHOM MNpeanpusaTun, nNpexae Yem onAtb HocuTb Mx. [pu nosiBneHuu
peakuuii Ha Koxxe obpaTuTbCA K Bpauy.

MNMocne KoHTaKTa ¢ rmasamm
MPU KOHTAKTE C TTIABAMW: HemeaneHHO NpoMbiBaTb MPOTOYMHOW BOAOW B TEYEHME Kak MUHUMYM 15 MWHYT, OTBeAst BEKO U
3alUNTMB HENoBpeXAeHHbIN rnas. o BO3MOXHOCTU yaanuTb BO3MOXHO MMELLNECHA KOHTaKTHbIe NMH3bI. [1poaomknTs NpombIiBaHME,
obpaTtuTbCs K Bpayy.

Mocne npornarTbiBaHUs
Mpu npornaTbisaHuu: HemeanenHo o6patntbes B TOKCUMKOMNOIMMYECKWM LIEHTP. He BbisbiBaTh pBOTY, [pononockaTb por.
Crporo 3anpeluaeTcs BBOANUTb YTO-NMBO Yepes poT YenoBeky, Haxoaswemycs 6e3 co3HaHuS.
4.2 Han6onee BaxHble CUMNTOMbI M BO34EMUCTBUA, KaK OCTpble, TaK U 3aMeAIeHHble
[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.
4.3 YkazaHue Ha Heo6x0AMMOCTbL HeMeANIeHHOW MeAVNLIMHCKOW MOMOLLM U cneynanbHOro nevyeHus
[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.

PASOEN 5: MEPbI MPOTVBOMNOXAPHOW 3ALUMTDI

5.1 OrHeTtywawme cpegcrBa
Mpuemnemble orHeTylallme cpeacTBa
CamM npoayKT ABMSieTCA HEropoYMM; BbiGUpaTh OrHeTyLIaLLMe Mepbl C Y4ETOM MpUneraroLLein 30Hbl.
Henpuemnembie orHeTywalue cpeacrBa
CnnoluHas BogHas cTpys
5.2 Oco6ble (hakTopbl pUCKa, ICTOYHMKOM KOTOPbLIX IBNSAIETCA BELecTBO UIU CMeCb
B cny4yae BO3HMKHOBEHMS MoXxapa MOXET UMeTb MeCTO BbIOpOC crnepyowmnx BellecTs: gmokeng yrnepoaa (COz2); MOHokema yrnepoaa
(CO)
5.3 PekomeHaaLmu ans noxapHbIix
Mpu noxape: HOCWUTb W30ONUPYHOLLMIA MpOTMBOra3 / pecnupatop M 3aluTHy ogexay. He gonyckaTb MPOHUKHOBEHME BOAbl Ans
TYLLEHWS NOXapa B KaHanusauuio unv B Bogoembl. He BabixaTh rasbl, 06pa3oBaBLlUMecs B pe3yrbTaTe B3pbiBa UM noxapa.

PA3AEJ1 6: MEPbI NP CAMOINPOWN3BOJIbHOM BbIBEPOCE

6.1 Mepbl NPeAoOCTOPOXHOCTY ANA NepcoHana, 3almnTHoe CHapsXkeHUe U Ype3BblyalHbie Mepbl
O3HaKOMUTBLCS C MepamMy 3aLLnTbl, NepevmcneHHbIMy B pasgenax 7 n 8. N3beratb KOHTaKTa C KOXew, rnasamu u ogexaon. Msberatb
obpasoBaHue nbinu. He BAbIXxaTh nap/Tyman/ras.

6.2 Mepbl no o6ecneyeHnio 3alnTbI OKpYKatollen cpeabl

MpeaynpexgaTb pacnpocTpaHeHne 1 CTOK BbllLeALEro Hapyxy marepuana, ecnv 310 BO3MOXHO 6e3 BO3HWKHOBEHWUS onacHocTu. He
JonyckaTb nonagaHns B CTouHble BoAabl. [pedynpeanTb BeIGPOC B OKpY>KatoLLyio cpeay.

6.3 MeToabl n MaTepuanbl 4Ns 1oKanmM3aumm U OYUCTKU

He BnvBaTb NponuTbIi NPOAYKT O0GpaTHO B €ro OpurMHanbHyl Tapy B Lensx MOBTOPHOro mcnonb3oBaHus. Mopgobpatb mponuTbin
NPOAYKT MIrpoCKONMYHbIM MaTepmnanom. OCobeHHO TWaTenbHO OYMCTUTL 3arpA3HEHHbIE NMOBEPXHOCTU 1 nNpeameTbl ¢ cobnoaeHem
BCEX MPaBOBbIX MPEANUCaHUN, KacaloLMXCa 3anTbl OKpyXalLwen cpeabl. XpaHuTb NPoAyKT B MOOXOASLUMX, 3aKPbITbIX €MKOCTSX W
HanpaensATb B HAX Ha yAaneHne B Ka4ecTBe OTXO40B.

PASAEJ 7: MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTW, MPUHUMAEMBIE MNMPWU OBPALLEHUN N XPAHEHNI

7.1 Mepbl NpegoCcTOPOXKHOCTU AN obecnevyeHns 6e30NacHOro oopaiieHus
PekomeHaauum no obecneyeHnto 6esonacHoro oépatieHus
CHU3MTb 4O MUHMMYMa pUCK Npu obpaLleHMn ¢ NPOAYKTOM 3a CYET NPUHATMSA Mep No obecneyeHunto 3amTbl U NpodunakTuki. Ecnn
3TO JOMyCKaeT YpoBEHb TEXHWKU, CMIIAHNPOBATb MeToAdbl paboThl Tak, YTOObI HE MOMMK BbICBOOOXAATLCA OMacHble BELLEeCTBa WIu,
COOTB., YTOObI ObIN UCKINIOYEH KOHTAKT C KOXKEN.
O6LwWwme Mepbl N0 o6ecneyYeHuo 3aWwmnTbl U TMrMeHbl
Bo Bpems paboTbl HE NpUHUMATL NULLY, HE NUTb U He KypuTb. [epaTb NpoayKT BAAnNM OT NPOAOBONbLCTBUS, HAaNWTKOB U Kopma
ONS XKMBOTHbIX. MbITb pyKM 1 KOXY nepes nepepbiBaMu 1 Nocre okoH4YaHusl paboTbl. He Babixatb napbl. 3beratb kKoHTakTa ¢
rnasamm un koxxen. HemeaneHHo CHUMaTL 3arpA3HEHHYO U NPOMUTABLLYIOCA OAEXAY.
PekomeHaaumm no 3awmre OT BO3ropaHUA U B3pbiBa
CneuwnanbHble Mepbl He TpebytoTcs.
7.2 YcnoBusi ansi 6€3onacHOro XxpaHeHusi C Y4eToM NloObiX HECOBMECTUMOCTEN
TexHU4YecKkne Mepbl U YCINOBUA XpaHeHUs
[epxaTb eMKOCTU NMOTHO 3aKPbITbIMU U XPaHUTb UX B NPOXagHOM, XOPOLLO NPOBETPMBAEMOM MecTe. XpaHUTb Nog 3aMKOM.
HecoBmecTuMble MmaTepuanbl
[laHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.
PekomeHAoOBaHHasA TemnepaTtypa XpaHeHusi
3HaueHue: 2 -8°C
3anpelyaeTca nogsepraTe BO3genNCcTBmio TemnepaTyp cBbiwe 50°C / 122°F.
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Tpe6oBaHUA B OTHOLIEHUMU CKNAACKUX MOMELLEHUN U Tapbl
BckpbiTble eMKOCTM HEO06X0AUMO TLATENbHO 3aKyrnopuBaTh M XPaHUTbL B BEPTMKANIbHOM BMAE BO M30exaHue yTeuKu.
7.3 Cneundmyeckme criy4am KOHe4YHOro NPMMeHeHust
3a 1CKnoYeHneM yKasaHHbIX B MyHKTe 1.2 crnyyaeB NpMMEHeHUs He NpeayCcMOTpeHbl Apyrue cneuuduyeckme cnyyan npuMeHeHus.

PA3[EN 8: CPEACTBA KOHTPOIA 3A OMNACHBIM BO3AENCTBMEM N CPEACTBA
NHOVBNAOYAJIIbHOW 3ALLUTI

8.1 NMapameTpbl KOHTpONSA
MpepenbHbIe 3HaYeHUs ANA BO3AeMCTBUS Ha paboyem mecTe
[aHHble oTCyTCTBYIOT
Buonoruyeckue npegenbHbie 3HA4YEHUA
[aHHble oTCyTCTBYIOT
8.2 KoHTponb 3a Bo3aencTBUeM
Hapnexalwme nHXXeHepHO-TeXHMYeCKue cpeacTBa KOHTpons
TexHuyeckMe mMepbl U MPUMEHEHUE MOOXOASLIMX METOAOB paboTbl UMEKT MPUOPUTET MO OTHOLUEHWUIO K UCMONb30BaHWIO CPEACTB
MHAMBYAYanbHOW 3awuThbl. MNpUHATE Mepbl B COOTBETCTBMM C NepefoBbiMu criocobamu obecrneveHns NPOMbILLNIEHHON TMIMeHbl Ha
npakTuke.
Cpencrtsa uHauBMAYyanbHOW 3aLlmUThl
Mpu obpalleHnn ¢ NPoayKTaMn HOCUTb UCKIIOYNTENBHO 3aLLMTHYI0 OAexay, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO AENCTBYOLWUM NPEANNCAHUSM.
3awuTa opraHoB AbIXxaHus
O6paLaTtbesi ¢ NPOAYKTOM TOMbKO C UCMONb30BaHMEM JOKaNbHOIO OTKa4YMBaHUsi. B NpoTMBHOM criydae HOCUMTb Noaxoasilee cpeacTBo
3aLLMThl AbIXaTenbHbIX MyTEW B COOTBETCTBMM C 0O BEMOM NPOAYKTa, C KOTOPbIM HeobxoanmMo paboTtaTb:
- 06LWKpHbIE paboTbl / aBapuiiHbIN Criyyan:
- CpeAcTBO 3awWwmThbl AbIXaTernbHbIX NyTeW, UCNbiTaHHOe U AonylieHHoe cornacHo EN136 — nonHonuuesas pecnvpaTtopHas
macka n unbTp TBEpAbIX YacTuy, cornacHo EN143
- HebonbLwne paboTel / NpyMeHeHne B NnabopaTopusx:
- CPEACTBO 3alUMThbl AblXaTenbHbIX NyTeW, UCnbliTaHHOe 1 gonyweHHoe cornacHo EN140 — nony- unu, cooTs., YeTBepTbMacka
1 punbTp TBEPAbIX YacTuy cornacHo EN 143
- CPEACTBO 3alUMThbl AbIXaTeNbHbIX NyTEN, UCTIbITAHHOE U AonylueHHoe cornacHo EN149 — cmnbTpylowas nonymacka / macka
ONs 3aWuUThbl OT MENKOW Nbinn
Wcnonb3yemble ObixaTenbHble Macku [AOMKHbl ObiTb MPOBEPEHbl M OOMYyLIEHbl COrMacHO COOTBETCTBYIOLUMM TOCYy4apCTBEHHbLIM
ctaHgapTam , Hanpumep, NIOHS (CLUA) nnn CEN (EC).
3awuTa pykK
B npouecce obpalieHnsa ncnonb3oBath 3alMTHbIe nepyaTtku. [lepen Tem kak HOCUTb MepyaTku, MOBEPUTb MX Ha MX NMPUrogHOCTb C
yyeTom cneuudpumkn paboyero mecta. MpMMeHATb nogxogsAwmnm cnocob Ana Toro, Y4Todbbl CHMMAaTb 3alMTHbIE NepyaTkM B Lensix
NpeaynpexneHns KOHTakTa npoaykta C KoXew (Hanp., cHumaTtb 6e3 COMpUMKOCHOBEHMWS TOMOW PYKUM C 3arpsi3HEHHOW Hapy>XHOM
NOBEPXHOCTbIO MepyaTtok). [Mocrne ucnonb3oBaHWs Haanexawum obpa3oMm yaansiTb 3arps3HeHHble nepyaTtkM ¢ cobnopeHvem
npeanucaHnii 3akoHa M B COOTBETCTBUMM C NepefoBbiMM MeTodamu paboTtbl B nabopatopusx. lMocne ynotpebneHuns TuiatensHo
BbIMbITb PYKU.
Mcnonb3yemble 3awmnTHbIe NepYaTku AOMKHbI ObITb NPOBEPEHbI U AONYLLEHbI cornacHo ctaHaapTy EN374.
Mpu noBpexaeHnn unv NOSBNEHNM NePBbIX MPU3HAKOB N3HOCA HEOOXOAMMO HEMEASIEHHO 3aMEHUTb 3aLUMTHbIE NEepYaTKu.
3awwmTa rmas / nuua
[ns 3awmTbl rmas/ nuua HOCUTb UCKITIYMTENBHO CpeacTBa, KOTOpble MPOBEpPEHb! U AONYLLEHbl COrNMacHO AeNCTBYIOWMM CTaHaapTam,
Hanp., NIOSH (CLUA) nnn EN 166 (EC).
3awumTa Tena
Tvn 3aLWNTHOrO CHapsbkeHUst Heobxoaumo noabvpaTtb B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT KOHLEHTpaLun 1 obbema npoaykTta Ha paboyem mecTe.
LdononHutenbHasa nHcgpopmauma
[aHHble oTCyTCTBYOT
KoHTponb 3a akonornyecknum Bo3gencTememM
MpenynpexgaTe pacnpocTpaHeHne 1 CTOK BbILLEALWEro HapyxXy MaTepuana, ecrnv 370 BO3MOXHO 6e3 BO3HMKHOBEHMSA onacHocTu. He
JonyckaTtb nonagaHus B CToOYHble BoAbl. [MpeaynpeanTs BbIOGPOC B OKpYXaloLLyo cpeay.

PASOEN 9: ®U3NKO-XUMUNYECKVE CBOMCTBA

9.1 UHdbopmauusi 06 0CHOBHbIX (hU3UKO-XMMUYECKUX CBOMCTBaX

CBOMNCTBO R1
BHelwHun BuA JInounnunampoBaHHbIN NOPOLLIOK
uBeT Benbin / XXentbin
3anax ND
3Ha4yeHue pH ND
Touka KuneHus ND
Touka nnaBneHus ND
Touka pa3noxeHus ND
Temnepatypa BCbILWKKN ND
Temnepatypa camoBocCnaMeHeHuUs ND
OkucnuTenbHbIe CBOUCTBA ND
B3pbiBYaThie CBOMCTBA ND
BocnnameHsieMocTb ND
HwxHu npegen BocnnaMeHsAeMOCTU UNU B3pbIBaeMoCTuU ND
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CBoMCTBO R1
BepxHui npegen BocnnaMeH1€eMOCTU UM B3pbIBaeMOCTHU ND
[aBneHue napa ND
MnoTHOCTb Napa ND
CKopoCTb UcnapeHus ND
OTHOCUTEeNbHasA NNOTHOCTb ND
PacTtBOopuMocCThL B Bofe ND
PacTBOpMMOCTb ND
KoadhdmumeHT pacnpeaeneHus: n-oktaHon/soga ND
BsaskocTb ND
JononHutenbHas nHcgpopmauma ND

ND : [JaHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

9.2 Mpouue cBegeHus
[aHHble oTCyTCTBYIOT

PA3AE 10: CTABN/IbHOCTb N PEAKLUIMOHHAA CIMTOCOBHOCTb

10.1 PeakuMoHHas cnocobHOCTb

Bes onacHbix peakuui, ecnu cobniogarTcst npeanmcaHns/ykasaHus no obpatleHuio.
10.2 XMMunyeckasi YCTONYNBOCTb

MpenapaT cTabunbHbINA, €Cnv ¢ HUM 06paLLaloTCs U XPaHST ero Tak. Kak peKoMeHA40BaHo B pasgene 7.
10.3 Bo3MOXHOCTb OnacHbIX peakuumn

OTcyTCTBYET NPY YCMNOBUU MPUMEHEHUS B COOTBETCTBUM C HA3HAYEHNEM.

10.4 YcnoBus, KOTOpbLIX criegyeT nsberatb

OTcyTCTBYET NpU YCNOBUN MPUMEHEHUS B COOTBETCTBMM C HA3HAYEHUEM.

10.5 HecoBMmecTuUMbIe MaTepuanbli

HewnsBecTHbI.

10.6 OnacHble NPoAYKTbI pa3noxeHus

OTcyTCTBYET NPY YCMNOBUU MPUMEHEHUS B COOTBETCTBUM C HA3HAYEHNEM.

PASOEN 11: UHOPOPMALINA O TOKCUHYHOCTU

11.1 UHdopmaLms 0 TOKCUKONIOrM4eCKOM BO34eACTBUU

BospencTtBue R1
OcTpas opanbHasAg TOKCUYHOCTb ND
OcTpas KOXHasA TOKCUYHOCTb ND
OcTpas nHransiuMoHHasA TOKCUYHOCTb ND
PasbepaHue/pasgpaxeHne Koxm ND
Cepbe3Hoe noBpexaeHue/pasgpaxeHuve rnas ND
PecnupaTtopHas unu koxHasi ceHcubunusauus ND
MyTareHHOCTb NOMOBLIX KNETOK ND
PenpoayKkTMBHasi TOKCUYHOCTb ND
KaHueporeHHOCTb ND
Cneuundmyeckas TOKCUMHOCTb ANA OTAENbHOro opraHa MyULEHU Npu ND
OAHOKpPaTHOM AeNCTBUU
Cneuundmyeckas TOKCUMHOCTb ANA OTAENbHOro opraHa MULIEHU Npu ND
MHOrOKpaTHOM AeNCTBUMN
OnacHoCTb pa3BUTUSA acNUPaLMOHHbLIX COCTOAHUMN ND

ND : [laHHbIEe OTCYTCTBYIOT.
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| PA3[EN 12: UHOOPMALIMA O BOSOENCTBUM HA OKPYXKAIOLLYKO CPEQY

12.1 TOKCUYHOCTb

TOKCUYHOCTb R1
ToKCUYHOCTb Ans pbIo ND
ToKcu4HOCTb Ansi AadHUn ND
ToKCUYHOCTb Ansi Bogopocnen ND
TokcuyHOCTb Ans 6akTepumn ND

ND : [laHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

12.2 CTONKOCTb U pasnaraemocTtb
[laHHble OTCYyTCTBY!OT.

12.3 MNoTeHUMan 6Moakkymynsiuum
[laHHble OTCyTCTBYIOT.

12.4 Mo6bunbLHOCTL B NoyBe
[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.

12.5 Pe3ynbTaTtbl OLEHKW CTOMKOCTU, CNOCOOHOCTU K BMOAKKYyMynsiLlMM U TOKCUYHOCTU, a TaKXKe BbICOKOW YCTONYNBOCTU
6MOaKKyMynsTUBHOIO BellecTBa

OueHka R1
OueHKa CTOMKOCTU, CNOCOBHOCTU K GMOaKKyMynsLMU U TOKCUYHOCTU ND
OueHKa BbICOKOW YCTOMYMBOCTU BMOaKKyMyNATMBHOIO BellecTBa ND

ND : [laHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

12.6 pyrve BpeaHble BO3OeNCTBUSA

[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.

12.7 flononHutenbHasa nidopmaumsa

He cbpacbiBaTb NPOAYKT B OKPY>KaOLLYI0 Cpealy HEKOHTPONMpyeMbiM 06pa3om.

PASIEJT 13: YKASAHNA MO YOAINEHNIO B KAYECTBE OTXOA0B

13.1 MeTtoab! yTUNM3aumm oTxogoB

MpoaykT
YpanaTte oTXO4bl B COOTBETCTBUM C HALMOHaNbHbIMU NPeanMcaHusMm 1 NO COrMacoBaHMIO C OpraHaMy 3allmTbl OKPYXatoLLen cpeabl.
YCNOBHbIN HOMEP OTXOAOB MNPWCBaMBAETCA MO COMMACOBaHWIO C pPernoHanbHbIM MPeanpuaTUEM, OCYLLECTBNAWUM yaaneHue
OTXOOO0B.
Mpenynpeautb BeIGPOC B OKpYyXatoLLyo cpeay

YnakoBka
MonHocTb OMOPOXHWUTL ynakoBkM 6e3 octaTka. ObecneunTb Hagnexallee yganeHue NMopoXHUX U He MOSIHOCTBHD OMOPOXHEHHbIX
yMaKkoBOK, elle coaepallumMx OCTaTKu NpoAykTa, Mo COrfacoBaHWI0 C perMoHanbHbIM NpeanpusiTeM, OCYLLECTBNSAKWMM yaaneHue
OTXO0[0B.
MpenynpeanTb BeIGPOC B OKpYXatoLLyto cpeny

PASIOEJ 14: NUH®POPMALUMA O TPAHCITOPTUPOBKE

MpoayKT He ABNsSieTCA onacHbIM rPY30M COMMacHO MHCTPYKUMAM no TpaHcnoptuposke (ADR, RID, IATA, IMDG).

PA3OEN 15: UHOOPMALNA O HALUMOHAJIbBHOM 1 MEXOYHAPOOHOM
3AKOHOJOATEJIbCTBE

15.1 HopmaTuBbLI N0 OXpaHe U rMrMeHe Tpyaa U NpUpPoOooXpaHUTeNbHOE 3aKOHOAAaTeNbCTBO/HOPMaTUBbI, XapaKTepHble Ans
OaHHOro BellecTBa UK CMecu

PernameHTtbl EC
Hactosawwmin nacnopt 6e3onacHocTn Matepuana oTtBevaeT TpeboBaHusM, onucaHHbeiM B PernameHTte (EC) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH),
1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 OueHKa XMMUYEeCKOWN 6e30nNacHOCTHU
[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.

PASAEN 16: AOMOJIHUTEIIbHAA NH®OPMALIA

16.1 UCTOYHUKM AaHHbIX, KOTOPbIE UCNONb30BaNNCh ANisi COCTaBMAEeHUA TEXHUYECKOro nacnopra

MoctaHoBneHue (EC) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) B cooTBeTCTBYIOLLEN AEACTBYIOLEN peaakumm.

WHcTpykuum no TpaHcnoptuposke cornacHo ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA B cooTBeTCTBYHOLLEN AeNCTBYIOLLEN peaakuumn.

NCTOYHUKM faHHbIX, KOTOPblE NCMOMb30BanMCh ANst YCTaHOBNEHUSA (OU3NYECKMX, TOKCUKONOMMYECKMX N IKOTOKCUKOMOTMYECKNX AaHHbIX,
HanNpsMyo yKasaHbl B COOTBETCTBYIOLLUX pa3genax.

[aHHble onMpalTCa Ha ypOBEHb HALLIMX 3HAHUWA U OMbITa MO COCTOSIHWIO Ha CEroAHAWHUN AeHb. CBeaeHuss He MMEeKT 3Ha4YeHus B
CMbICIie rapaHTM CBOMCTB U He 0OOCHOBBIBAIOT AOrOBOPHbBIE MPABOOTHOLLEHUS.

Komnanns HYPHEN BioMed u e ynonmHOMOYEHHble TOProBble areHTbl/AncTpubyTopbl WM MOAPSAYVKA MO  MPOU3BOACTBY
KOMMMeKcHoro obopyaoBaH1s He CUMTalOTCS OTBETCTBEHHBIMU 3@ Kakoi-nnbo yuiepb, oOyCcrnoBneHHbIA NN Bbi3BaHHbIA KOHTAKTOM C
npoayKkTamu, BKIOYEHHBIMW COCTaB KOMMMeKTa.
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16.2 CokpauieHus 1 abbpeBuaTypbl

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (EBponelickoe cornaileHue o
MeXxayHapoAHOM OPOAHON NepeBo3Ke ONacHbIX rpy30B)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (PermameHt EC no knaccudukauum,
MapKMPOBKE W1 yNaKoBKe BELLECTB 1 CMecein)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (kaHueporeHHble, MyTareHHble U PenpoTOKCUYHbIE BELLECTBA)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (MpaBuna nepeBo3kM ONacHbIX FPy30B
MexayHapogHoi accoumaumm Bo3ayLLUHOrO TpaHenopTa)

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (MexayHapoaHbI KOAEKC MOPCKOM NepPEBO3KN ONAaCHbIX IPy30B)

NIOSH: HauunoHanbeHbI MHCTUTYT MO OXpaHe TpyAa v NpoMmbilneHHon rurneHe (CLUA)

PBT: ctonkun (P), GroakkymynatusHbein (B) n TokcnyHbin (T)

REACH: PernameHT EC 0 pernctpauumm, akcneptuse, AOnNycke u NMUeH3MpOoBaHUN XMMUYECKUX BELLECTB

RID: MonoxeHne o mexayHapoAHOW nepeBo3ke ONacHbIX rPy30B MO Xenes3Hon gopore

VvPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (04eHb CTOWKWUIA N O4EHb BMOaKKYMYNATUBHbIN)
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NMACIMNOPT BE3OMNACHOCTU MATEPUATA

PYCCKUW

| PA3OEN 1: WIEHTUOUKALIMS MPOAYKLIMM M CBEOEHWS O NMPOU3BOAUTENE

1.1 UgeHTndbmkaTop npoaykra

HaseaHue HaumeHoBaHue npoaykTa--Homep peareHTa
Activator reagent BIOPHEN™ FIX — R2

1.2 CooTBeTCTBYHOLIME YCTAHOBIMEHHbIE 06NacTU NPUMEHEHUA BellecTBa U CMECU U PeKOMeHAYyeMble OorpaHn4eHuns
Activator reagent

1.3 MNoapo6GHLIe cBeAeHUsi 06 U3roToBUTESIE U O NOCTaBLUMKe Nacnopra 6e3o0nacHoCcTn

HYPHEN BioMed
155 rue d’Eragny
95000 Neuville sur Oise

dpaHuma
Ten.: +33.1.34.40.65.10
dakc : +33.1.34.48.72.36
Appec E-mail: info@hyphen-biomed.com
1.4 Homep TenedoHa 3KCTPEHHON CNYXObI
Ten.: +33.1.34.40.65.10 (3TOT HOMEpP OTBEYaET TONbKO B paboyee Bpems)
DdpaHums
Ten.: +33.1.45.42.59.59 (MHdOPMaUMOHHbIV LIEHTP MO SA0BUTLIM BelllecTBam Bo OpaHumn)
3a pybexom

O6paTtutbca B KOMNETEHTHbIV(e) opraH(bl).

[ PA3OEN 2: UOEHTUOUKALIMS ONACHOCTEWM

2.1 Knaccudmkauyms BewecTtBa UM cMmecu
UHdopmaumsa o knaccudpmkaumm

areHT Knaccbl/kaTeropum onacHocTemn KpaTkue xapakTrepucTUKM OnacHoCcTn
XyMnyecknii oxxor/pasgpaxeHme Koxu: kateropus 1A H314
R2 CepbésHble NoBpexaeHns rnas/ pasgpaxeHue rnas, kareropus 1 H318
TOKCUYHOCTb ANA pa3MHOXeHUs: kateropus 1B H360D

2.2 dneMeHTblI MapKUPOBKU

areHT CumBon CurHanbHoe cnoBo KpaTkue xapakTrepucTUKM OnacHoCTu
H314:Bbi3biBaeT cepbE3HbIE OXOMM KOXM 1 MOBPEXAEHUS rNas.
OnacHo ] i
R2 H318:Bbi3biBaeT cepbE3Hble NOBPEXAEHWS Mas.
@ OnacHo H360D:MoxeT HaHoCuTb Bpea OyayLiemy pebeHky
areHT Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTU
P201: Nepepn ncnone3oBaHMeM NONyYUTb CrieumanbHble UHCTPYKLMN.
P260: He BabixaTb Nbinb/gbiM/ras/Tyman/napbl/BeLectso B pacnbINIEHHOM COCTOSIHUN.
P280 : Monb3oBaTbCsa 3aWMTHBIMM NepYaTkamMu/3alUTHON oaexaon/cpeacTsamMmu 3awmuTel rnas/nuua.
P303 + P361 + P353: Npu nonagaHum Ha Koxy (v Bonockl): HemeaneHHo CHATb BCHO 3arpsi3HEHHY0 oaexay,
R2 NPOMbITb KOXY BOAON/NoA AyLIeM..

P305 + P351 + P338 : lNpu nonagaHum B rnasa: OCTOPOXXHO NPOMbITL FMa3a BOAOW B TEYEHNE HECKOMNBKNX MUHYT.
CHATb KOHTAKTHbIE MWH3bI, €CMW Bbl NONb3yeTECh UMW U ECNW 3TO NErKo caenartb.

[MpogonxuTb NpoMbIBaHWe rnas..

P308 + P313: Mpu okasaHun BO3AENCTBUSA UM 06ECMOKOEHHOCTW: 06paTUTBLCS K Bpayy.

P310: HemeanexHo o6patutbcs B TOKCUKOMOTMYECKUW LIEHTP vunu k Bpauy..

2.3 [lpyrme onacHocTu
HeT
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| PA3LEN 3: COCTAB / MUH®OPMALIMA O KOMNOHEHTAX

3.1 BewecrtBa
He NPUMEHNMO, TaK KaK NMPOoAYKT He ABNAeTCA BeLeCTBOM.

3.2 Cmecu
OnacHble NHrpeanNeHTbI

Knaccudukauums
areHT O603Ha4YeHMe KOMMNOHEHTOB CAS /EG/REACH BellecTBa cCornacHo KoHueHTpauusa
1272/2008 (CLP)
R2 Imidazole 288-32-4/.../01-2119485825-24 | H302, H314, H318, H360D 21%
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate 10035-04-8 H319 <10%

3.3 [lononHuTenbHas nHhopmauus
He ncnonb3oBatb ANs MHBEKUWIA UMK NpUEMa BHYTPb.

PASOEN 4: MEPbI NEPBOM NOMOLLM

4.1 OnucaHme Mmep NepBoM NOMOLLMU

O6wasn nHcpopmauma
B cnyyae COMHeHWA unv Npu BO3HUKHOBEHMU CUMMNTOMOB MO3BOHWTL B aBapWHbIN TENE@OHHbIN LEHTP, KOHCYNbTUPYIOWMIA MO
BOMpoOCaM C siA0BUTbIMU BellecTBamu. [okasatb nacnopt 6e3onacHocTM matepuana. CTporo 3anpellaeTcs BBOAUTbL YTO-Nnbo yepes
poT 4enoBeky, Haxogswemycsa 6e3 cosHaHusa. ObecneunTb yxoa4 3a NOCTpadaBLUMM YENOBEKOM MIW, COOTB., HE OCTaBnsTb ero 6e3
npucmoTpa..

Mocne BaobIxaHuA
MPW BObIXAHWW: nomecTnTb YenoBeka Ha cBexui Bo3ayx. [pnBectn noctpagasLUero YernoBeka B NofoXeHne nokos 1 gepxatb ero
B Tenne. MNpw pazgpaxeHny apixaTenbHbIX MyTen 06paTtuTbCs K Bpady.

Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ Koxen
MPU KOHTAKTE C KOXXEW: HeMeaneHHO CMbITb OBUIbHBIM KOMMYECTBOM BOAb! C MbIFIOM — npegnoYTuTensHbIM 06pa3om cnegyet
BOCMOJb30BaTbCsl aBapuiHbIM AylieM. HemMeaneHHo CHATb BCe 3arpsi3HeHHbIe, MPONUTaBLUMECS MPeAMEThl OAEXAbl U HanpaBUTb UX
ONns nNpoBedeHus cneumanbHOM OYUCTKU Ha Crneumanv3npoBaHHOM MpeanpuaTuv, npexge Yyem ondatb HocuTb ux. Mpu nosBneHun
peakumi Ha Koxxe obpaTuTbCA K Bpayy.

Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ rnasamm
MPU KOHTAKTE C TTIABAMW: HemeaneHHO npoMbiBaTb MPOTOYMHOW BOAOW B TE€YEHWE Kak MUHUMYM 15 MWHYT, OTBeAs BEKO u
3aLLMTNB HEMOBPEXAEHHBIN rMa3. 1o BO3MOXHOCTM yAanuTb BO3MOXHO MMEILLMECH KOHTaKTHbIe NUH3bI. MpoJomkuTe NpoMbIBaHue,
obpaTtutbcs k Bpayy.

Mocne npornaTbiBaHUs
Mpu npornaTeiBaHun: HemeanenHo obpatutbes B TOKCUMKONOMMYECKUM LIEHTP. He BoisbiBaTh pBOTY, [pononockaTb por.
Crporo 3anpeliaeTcs BBOAUTb YTO-NMO0 Yepes poT YenoBeKy, Haxoadawemycst 6e3 CoO3HaHus.
4.2 Han6onee BaxHblie CUMNTOMbI U BO3AENCTBUS, KaK OCTPbIe, TaK U 3aMeANeHHbIe
[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.
4.3 Yka3zaHue Ha Heo6X0AMMOCTb HeMeaANeHHOM MegULIMHCKOW NOMOLUM U cNeLuanbLHOro eYeHus
[laHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.

PA3[EN 5: MEPbI MPOTUBOMNOXAPHOW SALLNTbI

5.1 OrHeTywawme cpegcrBa
Mpuemnemble orHeTyLwalwme cpeacTea
Cam npoaykT sSiIBNSAETCS HErOpHYMM; BbiOMpaTh OrHETYLIaLLMe Mepbl C y4eTOM NpUnerarLLen 30HbI.
Henpuemnembie orHeTywauime cpeacTea
CnnolHas BogHas cTpys
5.2 Oco6ble (haKkTopbl pUCKa, ICTOYHUKOM KOTOPbIX SIBNSIETCS BELecTBO UN CMeCb
B cnyyae BO3HWKHOBEHUS MOXapa MOXET MMEeTb MECTO BbIOpOC criefylowwmx BeLlecTs: anokena yrnepoga (CO2); MoHOKCHA yrnepoaa
(CO)
5.3 PekomMeHOaUuMu ans noXxapHbix
Mpy noxape: HOCWUTb M3ONUPYIOLWLMI NpOoTUBOras / pecnupaTop M 3alMTHYH ofexay. He ponyckaTtb MpOHWKHOBEHWE BoAbl AN
TyLLEHMS NoXapa B kaHanM3aumo unv B Bogoembl. He BObixaTh rasbl, 00pa3oBaBLUMECH B pe3ynbTaTe B3pbiBa UMM NOXapa.

PASJEJ 6: MEPbI NP CAMOINPOWM3BOJIbHOM BbIEPOCE

6.1 Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTU AN NepcoHana, 3alWmnTHOe CHapsKeHue U Ype3BblyaiHble Mepbl

O3HakoMUTbCSA C MepamMu 3aluTbl, NepevnucrneHHbiMn B pasaenax 7 n 8. U3beratb KOHTakTa C KOXen, rmasamu u ogexaon. N3beratb
o6pasoBaHue nbinu. He BAbIxaTh nap/TymaH/ras.

6.2 Mepbl N0 06ecnevyeHuo 3aWmnThl OKpyXalowen cpeibl

Mpepynpexpatb pacnpocTpaHeHNE U CTOK BbILLEALWEro HapyXXy Matepuana, ecnu 310 BO3MOXHO 6e3 BO3HMKHOBEHUSA onacHocTh. He
JonyckaTtb nonagaHusl B CTOYHble BoAbl. [1peaynpeanTb BbIOPOC B OKPYXKatoLLyO cpeay.

6.3 MeTogbl U MaTepuanbl Ans NoKanusaumum U OYUCTKU

He BnvBaTb NponuTbiii NPOAYKT 0OpaTHO B €ro OpurMHanbHyl Tapy B LensiX NOBTOPHOro mcrnonb3oBaHwusi. Mogobpatb NponuTbii
NPOAYKT MMrpoOCKONUYHbIM MaTepuanom. OCoBeHHO TLWATENbHO OYUCTUTL 3arpsi3HEHHbIE MOBEPXHOCTU U NpeaMeTbl ¢ cobnoaeHem
BCEX MPaBOBbIX MPeAnUCcaHUN, KacatLMXCs 3aluTbl OKpYyXatoLlen cpefbl. XpaHuTb NPOayKT B MOAXOOSLUMX, 3AKPbITbIX EMKOCTSX U
HanpaensATb B HUX Ha y4aneHne B Ka4ecTBe OTXOO0B.
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| PASIEJ 7: MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTW, MPUHNMAEMBIE MNPV OBPALLEHNN U XPAHEHNW

7.1 Mepbl NpegoCcTOPOXKHOCTU AN obecnevyeHUa 6e30nacHOro oopaiieHus
PekomeHaauum no obecneyeHnto 6esonacHoro odpailieHus
CHU3NUTb 4O MUHMMYMa pUCK Npu obpalleHUn ¢ NPOAYKTOM 3a CHET NPUHATMA Mep no obecneyeHnto 3almTbl U npodunakTnku. Ecnu
3TO [0MNycKaeT YpOBEHb TEXHWKW, CMraHMpoBaTb MeToabl paboTbl Tak, 4Tobbl HE MOrMY BbICBOOOXAATLCS ONacHbIe BELLECTBa WK,
COOTB., YTODbI ObIN UCKNIOYEH KOHTAKT C KOXKEN.
O6LwWwme Mepbl N0 o6ecneyYeHuno 3aWmnTbl U TMrMeHbl
Bo Bpems paboTbl HE NpUHUMATL NULLY, HE MUTb U He KypuTb. [epXaTb NpoAyKT BAanM OT NPOAOBONbLCTBUS, HAaNWTKOB U KOpma
AN XUBOTHLIX. MbITb PYyKM 1 KOXY Nepen nepepbiBaMu 1 nocrne okoH4aHusa paboTbl. He BabixaTb napsbl. M3beratb KoHTakTa ¢
rnasamm n koxen. HemeaneHHo cHUMaTb 3arpA3HEHHYO UMW NPOMUTAaBLLYIOCA OAEXAY.
PekomeHaaumm no 3awmte OT BO3ropaHuUs U B3pbiBa
CneuwmanbHble mepbl He TpebytoTcs.
7.2 YcnoBusa ans 6e3onacHOro XxpaHeHusi ¢ y4eTom nobbiX HECOBMECTUMOCTEN
TexHU4Yeckue Mepbl U YCNOBUA XpaHeHUsA
[epxaTb eMKOCTU MMOTHO 3aKPbITBIMU U XPaHUTb MX B NPOXIagHOM, XOPOLLO NPOBETPMBAEMOM MeCTe. XpaHWUTb Mog 3aMKOM.
HecoBmecTumMble maTepuanbl
[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.
PekomeHaoBaHHas TeMmnepatypa XpaHeHus
3HaueHue: 2 -8°C
3anpelaeTca nogsepraTe BO3AeNCTBMIO TemnepaTyp cBbiwe 50°C / 122°F.
Tpeb6oBaHUsA B OTHOLUEHUM CKNAACKUX MOMELLUEHUN U Tapbl
BcKpbITble eMKOCTV HEO6X0AMMO TLLATENBHO 3aKyNOpMBaTh U XPaHUTb B BEPTUKANBHOM BUAE BO U3bexaHue yTeuku.
7.3 Cneuundunyeckme crny4yanm KOHeHHOro NPUMEHeHUs
3a uncknoveHem ykasaHHbIX B NyHKTe 1.2 cnyyaeB NPUMEHEHUSI HE NPeAYCMOTPEHbI Apyrve cneundundeckmie crnyvyan NpyuMeHeHus.

PA3[EJ 8: CPEACTBA KOHTPOIA 3A OMNACHbBIM BOSOEWNCTBMEM W CPEACTBA
NHONBUAOYAJIIbHOW 3ALLUMTHI

8.1 NapameTpbl KOHTpONA
MNpeaenbHble 3Ha4YeHUA ANsi BO3OeNCTBUA Ha paboyem MecTe
[aHHble OTCyTCTBYHOT
Buonornyeckue npegenbHbie 3HAYEHUA
[aHHble OTCyTCTBYHOT
8.2 KoHTponb 3a BO3AENCTBUEM
Hapnexalwme nHXXeHepHO-TeXHMYecKkue cpeacTBa KOHTpons
TexHuyeckMe Mepbl U MPUMEHEHME MOOXOOSLIMX METOAOB paboTbl UMEKT MPUOPUTET MO OTHOLUEHWIO K UCMOMb30BaHWIO CPEACTB
VMHAMBUAYanNbHOW 3awuThbl. MpUHATL Mepbl B COOTBETCTBMM C NepefoBbiMM criocobamu obecrneveHnsi NPOMbILLNIEHHON TUIMEHBbl Ha
npakTuKe.
CpencrTBa MHAUBUAYaNbLHOW 3aWUThI
Mpu obpalyeHnn ¢ NPoAyKTaMn HOCUTb UCKITIOYUTENBHO 3aLLUMTHYH0 OAEXAY, COOTBETCTBYHOLLYO OENCTBYIOWMUM NPEANUCAHUSAM.
3awmTa opraHoB AbIXaHuUA
O6pawaTtbcs ¢ NPOAYKTOM TOMbLKO C UCMONb30BaHMEM NOKaNbHOrO OTKa4YvMBaHus. B NpoTMBHOM criydae HOCMTb NOAxoadLee CpeacTBo
3aWWmMThl AbIxaTenbHbIX MyTeW B COOTBETCTBMM C 06 EMOM NPOAYyKTa, C KOTOPbIM Heobxoammo paboTaTs:
- 06WKpHbIE paboThl / aBapuiiHbIN Criyyan:
- CpeAcTBO 3aWnTbl AbIXaTerbHbIX NyTEW, UCMbITaHHOE U AonylleHHoe cornacHo EN136 — nonHonuueBas pecnvpaTtopHasi
Macka n unbTp TBEPAbIX YacTuy cornacHo EN143
- HebonbLune paboTbl / NpUMeHeHMe B nabopaTopusx:
- CPEACTBO 3alUMThbl AblXaTeNbHbIX NyTEW, UCMbITaHHOE 1 aonyleHHoe cornacHo EN140 — nony- unu, cooTB., YeTBepTbMacka
1 chunbTp TBEpABIX YacTuy, cornacHo EN 143
- CPEeACTBO 3almMThbl AbIXaTenbHbIX NyTEN, UCTIbITAHHOE U AonyLlueHHoe cornacHo EN149 — comnbTpytowas nonymacka / macka
ONs 3aWunThl OT MENKON Nbinn
Wcnonb3yemble ObixaTenbHble Macku [A0MmkHbl OblTb MpOBEpPEHbl U AOMNYLLEHbl COMMacHO COOTBETCTBYHLUMM TOCYAapCTBEHHbLIM
ctaHgapTam , Hanpumep, NIOHS (CLUA) nnn CEN (EC).
3awura pykK
B npouecce obpalleHns ncnonb3oBaTth 3aliMTHbIE NepyaTku. [epen TeM kak HOCUTb MepyaTku, MOBEPUTb MX HA UX MPUrOAHOCTb C
yyeTom cneuudpumkn pabouyero mecta. MpMMeHATb nogxogsAwmn cnocob Ang Toro, Y4ToObl CHMMAaTb 3alMTHbIE NMepyaTkM B Liensix
NpeaynpexneHns KOHTakTa npoaykra C KoXew (Hanp., cHumaTtb 6e3 COMpUKOCHOBEHWS TOMOW PyKM C 3arpsi3HEHHOW Hapy>XHOM
NMOBEPXHOCTbIO nepyaTtok). [locne ucnonb3oBaHWs Hagnexawum obpas3om yaansTe 3arps3HeHHble nepyaTtkM ¢ cobnopeHvem
NpeanucaHnii 3akoHa M B COOTBETCTBMM C NepefoBbiMM MeTodamu paboTtbl B nabopatopusx. lMocne ynotpebneHuns TuiatensHo
BbIMbITb PYKU.
Vcnonb3yemeble 3alnTHbIE NepYaTKN AOMKHbI ObiTb NPOBEPEHbLI U AONYLLEHbI cCornacHo ctaHaapTy EN374.
Mpu noBpeXxaeHnn unu NOsIBNEHNM NePBbIX NPU3HAKOB U3HOCA HEOBXOANMO HEMEAIEHHO 3aMEHUTL 3aLLUMTHBLIE NEpPYaTKM.
3awmTa rnas / nuua
Ons 3awmTbl rmas/ nuua HOCUTb UCKITIYMTENBHO CpeacTBa, KOTOpbie MPOBEPEHb! M AONYLLEHbl COrNMacHO AENCTBYIOWMM CTaHaapTaM,
Hanp., NIOSH (CLUA) nnn EN 166 (EC).
3awumTa Tena
Tun 3aWNTHOTO CHapshXXeHust HeobxoaMMo NoabmpaTe B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT KOHLEHTpaLummn n obbema npogykta Ha paboyem mecTe.
LdononHutenbHasa nHcgpopmaumsa
[aHHble OTCyTCTBYHOT
KoHTponb 3a akonornyeckum Bo3gencTememM
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MpeoynpexaaTte pacnpoCTpaHeHe U CTOK BbileLWero Hapyxy Matepuana, ecrm 3To BO3MOXHO Ge3 BO3HWKHOBEHMUsI onacHocTu. He
JornyckaTb NonagaHus B CTOYHble BoAbl. MNpedynpeanTb BbIGPOC B OKPYXKatoLLYO cpeay.

| PA3IEN 9: ®U3MKO-XUMUYECKUE CBONCTBA

9.1 UHdopMaLimsi 06 OCHOBHbIX QMSMKO-XMMM‘IECKMX CBOMCTBax

CBOMCTBO R2

BHewwHWiA BUg JTnocpmnusmposaHHbIn
NMOpPOLLOK

uBeTt Benbin / XXentbini
3anax ND
3HauyeHue pH ND
To4ka KuneHus ND
To4ka nnaBneHus ND
Touka pasnoxeHus ND
TemMmnepartypa BCMbILWKN ND
TeMnepatypa camoBocCnnaMeHeHusi ND
OkucnutenbHbIe CBOUCTBA ND
B3pbiBYaThle cBOMCTBA ND
BocnnameHsieMocTb ND
HwxHu npegen BocnnaMmeHAeMOCTHU UNn ND
B3pbIBa€MOCTHU
BepxHui npeaen BocnnamMmeHseMOCTU Unu ND
B3pbIBa€MOCTH
[aBneHune napa ND
MnoTHocTL Napa ND
CKopoCTb UcnapeHus ND
OTHOCUTEeNbHaA NNOTHOCTb ND
PactBOpuMOCTHL B Boge ND
PacTtBOpumMOCTb ND
KoachcbmumeHT pacnpegeneHuns: n-okraHon/Boga ND
BsaskocTb ND
HdononHutenbHas nHdopmMaums ND

ND : [laHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

9.2 Mpouue cBegeHus
[aHHble oTCyTCTBYIOT

PA3AEN 10: CTABNIIbHOCTb N PEAKLUMOHHAA CIMTOCOBHOCTb

10.1 PeakumnmoHHasi cCnoCOOGHOCTb

Bes onacHbix peakuui, ecnu cobniogarTcs npeanmcannsi/ykasaHus no obpalleHumio.

10.2 XMMu4yeckasi yCTONYUBOCTb

Mpenapat cTabunbHbIN, €Crn ¢ HUM 0BpaLLalTCa 1 XPaHAT ero Tak. Kak pekoMeHAoBaHo B pasaerne 7.

10.3 BO3MOXHOCTb OnacHbIX peakuumn

OTcyTCTByeT npu ycnosnn npuMmeHeHunsa B COOTBETCTBUN C Ha3HAYEHUEM.

10.4 YcnoBus, KOTOpbIX criegyeT nsderatb

OTcyTCTByeT npu ycnosnn npuMmeHeHunsa B COOTBETCTBUN C HA3HAYEHUEM.

10.5 HecoBMmecTuUMbIe MaTepuanbl
HewnaBecTHbI.
10.6 OnacHble NPOAYKTbLI pa3fioXeHus

OTcyTCTBYET NPY YCMNOBMU NPUMEHEHUS B COOTBETCTBUM C Ha3HaYEHNEM.
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| PA3OEN 11: UHOPOPMALIMA O TOKCUYHOCTIN

11.1 UHdopmaLms 0 TOKCUKOINIOrM4eCKOM BO34eNCTBUN

BospencrtBue R2
OcTpas opanbHasgs TOKCUYHOCTb ND
OcTpas KOXHas TOKCUYHOCTb ND
OcTpas nHransiuMoHHasaA TOKCUYHOCTb ND

PasbefaHue/pasgpaxeHue KOXu

kaTteropus 1C

Cepbe3Hoe noBpexaeHue/pasgpaxeHve rnas

kateropwms 1

PecnupaTtopHas unum KoxHasi ceHcMbunusauus ND
MyTareHHOCTb NONOBbIX KINEeTOK ND
PenpoayKTMBHas TOKCUYHOCTb kateropus 1B
KaHueporeHHoCTb ND
Cneuundmyeckas TOKCUMHOCTb /AnA oTAENbLHOro opraHa ND
MMLUEHU NpU OAHOKPATHOM AEUCTBUMN

Cneuundmyeckas TOKCUMHOCTb ANsA OTAeNbLHOro opraka ND
MULUEHU NP MHOrOKpaTHOM AeACTBUU

OnacHocCTb pa3BUTUSA acnUPaLMOHHbLIX COCTOAHUN ND

ND : [laHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

PASOEN 12: UHOGOPMALIMA O BOSAEVCTBUM HA OKPY>KAIOLLYHO CPELY

12.1 TOKCUYHOCTb

TOKCUYHOCTb

R2

TOKCUYHOCTL Ans pbl6

ND

ToKcu4HOCTb Ansi AadHUn

ND

TOKCUYHOCTL Ans Bogopocnen

ND

TokcuyHOCTb Ans 6akTepumn

ND

ND : [laHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.
12.2 CTOMKOCTb U pa3naraemMocTtb

[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.
12.3 MNoTeHUMan 6MoakKymMynsaumm

[aHHbIe OTCYTCTBYHOT.
12.4 Mo6UnNLHOCTL B NO4YBE

[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.
12.5 Pe3ynbTaTtbl OLEHKU CTOMKOCTU, CNOCOOHOCTU K BMOAKKYyMynsiLMM U TOKCUYHOCTU, a TaKXKe BbICOKOW YCTONYNBOCTU

6M03KK¥M!HHTMB HOro BelwlecTBa

OueHka R2
OueHKa CTOMKOCTU, CNOCOBHOCTU K GMOaKKyMynsLMU U TOKCUYHOCTU ND
OueHKa BbICOKOW YCTOMYMBOCTU GMOaKKyMyNATMBHOIO BellecTBa ND

ND : [JaHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.
12.6 Opyrve BpeaHble BO3OEeNCTBUSA

[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.
12.7 JononHutenbHasa uHdopmayms

He cbpacbiBaTb NPOAYKT B OKPY>KAKOLLYIO Cpealy HEKOHTPONMpyeMbiM 06pa3om.

PASIEJT 13: YKASAHNA MO YOAIIEHNIO B KAHECTBE OTXO40B

13.1 MeTtoab! yTUNM3aumm oTrxogoB

MpoaykT

YaanaTtb oTXo4bl B COOTBETCTBMM C HaLMOHaNbHLIMU npeanmncaHnaMmn 1 no cornacoBaHuo C opraHamMu 3allunTbl 0pr>|<arou.1e17| cpeabl.
YCNOBHbIN HOMep O0TX0A0B MnpuceBamBaeTCA MO CcOorfnacoBaHUKO C pervoHanbHbIM NpeanpuaTneM, OCyLLeCTBNdlWnM yaaneHue

OTXO[0B.

Mpenynpeauts BeIGPOC B OKpYXKaloLLyo cpeay

YnakoBka

[MoNHOCTLI0O OMOPOXHUTL ynakoBKuK 6e3 octatka. ObecneunTb Hagnexawiee yaoaneHne nopoXHuUxX M He NOJTHOCTbK OMOPOXXHEHHbIX
YNakoBOK, elle coAepKawunx OCTaTkKM NpoAayKTa, No cornacoBaHUo C pernoHanbHbIM npeanpuatnem, ocyllecTBnAalwnM yganeHune

OTXO0O0B.

MpeoynpeanTsb BLIGPOC B OKPYXaoLLYo cpeay
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| PASIOEJ 14: NUH®POPMALMA O TPAHCITOPTUPOBKE

14.1 TpaHcnopT ADR/RID/IMDG/IATA

ADR/RID IMDG IATA
Knacc 8 8 8
Koa knaccudpmkaumm CT2
pynna ynakoBku Il 1] 1
Homep Bnga onacHocTtun 86
Homep UN UN2923 UN2923 UN2923

MapkupoBka npoaykTa

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

CORROSIVE SOLID, TOXIC
N.O.S (Imidazole Mixture >1%)

Kop orpaHunyeHune npoesna
Yepes TyHHesu

E

OTuKkeTKa 0003HaYeHUs

8+6.1

8+6.1

8+6.1

Bunaa onacHoCTu

UN2923 umeem konuvyecmeso <1 epamm, coanacHo peanameHmy (IATA, pa3den 2.6.10) cywecmayem «MUHUMAaIbHOE KOIUYEeCmeo
(De Minimis Quantity)», u npodykm He nodnexxum peaynuposaHuto Mo OracHbIM 2py3am.

14.2 lononHutenbHasa nidopmaumsa

[aHHble OTCYTCTBYHOT.

14.3 OnacHo Ansi oKpy»awLien cpegbl

Het

14.4 Oco6ble Mepbl NPeaoCTOPOXHOCTU ANs Nofib3oBaTens
[aHHble OTCYTCTBYIOT.

PA3OEN 15: UHOPOPMALINA O HALUMOHAJIbBHOM U MEXOYHAPOOHOM
3AKOHOOATEJIbCTBE

15.1 HopmaTuBbI NO OXpaHe U rMrveHe Tpyaa U NpUpPoaooXpPaHUTENbHOE 3aKoHO4AaTEeNbLCTBO/HOPMAaTUBbLI, XapaKTepHble Ans
OAaHHOro BellecTBa UIKn cMecu

PernameHnTbl EC
HacTosiwmin nacnopt 6e3onacHocTu maTtepuana oteevaeT TpebGoBaHusAM, onucaHHbiM B Pernamente (EC) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH),
1272/2008 (CLP).
15.2 OueHka xummyeckomn 6esonacHocTu
[laHHble OTCYTCTBY!OT.

PASIEJ 16: JOMNONHUTEJIbHAA NHPOPMALIMA

16.1 NcTOYHMKM OAaHHbIX, KOTOPbIE UCMOJIL30BAaNUCh A4Sl COCTaBNEHUA TEXHUYECKOro nacnopra

MocTtaHosneHue (EC) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), 1272/2008 (CLP) B cooTBeTCTBYOLLEN ASNCTBYIOWEN peaakLmm.

WHcTpykuum no TpaHcnopTupoBke cornacHo ADR, RID, IMDG, IATA B cOOTBETCTBYIOLLEN AEUACTBYIOLLEN peaaKL.

NCTOYHMKM AaHHbIX, KOTOPbIe UCMOMb30BaNMCh AN YCTaHOBNEHUSA U3NYECKMX, TOKCUKONOTMYECKUX U IKOTOKCUKOMOTMYECKNX AaHHbIX,
HanpsIMyto ykasaHbl B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX pasgenax.

[aHHble onMpaloTCa Ha YpPOBEHb HalUMX 3HaHWIA U OMblTa NO COCTOSHMIO Ha CerogHsWHUA AeHb. CBegeHns He MMeloT 3HayeHus B
CMbICe rapaHTUM CBONCTB U He 06OCHOBBLIBAIOT [OrOBOPHbLIE NPABOOTHOLLEHUS.

Komnanna HYPHEN BioMed u e ynonHOMOYEHHble TOProBble areHTbl/AncTpubyTopbl WM MOAPSAYVKA MO  MPOU3BOACTBY
KOMMIEKCHOrO 000OpyAOBaHUSA HE CYMTAIOTCA OTBETCTBEHHbIMU 3a KakoM-nvbo yuiep6, oOyCrnoBrneHHbIN UK BbI3BaHHBIN KOHTAKTOM C
NPOAyKTamu, BKMIOYEHHLIMW COCTaB KOMMIIEKTa.

16.2 CokpauieHus u abbpeBuartypbl

ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (EBponeiickoe cornaiieHve o
MeXayHapoAHOWN OPOLHOW NepeBO3ke ONacHbIX rPy30B)

CLP: Regulation on Classification, Labelling and Packaging of Substances and Mixtures (PermameHt EC no knaccudukauum,
MapKMpOBKe 1 yNakoBKe BELLECTB 1 CMecen)

CMR : cancerogen mutagen reprotoxic (kaHUepOreHHble, MyTareHHble U PENPOTOKCMYHbIE BELLLECTBA)

IATA-DGR: = International Air Transport Association - Dangerous Goods Regulations (MNpaBuna nepeBO3kM ONacHbIX rpPy30B
MexagyHapogHom accoumaumm BO3AyLLHOro TpaHcnopTa)

IMDG: International Maritime Dangerous Goods code (MexayHapoaHbI KOAEKC MOPCKOM NEePEBO3KN OMACHbIX NPY30B)

NIOSH: HaumoHanbHbIA MHCTUTYT NO OXpaHe Tpyaa v npombiwneHHon rurneHe (CLUA)

PBT: ctonkun (P), GroakkymynsatusHbin (B) n TokcnyHbiii (T)

REACH: PernameHTt EC 0 peructpaumu, akcneptuae, Aonycke v NnUeH3NpoBaHUM XMMNYECKNX BELLLECTB

RID: MNMonoxeHne o mexayHapoaHON NepeBo3Ke OnacHbIX FPy30B MO XenesHon gopore

vPVB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (04eHb CTOWKWUIA N O4EHb BMOaKKYMYNATUBHbI)
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